FileNo.110387 . Comnittee ltem No, __1-
T ' ' -;Board tem No. '

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
- AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

.DDDQDQEDDDHD@DD

;UQDﬁDDDS

Committee: ‘Budget and Finance Comm[tte_e- .~ “Date: Jine 29, 2011
Board of Supervisors Meeting =~ - - Date "7 //_/7[ / l
“Cmte Board o RN
[ Mofion
N Resolutlon
. - Ordinance .
. 1. Legislative Dlgest : :
% . Budget & Legislative Analyst Report (COPlES located-online at 7w .
' . Ethics Form 126 . , : . www.sfbos.org and in File NO. 110387}
_ ] introduction Form (for hearmgs) o : :
NEE DepartmentlAgency Cover Letter andlor Report
" wmou | .
[] * GrantInformation Form
[ GrantBudget -
' -Subcontract_Budg_et :
"[]° Contract/Agreemient
. [l - Award Letter
O Appllcatlon
HER (Use back S|d_e if additional space is needed)
]
I
]
]
0 . .
Completed by:_Victor Young_ . " Date: _June 24, 2011 .

Completed by VlctorYounq : ~ Date: 7“‘7-—41 J-

- An asterisked [tem represents the cover sheet toa document that exceeds 25
T : pages. The complete document is in the fi Ie '

Packet Contents Checklist - 445 - ~ i st



*Complete copy of document located
in File No. 110387.

City and County of San Francisco

Consolidated Budget
~and

Annual ApprOpriation Ordinance
As PropOsed by the Budget and Finance Committee |

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 and
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2013 for the

AIRPORT COMMISSION PORT COMMISSION and PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION :

File No. 110 38 7 Ordinance

- Edwin M. Lee, Mayor




5-554-7500

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO - " OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER

Ben Rosenfield
Controller

Monigue Zmuda
Deputy Controller

 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET AND ANNUAL APPROPRIATION
'AS PROPOSED BY TI'IE-BUDGET AND FINANCE CONﬂVﬂTTEE
ORDINANCE FOR

" FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,2012
: and . '
* FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2013 FOR THE AIRPORT
COMMISSION, PORT COMMISSION and PUBLIC UTILITIES -
'COMMISSION ,

The Consolidated Budget and Annual Appropriation Ordinance and its accompanying
schedules are produced by the Controller’s Budget Office. Upon approval, this is the document
that is the legal authority for the City to spend funds during the fiscal year.

This document contains information on the sources and uses of selected City funds,detailed :
by department and by program. Additional schedules summarize selected City revenues and

expenditures by service area, department and fund. Please see the table of contents for a
complete list of the information contained in this document. ‘

Copies of this document are distributed to all city libraries and on the City’s Controller

‘website (http://www.sfgov.org/site/controller). They may also be viewed at the following City

Hall offices:
Mayor’s Office of Public Policy and Finance
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place; Room 288

| Controller’s Office o
* 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett, Place, Room 3 16

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

- TIf you would like additional copies-or need furthé'r information, please call the Controller’s
Budget Office at (415) 554-7500. . '

City Hall » 1 Dr. Caslton B. Goodlett Place « Room 316 « San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-554-7466

1




ok

S R T T

_Table of Contents

Annual Appropriation Ordinance (Sections 1 & 2)
Consolidated Schedule of Sources and Uses
Sources of Funds by Service Area and Department
Sources of Funds '
Uses of Funds :

Positions by Service Area & Department

Appropriation Detail by Department:

A
SCI
ADP
AIR
ART
AAM
ASR

B
PAB
BOS
DBI

CSS

- CFC

CHF
CAT
CPC
-CSC
CON
UsD

DAT

ECN

- REG
- ECD
ENV

ETH .

FAM
FIR

GEN
 UNA

ACADEMY OF SCIENCES
ADULT PROBATION
AIRPORT '
ARTS COMMISSION
ASIAN ART MUSEUM
ASSESSOR / RECORDER

'BOARD OF APPEALS

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUILDING INSPECTION

CHlLD SUPPORT SERVICES

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMM!SS|ON
CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR FAMILIES
CITY ATTORNEY '

CITY PLANNING

CIVIL SERVICE

CONTROLLER

'COUNTY EDUCATION OFFICE

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ECONOMIC & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
ELECTIONS

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
ENVIRONMENT

ETHICS

FINE ARTS MUSEUM

" FIRE DEPARTMENT

" GENERAL CITY RESPONSIBILITY

GENERAL FUND UNALLOCATED
' 3

33
35
38
52
56
58

61
63
65

. 69
71
73
78
81

. 85
87
91

92

96
100
102"
105
110

112

- 14

- 118

122




a1 I TR T, T T YT TS £ T S S

~ Table of Contents

ADM GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - CITY ADMINISTRATOR
' DPW GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - PUBLIC WORKS
TIS GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - TECHNOLOGY

HSS HEALTH SERVICE SYSTEM.
HRD HUMAN RESOURCES '
HRC HUMANRIGHTS ,

'DSS HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

J
~ JUV  JUVENILE PROBATION -
L
LLB  LAW LIBRARY
M |
MYR MAYOR \ -

MTA MUNICIPAL TRANSPbRTATION AGENCY

'POL POLICE
PRT PORT

. PDR PUBLIC DEFENDER
'DPH  PUBLIC HEALTH
LIB  PUBLIC LIBRARY

"~ PUC PUBLIC UTILITIES

REC RECREATION AND PARK
RNT RENT ARBITRATION BOARD
RET RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SHF SHERIFF
WOM STATUS OF WOMEN -
‘ CRT SUPERIOR COURT

T ,
TTX TREASURER/TAXCOLLECTOR

W
WAR WAR MEMORIAL

Detail of Reserves

Administrative Provisions

' Municipal Transportation Agency Fares
Statement of Bond Redemption and Interest




'FILE NO. _ . ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING ALL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS
~ AND ALL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES FOR THE |
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012
vy .,
 FOR FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 AND JUNE 30, 2013 FOR THE AIRPORT,

- PORT COMMISSION, and PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

SECTION 1. The several amounts of estimated receipts, income, prior-year fund balance,
prior-year reserves, de-appropriations, and revenue enumerated herein are hereby'
appropriated to the several funds and departments indicated in this ordlnance for the purpose

of meetmg appropriations herein provided. 1 :

SECTION 2. The several amounts of proposed expendltures are hereby appropnated to the
several funds and departments as enumerated herein. Each department for which an
expenditure appropriation is herein made is hereby authorized to use, in the manner provided
by the law, the amounts so appropnated for the purposes specufled in this appropriation

ordinance.




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS

2011-2012

July 2011




ADM
ADP
AIR
ASR
BOS
CAT
CFC
CHF

CON

CpPC
CRT

. DAT

DBI
DPH
DPW
ECD
ECN
ENV
FAM
FIR
GEN
HRC

HSA
HSS

LIB

MYR

PDR
POL
PRT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Page

ASIAN ATt MUSEUIIL......o..coooeoeeeeeee oo eeeeeo oo eruerententennr e ranas 1
General Services Agency/City AdminiStrator .........e.eeeueeeeeeeeeeeveerereserererennn e
Adult Probation.................. e e ettt e s baeeers e e eaeeerreeneas ST
ATTPOTE..ei ettt R s 10
ASSESSOT-RECOTAET ......oeceiuiieieieiiieicee et e es oo 18
BOATd Of SUPETVISOTS ... ovv. oo eeeeeeeoeeeesees e eeeee oo oo oo eoeeooeeeoee 21
CILY AHOITIEY ...ttt ettt eee e e s et es e e s 23
Children and FamilieS COMIMUESSION........evvevererieeeeereesemeese oo 26
Children, Youth and Their FAMIHES .........ccooviviueueeeeeeeeereeeee oo 27
CONLTOIIET ...ttt e et e e e e 29
CtY PIANNING ..ottt e e e e e e e 32
SUPETIOT COUIT.....e.ecvricncieneieieieieie ettt eae e e e e e s e e seseses e 34
DISIIICE ATOTIIEY ..ottt et s s e s s eee e e 35
Department of Building INSPeCtiON. ........coveiveieeieireeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 37
Department of Public Health ............c.cuouevoiiiiiiieeieececeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 41
General Services Agency/Department of Public Works........... ............................. S 50
Emergency Management ............occooiveeouieieieceioneeeeeeee oo ettt aeas 59
Economic & Workforce DevelOpment .............eruuiviiruevceeeceieeeeeeeeeeesees e eesen. 62
EIIVIFOMITIENE e vvvo oo s oo ee e e e s s e e eee e oo eees e e eeeeeee 67
Fine Arts Museum............................. : O 70
Fire Department ..........ccveveeeuiieeeeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessennn ettt te e te e et e e ane s 1
General City Responsibility ..... eeeeeeeee e SO 74
Human Rights COMMISSION ..........vooveeeveooon retetee s et s eae e et n b ee et ee e eaeas 77
HUMAN RESOULCES ...ttt s e oo 78
Human Services AGEINCY ...ttt ettt ettt et 82
Health Services AGENCY .ot freee e e re e s et e e e s e e e e bt e e nanreeareaeens 85
- Juvenile Probat10n86
PUDBLCLIDIAIY ...ttt e, 87
IMAYOT .ttt et et e v s e s s s s s e e e eseseee 89
PUBKC DEFENAET ..crvervevvvrreresseeeeseesssssesees et e eeeeseeeesteseese oo 91
POLICE oo et e e e e e s e 93
POT ettt e e et et er e et 95



Public Utilities Commission ............ eeereueeeeeteesireeaaiaeeeaseseaatese st e tneaneaabaaes eereeees .99
Recreation and Parks COMMISSION ...c.vereereerrereerieeimirenimeesstesneesceensssesstesssasssnsseence 113
Redevelopment AZENCY ......oocoweesirieresseeseucieisasisnss st SR 116
ELECHONS .o eoossoeeseeseeeseesseess e s s 119
Retirement System..... ............. JEURU R SR R 122
Academy Of SCIENCES .......ovvrrmmrirrisirrrseieineise s e eeeeeneeeseenrens 123
SRETITE c..ecvceeecercnreersen st v eeeenae e e e 124
Department of TECHNOLOZY ...vvurueseureeiriuriscioniiiinisins sttt e 128
Treasurer/ TaX COlleCtOT .. uueiiiieerreeeierteeeeereeeessaeneseseeasrresss e eessatssaarasennnnne U 133
War Memorial .......c.vveeeivmeereeeeenineenineneeennes et eeemmereivesesueneeeseeeeeeerrarirasasaeaseesessrrnan 136



sjusunsn{pe 15Y10 10 ‘SaNUSASL Paonpay
‘S9LISA0991 J5PI0 WIOM pue sImipuadxd pasnpax
“UOTIRI[IOU000] WI)SAS 198pnq 10y pasfpy

€OPLSS €0V°LSS - 08
08 o
€0°LSS €0V°LSS
[e107, s8uodugQ awlJ-duQ

*SUOHONPIY PIPUSWIUI0ITY [¥10],

C10T-T10T X4

[elo
pedwy punyg erusn-uoy
pedw] punyg [e19uas)

suwILl suQ = |
punj [elousn = Jn

Tl

~110T A 10§ spuny Krees jusionyns apiaod s pInoys sFujaeg uonupy
ur asearour iy ‘suonisod juesea 9 sey Apusimnd wswreda(y oyl oIy M "1
r010Z X4 ul sSuiaes Arefes pajosfoid e §109[321 STUIARS UONLITY Ul 9sBIIOUT
POpUSWIOoaax YT, “ZTI-110T A UF 169°LE$ £q sSuraeg uoyLy aseasouy|

TT0T-110T AH

S9t'Ecs S3u1apg [ojo
X |pLLSTS (L0S°L6$) (€€L°189) s)jauag o3uLL] KI0)EpUETA]
X 169°LE$ (959°512$) (S96°LLTS) LEE-(8LT~|  SOUIARS UODLNY IN-£666
LI (4D | - sSunaeg o, woay 0], |woay P, 1P3MqQ
junoury AL :

¢l-110Z ¥V3IA VoS4 .ws_m.:‘._.mmun_am 40 LNJWANINY ¥O04

33LLINIWOD IONVNI4 ANV L39ang 3H1 40 SNOILYANIWNODIY

WNISNA S}LY URISY - AVY




WL duQ =11
puN, [BIOUSD = AD

‘sormpuadxa padafoid 1991321 0} sFuTABS UONLIE snfpy

TFLSES $3UlaDS (0101 .
68c'es (s8¢°c$) 0$ SIgeuag 3uli] KI0JEPUE
9GETrS (95€Tv$) -|0$ €0-1 00 sTuTARS UONIINY INE666

(A0OM DV O
pue[sy 3ansear] - 93 g

‘S90TAIOS 9SOT]} JOJ JOPUSA MOU € LA JOBIUOD € PIUTIS 10U SBY

1nq JopuaA Jupsixa e M swaqord papodar 0} anp SIITAISS 10F SPUnY
pepuadxs jou sey jusunteda( YL ‘ZI-110T Ad U samjipuadxa pajosford
pue Surpuads [eoLx0)sIY 10931 000°7Z$ Jo uononpal pasodoxd ay],

21021107 Ad

x 100078 0E1°19$ 0£1°€8$ EERITNENR
pazieroads pue [eU0ISSJOL]
(VVV A9V 91)
SIINAIIS
I3[ Apuno) - ANV
LI (4D [  sBunaes oL, | wouy ol |woag a1 199040
i - junowy AL

Z1-1102 ¥VIA TVOSId ‘SN3LI 139ang 40 LNIWANINY 04

10JRNSTUIUIpPY A1) - AOUdTY SIINAIG ?ho:ow - NGV

J3LLININOD FONVYNI4 ANV 139ang IHL 40 SNOILVANININODIY




SWIL ouQ = T
puny [eIousn — Jo

seam 1e uonisod 1sA[euy SAPRNSIUIWPY I0TUN( (7] MU © 2J0[a(T

193pnq oy ur papnour Ajuspsapeur

9¥8'99% S3UADS 1010
€TH1ZS 0$ €TH1CS SJgausg d3uLL] Alojepuepy
€TV Sr$ 0$ ETH'SPS 00|LL0 18ATRUY
SALRLSIUIWPY Joruny 078 [
oM 45v 91)
[e1dudn)

v 'soamyrpuadxo payosford Z[-1 107 A0
103 JUSIOLNS ST 8E( ‘S €S JO 103pNq papusiooar oty Je s9A91]9q pue uerd
aImIpusdxe [ ] 9y} pamoraa1 1sAeuy 9ATIR[SIZa pue 193png oy IOAIMOT]
Juswaoe]dar [ 10§ pasn are spuny asary ‘ueunedsq oy 03 Surproooy
‘saripuadxs payosford pue Surpuads [eOLIOISTY 103[Jo1 0} 3oNPay

/ JUIWITBUBIA YSTY - LD

_ X _ooono;

_wmowa

_wmoﬁ% _ _ _

sorpddng pue &mt&mz

‘sermyipuadxa pajoaford 199Ja1 01 sFuraes uonLye Isnfpy

C<I0T-T10T X4

0.5018 s8ulang jojog
X [z10°c$ (SOT‘vS$) (€6£°15$) S1yauag d3uLl] L10)epuB)y
X |855°LS (99Z°9¢19) (80L°8T1$) SYI-[Le1- SSUIARS UOHLINY INE666
(VVV 49V 91)
o dojensinmpy A1) - Hv g
LI (4D |  sSuiaeg oL T oL |woug ML 193[qQ
, C junowy ALA

lojensiimpy L)1) - Luady sadnaleg [BIdUIL) - AQV

¢L-1102 ¥V3A TvOSId ‘SW3ALl 139ang u_O,._.zms_n_zms_d.w_On_
J3LLININOD FONVNI4 ANV 139aNd IHL 40 SNOILVANIWNODOTY




14 owny, suQ = L1
, ’ pung jeIush = 4H

saamypuadxa pajoafoxd j09[5a1 0} STULABS UONLINE 1snfpy

61768 s3uang [pI0]
6LEYS —[(seszo19) (951°881%) - sjyeuag 93Ul AI0jEpUEN
or8'vs$ (S€6°00v$) (S6096£$) LL'9-|699- sSuIARS UONLINY JNE666

(Z¥S A4¥ SV
SINAXIS dte)sH (83 - 14

“Z1-110T Ad UI 95810400 AQpUe)s SIY} SJetltid 0}
sue[d S99TAIOS SATBNSIIIWPY JO jusunteda(] 91, ‘suLreat| Jo ‘S391010JU0D
* SMOU “SJUAS [e1dads Surmp Aqpuess O} pougisse ae siosiatedng
weIsAS AI1Ino9S pue BIPSAL [8L1 PUE siseroads wolsAg AHnoss
pUe BIPSIA LLL] ‘SOOIAISS SALRISIUIIPY JO joweds(g oy} 0) SUIPI0DY

S6L°018 sBulADg P10,
x [s6L$ 86€$ 6118 | sjgauag 23ulld A10jepueiN
x 1000°01$ 000°S$ 000°ST$ _Aeg wmniwaid
| (VVV 49V 51
suonjerad(Q pue
. jusundeueyl sanie] - HAAL
LT 4D sguraes oL [ woug | oL [woug amL 1Mq0 .
yunowry ALA

Z10T-1102 Ad ‘
10)ENSTTWPY AN - AQUIFY $IINAIIG LU - nNav

Z1-1102 ¥V3IA Tvosid ‘SIN3L1 L39an8 40 INIINANINY ¥Od
33LLININOD FONVNI4 ANV 139dN8 3HL 40 SNOILVAN3IWINOOIYH




QwIy, 9UQ = I ]
puny [eseusn = g0

sjuounsn(pe ,aﬂ,o J0 ‘sonusAal paonpax
‘S3LI9A0931 IPIO JIoM pup aamipusdxa paonpar
‘WOTIBIIOU09AT Wa)sAs 193pnq Joj pajsnlpy *

LY IELS LY TETS 0$
STHLS SIVLS

(89Z°1L$) (89Z°1L$)
STE96IS  STE961$

[ejo],

[ejo0], Suto3ugQ dwl ] -ouQ
*SUOLINPIY papuswrmwodray [ejo.
C10T-T10C XA

pedmy v::h [edUdD)-uON
. JwUSN{py punyg [essuar)
Pedwy puny LAE1IETS)

+7000°02$ J0 195PNq [1-010T A oY) ULl 1516018 1u2910d (9

10 000°Z6$ ST 000°C11$ J0 198pnq popustmooas sasA[euy aAnelsiSa pue
* 198png oy ‘reyuny ‘sarjddns 930 19110 10§ 000°L$ (9) pue yuswdmba
pue s1amndwos Jo jusweserdar a1y 107 000°s€$ () s3509 Jusumoedor
194195 103 000°0L$ (8) Surpnjowr ‘samypuadxs 1og MO[Te pinom

000°Z11$ J0 108pnq papuswmosa; S1sATeuy oAnyesidarf pue 198png. sy,

| ]

sarddng pue sjerare)y

_ X _ooo@% _oooﬁ $ _oooi;

‘ ,E,OO £q panoxdde saorares [euorssayoxd Joy

000°021$ (9) pue Bugsusory pue aremyos 105 00sz97g (2) 10 MO[[e pinom
005°28£$ 30 198pnq papuswrwosss sasA[euy saneysiSe pue 1e8png oy,

CI0T-TT0T A4

_ X _83& _oowmwa _82@2 _, _ sasuadxq Juerny)) Jeqi0)
‘ . , (VVV 49V 91)
1)) [18D) T¢ - O
LY [49 [  sBunseg oL [ wouy o1, [woay ML 1390
N “—==OE< mmrHrTH

uo.ﬁatm_s_imi A1) - HHuady SIIAIRG [eIIUIL) - WAV

¢l-1L1L0Z ¥V3IA TVOSId ‘SINT L 1390an8 40 LNIWANINY ¥O4
33LLININOD IONVYNIL dNV 139ang 3H1 40 SNOILVANIWWOD3Y



‘puny [eIsuar) S}

03 pauInjal un UBO 30UL[Rq S eomeuﬁ ‘PapasT 193U OU 3Ie SIOULIGUINGUI ISIYY JO S0UR[eq 3y} JeY) P2yeaIpur sey Jueuntedaq aqL, 1 1-0107 A 01 Joud sreak 183pnq WOy 216 SIOULE] SOULIGUINOUI JAOQE S, :3ION

LO'96S'PT$
859TL°T 00°000°08
00°S6 00°SLY
9¢e'SYe 9e'She
LO'E0E LOE0E
¢80¢I €8°0¢1
00°08T 00°005°T
0000791 00°00T°91
007006 00'006°601
008 00005°2C
00°00T 00°00C
¥9'761 ¥9'761
00C 00°009°01
00'+¢ 0000y
00°001 - 00°001
19°L¥¥E 00°00¢
SE'8Cl SE'8T1
0T'SL 00°00T
7588 00°021
00'001 00°00T
68'8LT 69°LSS

(SINVA) yunowy

WaIsAg [eu1sLIO
uonjwuLICIU]

JuUduIRFeURIAl
pue [vrouBulg

up dueleyg
papuadxaun

0102/32/$
0102/2/€

6002/%/11
6002/L1/6
6002/11/6
0102/9/%

6002/51/6
0102/91/9
0102/01/2
6002/6/01
6002/6/6

0102/92/S
0102/11/9
6007/1¢/8
0102/v2/C
6002/0€/9
600/2/6

- 0TOT/L1/S

6002/0¢/9
800¢T/T1/T1

uonesueay, uoneridorddy

pPapa0ddy
Iseq jo ageQq

souE[eg punyg 0) U.INJdY JUNOWIY [€)0,

0102
010T
010T
0102
0102
010T
010¢
0107
0102
010T
0102
0102
0107
010T
0107
010z
010t
010T
0102
L00T

Jo aeax

211102 ¥VIA TVOSIH ‘SINALI 139ang 40 LNIIWANIINY ¥O4

SaK
SOK
SO
SAK
SOX
Sax
sax
Sax
SOX
Sax
SO
Sax
Sax
SIX
SIX
SaK
SaA
SaxX
SOX
Sox

sguiaeg
puny [eUID)

, TINIDHIIHDEV-MIA-9S
(OVV) SHOIAYES INTNEDVYNYIA ISTH-4D

SONIHSINY1A YONIN

SHITAANS INIVIN D19 YHHIO
SAITdINS INIVIN DA TH YTHIO
SHOIAYAS NOLLVZINVOIO AaSve ALINNAINOD
SHOIAYAS NOLLVZINVOIO AASVe ALINNAINOD
SHIIAYAS NOLLYZINVDYO aIsvd ALINOANOD
SHOIAYAS NOLLVZINYOYO A4SV A LINNAINOD
SYALTILIALNI
XINO A¥VYEIT NON - SY004
SHOIAYAS NOLLVZINVODYO AASVd A LINAWINOD
SHOIAYAS NOLLVZINVOYO aaSvdg ALINNINNOD
KIIATTAQ/LHOTREL
SYALTITIALNI
ONLINTId
INIVIA dINOH YHHLO
SHSNAJIXH INTIUND YAHLO
AHFAITHA/THOITEA
SAITddNS ADIII0 YTHLO

apLy, 393lqoqng

SIOM DI'TdNd 40 INFNIIVIAd
INAWADVNVIA ST - JOLVALSININAY ALLD
10ddd 01410

TIVM@IVH 410D

TIVM@IVH 2100

4S AL WINOD dSTNVNLAIA

"ONI “VINIOAITVD NIHIMON A0 0SN
ALAIDOS WA OJSIONVII NVS

_ NI SHSON .LYdd0d
SUALNAD SSANHALLDAAIT TYNOLLYNIALNI
O0Qqy¥H

0D TILVHHL TIII AHAMO¥D

NOLLI'TVOD OAdIA VYV Avd

ALINYAAO SSHYIXA

SHOIAYAS ANIT ADVAONVT

TANLVOITIHL

ONI 0D TVIINVHIAN-OI DA T A TVIADZLIA
STOTAYAS ININIDVYNVIA NOLLYINIOANI IO
ALINYHAO SSTIIXA

SSTAIXHT ALVIOLIOD
dWIEN] 10PUIA

H0renstmwpy L1 - WAV

33.L1ININOD JONVNI4 ANV 139aNg IHL 40 SNOILYANINNODIY



L owr, auQ = 11
puny [e1suen) = 4o

. : 01-6002 Ad ut parerdoxdde
spuny pasequinous papusdxaun Jo (06°01$ 03 enp Surpuny sonpay

x [ x Jooo'0ls —ooqm;. 000°5$ _ _ | Ireday surp[ing

‘ : "uondnpal 000°0S$

© 01.90p 000°007$ JO 1509 JOBIIU0D [€)0) B SPUSIIUIOIAI JSA[eUy 9ATIR[SISa]
pue 103png oy ‘ueld 30efoxd o) Jo ma1AaI B SUIMOT[O,] '$00In0S SUNISIXS
wox 000°ST1$ PIYHUSP! sey JAV YOIyMm Jo ‘000°0STS St 9o1sn[ [eurL)
JOJ Jo1ua)) As[asiog o Ynm (90Inos 9[0S) paioeIuod aq 03 393foid oty
301809 [0, "uoIstAIadng paseq a0USpPIAY 10] uonejuswa[dunt 3y 1oy Aorjod
1eyusunedep s ojepdn 0) Sunupy Ao104 103 Surpuny Sunsenbai st JqV

X | X 1000°0S$ 000°SL$ 000°SZ1$ . . EERIZNER
Sunmsuo)) Jwowageuey

; ‘porordde

104 10U ST STY) INQ “UOISIAI(J ANuday © Jo JuatysiqeIss ot pasodoid seq
juswnreda(q oy T "weidold doig suQ Anuaay] oy} 99s 18A0 0} [ 19SBUBIA 7260
& Jo Sury sy} JoJ Mo[ye Ing ‘11 JoSeuey £760 © Jo Surny ayp Jo aaoxddesiq

FLE6ES ~ $3upang D10 ]
X [pr11$ 668°€ES ~[ev0ses Sjijouag 93ULL] AIOTEpUBJA
x l0€8'cs 7878 vL9°98$ oo 1T 198eUBIN D €260
(VVV 49V DI) uoyeqoig
— Jnpy - uopensUIupy- HSY
LI (4D sBuiaeg : oL | woug oL |wouy amL 19lqO
, junowy ALA o

TI0T-110T AA

uoneqoaJ npy - 4av

- ZL-110Z ¥V3IA TVOSId ‘SNALI ._..mmun_Dm 40 LNJINANINV m_Ou_ |
J3LLININOD FONVNIJ ANV L39dNg IHL 40 SNOILVANINWINODIN




sjusunsnipe JoYI0 I0 ‘SANUIASI
PoONpPal ‘SOLISA0I 19PIO0 JIOM pue anyipuadxd
PaoNPaI UOTIRI[IOUOOA WAISAS 108pnq J0J paIsnpy

aung, ouQ = L1
puny [ewusn = 40

819°91T$ 8T9°TH$ 000°pLS  |I®IOL
0S _ 0% 0$ Poedw] punyg [EIOUIH-UON
819°91T$ 819°T¥$  000°VLS$ yedwy puny [g19U3)
[e10], duroduQ dwIL [ -uQ
%SUOHINPIY PIPUIWWOIIY [®0L
TI0T-TT0T Ad
.‘oﬁ-moom

x4 ur parenrdoadde spuryy papuadxaun Jo $80°pT§ 01 onp Jurpuny 2oNpaY

x | X [ooo°y1$ [co0°s<$ 0698 _ _ SADIAYAS ASI-SLL-SI

‘sorreres ul snjdms Q0 °ZE$ SN Y} SIPISUCS

1e1 sSUIARS UOTIIE U 952aI09D B SpUSWIWO2] Y I29d Y} ‘weldold
UONUSAIRU] 3SNQY PIIYD Y 10J pi8 UedeA € [[1} O} yustupreda( o) Mo[[e
0 pue uomisod sty Suraorddesip 198130 OL ‘sguraes Arefes JoJ JUeoRA D[y
Sureq aIe JEYf) SISOIJO UONLQOIg fmnda(] jueoea ¢ seq Apuarmo jusupedsq
ay) se 1901JQ uonqeqoid Amdeq Mau & Jo Juiy ayy Jo asoiddesiq

919°C€S SBulADS [DIO] .
x (szr'619) (266'7919$) (L1t¥818) sjyeusg d3uLL] A0jepue
x (186°0v$) (S80°8¥€$) (990°68¢$) 6oy |(Lsp) ‘ OSTIN
] : - s3UIABS UONLNY - INE666
X 16678 0$ v16°6Z$ sjjouag S3uLL Al01pUBA
x [011°€9$ 0$ 011°¢€9$ 000 | LL'O FERITITS)
vongeqold Andad O 8
(VVV 49V D1)
s9d1AIag Ayyunwuwio)) - PV

LI |40 | sSunaeg oL | wouy ol |woiyg a1, 193(q0

yunowy ALAL

ZI0T-110T A4

uoneqoid Inpy - dav

Z1-110Z ¥VIA TVOSId ‘SINZLI 139aN9g 40 INJNANINY ¥Od
331 LININOD IONVNI4 ANV 139dN8 3HL 40 SNOILVAN3ININODIY




S0Z°T § 9dUL[EY puny [Ea5uD 0} wingay Junowry pejo,

86T $ 0059 - 010T/€T/8 0102 SeX JNVAIDOY TIOLS YATI0D NOLLONAOYdTd HIOLS NOILONAOYdTI-HODIY
ELE $ ooLe oz/ee/e 0102 SeX WVIDOId TIOLS YHIdOD NOILONAOUdTY HIOLS NOLLONAOYdAI-HOOId
9t $ 00st LI0T/LTY 010t SOA INVIDOAd TIOLS YOO NOLLONAOUITY . TIOLS NOILLONAOUITI-HOOTY
. L6t § oo0sz 0T10T/6T/L 0102 S9X WVID0Id TYOLS YAIIOD NOLLONAO¥Wd™y -  H90LS NOLLONAOYdTI-HODII
1281 $ -00st T10T/LT/y 010T SaA WVIDOId TIOLS YHAIIOD NO1LONAO¥dTY TAOLS NOLLONAOIdAI-HOO
(SINVA) wayshs ::SE< UuonIBsuL.], uoperidoaddy sguraeg L 1lqoqng S AUIBN] J0PUIA
uoyRwLIOUY rewidriQ paIpaoday Jo asax puny [e.auax) :
I URBE UL . IS8y Jo eq
pue [epuBuL[
ur dueeyg
papuadxaupy

uoneqo.ag ynpy - Jqv

~ 2L-LL0C ¥VY3A TVOSIH ‘SINTLI 139ang 40 LNJWAN3INV YO
JF3LLININOD JONVNI4 ANV 139aNg IHL 40 SNOILVANIWWNO023Y



01

oWy 8UQ = L1
puny [eI9US0 = JD

uononpal 3wodu)

"$I0TAIS 3SIY} J0F saxnIpuadxa [emoe pajoaford 193431 01 ‘L. ‘€0ETS
0} LYL*8EETS WOL “000°SES Aq 916D MBS YIM JORIU0O 3Y) 3INPIY

000°5€S LYL'€0E'TS LYyL'8EETS 000°S€$ LYL€0ETS LYL'8EETS SIOIAISS [BUOISSIJ0I OO
. (VVV VVV V¢) oueuly
pue ssauisng - 79g

a10nb Jopusa uo pasegq
| |os _ _ _ _ RS 9L0°62$ |ooe'62s [ ] sesepm Juouidmby

- €1-C10T Ad
0} PIemIO] PSLLES.9q JOU PINOYS JBY] $1509 SUI] STO J03[JAI 01 PISLIINI( v

000°ST$ 000'v$ 000°61$ sorjddng
pUe S[ELISIBIA JOYI0

. o - “198png-;yo

‘uonysod 193pnq-gjo Jo wononpa: JuroSuQq st wonrsod STYL, POy JOASU Sem JNq U] ISIJ oy} J0F 303png [1-0107 Ad

oy} ur pepnjouy sem yorym ‘uonrsod [ediourid-resuwiSug ST 01 U0 99[eQ

08 §3uIADS [DJ0] . 08 S3ulapg [0j0]

0$ 0$ - 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ sygouag d3uLL] Alojepue
0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 08 0 00 [ 01 |redioutig 19sursug SI pH01

, "JJe1s Xis osiatodns o} s1eSeuew

[9A9] Y31y 991y} uI J[nsal pinom uonmnsqns premdn pasodoid oyT,

uoponpar JuloduQ|  “ssskordws 2303 duru yym wesdord ® UL []] I9FRURIA] SUO pUB A J0I1OII(]

Ando( ouo sey Apjuermo weidoxd oy, ‘TiT 108vURIN [ £60 © 01 1sA[euy

oAnensuIMpY [ediound 781 ue Jo uonnnsqns paesmdn oty saorddesiq

FOS'STS $3UIADS [DJO], ‘ §6LTC8 S3UIADS [DIO] .
099°L$ 918°sH$ 9LY'ESS €£8°9$ LyY'ors - 08T'LVS Spjeusy owmﬁm Alojepuely
(SzL'o11$) STLOLIS 0$ (0Z§°5019) 0Z$°S01$ 0% o1 | oo 1SA[BUY SALRLSIUIIPY
Jedroutiq 4781
695°8C1S 0$ 695°8C1$ S8 ITIS 03 S8y ITIS 00 | 01 [1] 195BURIN €60
(VVV VVV ¥5)
uonensiuwpy - [Hg
Lilao sSuiaeg oL, [ wouy oL, |woug|LT 4D s3uiAeg oL, _ woag ol [wouy apL, 193lqO
yunowry HLA junoury . CAE

€10T-T10T AL

TI0T-110T AA

€102-2102C pue g1.02-110¢ .
SIN31I 139dNg 40 LNJINANINWY JO4
33 LLININOD FONVNI4 ANV 1390N4d JHL 40 SNOILYANIWINOO3N

podary - JIV




11

WL, 9uQ = 11
pun, [eIsusn) = J0

uononpax gurogugp

'SONSST AININ PUE JUBLIND JO SAIAINS PUE SISAEUE (7) PUB SIOTAIOS MU 10]
sjusA9 [euorjowoxd () 10J S3TAIES wﬁEzmsoo pasodoxd 10y Aed 03 Z1-110Z

Ad W S08°8TLT$ 03 T1-010Z Ad U 0004891 WO 508 ‘ve$ £q run
SIERV olqngd 9yj JOJ SII1AISS [BUOISSJO01] £ 70 Paseatout sey podiry ayT,

000'789°T$

S08v€S$ SO8°8IL'1$ S08°vES 000°789°1$ SO8°8ILIS [soo1ATs Teuorssaoid w0
uononpal Suro3ug 'sJeaA Teosy Jond ur samrpusdxa [enyoe 19931 03 99Npay
oocys [000°0€$ 00 7S _ _ | [ooLs [o00°0¢s [00LvES _ _ [9ABIL Y UON
 uoyonpar 3umoSuQ s1eaA [edsy Jond wr saxmyrpuadxe [enjoe 199[5a1 03 39NPaY
[098°82$ 00005 [098°8L$ _ _ | |098'szs ~ [000°058 [098°8L$ _ _ [oARL], Y
‘ (VVV VVV VS)
Sunayaey pue
SUONBNUNWWOY) - € g
uotonpar JurofuQ "sTeeA Teasy Jond ur saimrpuadxe [enoe 19931 0] 99Npay
000°0S$ 89L°SLYS 89L°STSS 000°0S$ 89LSLYS 89L°STS$ Juswdinbyg
. : - SOOIAISS 9OUBULIUTEIA
"T1-010T A4 UI JOB1UOO 3Y) U0 papuadxa A[jny jou
uononpal FuroFu| sey Hodiry Sy, *SSUILIE oY) pue UOISSTUIo)) yodmy ay) UGMIBq SII[AIIS
‘ uoster] aprAoid o} S|BUOISSJOL] ITYAY YIIM 10e1U0D € sey podiry oy |
-1000°Z¥$ 000°00L$ 000°ThLS$ 000°CH$ “[000°00L$ ooonmvg. [$°°TAISS [RUOISSSJ0I] JYI0
TI-110T Ad
ur saamipuadxa vﬁooﬁoa $1997J21 000°S nmm Jouononpar pasodoxd ayT, ‘71
uoponpa1 3wosuQ)  -110T Ad Ul 9¥€°0ST1$ 0 [1-0T07 Ad W SS6°619°L1$ WO T 6¢* 0¢9$
£q JUnoure 1981100 9} PISLAIOUT seq podny oy, 'Se0TAISS Jusueurw
Suppred sopraosd Sunjred YInog MaN girm 10eu0d sptodiry o,
000°SLT$ 9PL'601°81$ WL YSE SIS 000°GLT$ 9¥L'601°8T$ IPLYSE RIS [se01AIeS [RUOISSAFOI] 19UI0
LIld9 sguiaeg" oL wo.Ly oL |woag|LI 4D s3uraeg oL WO 0], [wroag L 1alq0
junoury B1A ’ junowry A1A

€10T-T10T Ad.

ZI0T-110T A

€1L02-Z10Z PuUe Z10Z-110Z
SIN3LI 139ang 40 INJWANINY 04 -
mmt_s_s_oo JONVNI4 ANV 139dng 3HL 40 SNOILYANINNO DTN

yodary - YIv




4! aWLL 9UQ = LI
pun, [eIsusr) = JO
‘11-010¢
‘ A0 W saxmipusdxa pajosfoid [enor 199]§1 03 saanjipuadxs Jurures 9onpay
[ [ooozs |00s°18 [oos’es I | [ooo'zs 005718 00s7es _ supurel],
. ‘51894 [eosty Jorid ur seanypuadxa [enjoe 199[§a1 01 oNPAY
| [eesies [000°055$ |ces 18ss _ _ | [eesies |000°0558 |ces 1858 _ _ Jururer],
uononpax suio3uQ ‘ ‘seok eosy Jorad S sarnjipuadxa [enjoe 1991531 03 30NPAY
| [oos’ss - |000°81$ Joosoes ] | - [ Joos'ss [o00'81$ _oom@% _ _ [oARIL TV UON
uononpar uro3uQ "sI1BaA Eo,mu Jonxd 1y saxnyipuadxa [en)oe 109[J3I1 03 90NpaY ‘
005°8$ 000°L1$ 00S°ST$ 005°8$ 000°L1$ 00S°ST$ [oARILL 1Y
. ‘uonIsod
- o) Jo sanifIqisuodsar oY) J0J UOTYROLISSE[d oerzdosdde arous & ST SIYL
uononpai Surodup|  TIT 19Tewey 1¢60 © 03 [ J9TeURIN TT6( © JO UoHMIISqus premdn saoxdde
“ayrer {(OFH) 20030 ArunoddQ yuswkordwyg [enbg oy U AT IoSeueiy
7£60 & 01 | 13eURIA 7760 € Jo uonmusqns premdn ayy saoxddesiq
\ LSPIIS S$3uIADg [DJO] 0.501% s3UlADS' [PI0
s 9LYESS 865°55$ 6vLL$ 08T'LY$ 6T0°6v$ S}yOUaE ITULL] AIOJEPUEIN
1(695°821$) 695°8C1$ 0$ (S8¥°1Z1$) S8¥1TIS 0% 01 | 00 I11 1o3eueIN 1€60
706°LELS 0$ 706°LETS 90£°0€1$ 0% 90£0€1$ 00 | 01 AL J93RURI 7€60
(VVV VVV V9)
AJO §5.103331(q - DI
~ *s9o1AIas paysanbar oy -
uononpe: Fmosuo op1A01d 0 JUSIOLINS 318 YOIM ‘soAa] aanjipuadke 11-0107 AH 03 SIOIAILS
Sumynsuoo 10J JUNOWE [230} Ay} 9onpay *, Modiry oyy 103 ued srerens
MoU oY) Ul STe0S oY) 9ASIYOR,, 0} SIOTAIAS FUNNST0O JUSWSFeuewr apraosd
0} S19EU09 SUn[NSU0d SNOLIeA 10§ 9,8 1$ pasodoid sey podiry oyl
000°08$ 9rL'LOTS OpL'L8TS 000°08$ 9L'LOTS 9rL'L81S ‘ SIVTAISS [eU0ISSOJOId ISYNO
(VVV VVV V) 1994J0
duyesadQ Joru) - $Od
AL lao s3uraes oL, [ wouy oy, |woxg|yy 4D s3uiaeg oL, [ woug o], [moag ap1x, 199[q0
junowy CAR | junowy CAR

€10T-T10T A

TI0T-110T AA

£102-210Z pue Z102-1102
SIN3LI L139ANg 40 LNIJINANIWY JO4 ,
JILLININOD TONVNI4 ANV 139and 3HL 40 SNOLLVANININODIY

- yrodary - ¥4IV



el

ewiLeuQ =17
puny [eIuan) — 4o

CE1-210T Ad UL 00078$

03 ZI-110T Ad UT 000°891§ wox ueored g 10 ‘000°y8$ Jo sSuraes
pajeuiyss ue ur Jnsax pinom Aed winfwaid Jaxy10m pesy ur uononpar-y
"suoistaoxd QA PastAsl ajenjogau (7) pue ‘s1asiom ped Jo suoneoyIenb
PU® JUSWUSISSE JOI0M Ped] © JO [013u09 Jo weds pue sanIIqisuodsax

o3 dugap (1) 01 10T “0€ dunf Uo SO 109fqns a1 Jo noryendxa ot o)
Jord suorun J0qe] 5A103dSax AU} YIIM JSJUOD PUE 13T $32IN0S9Y UeWn]
Jo yusunreda o) 18y} SPUSUIIO9AI JSA[RUY oA1e[SIZoT pue 1e8png Ay,

*,S[eLIaTRW

10p10 10 “9yeUImSa Trejep Mo Ae[ Yoroxs ‘uSrsap ‘ueyd, 01 paIopISUOI ow
1q saako1dwe 1930 ou astazadns oym soskordus o3 swinruid JeyIom peaf
| Aed Lewr sywounyredap A31p ‘0S[V "UOIIROYISSB[O oY) UM saaKordure Joml0
PUE I3I0M Pea] oY)} Ud3M13q UoTIounsIp sjenbape Jnoyjim uoreoyissero

© UI 59940]dwd a3y Jo 350U JO [[e Suoure pajeior are SIUSWUFISSE JOYIoM
Ped] AUBJA "sjusuruSisse Jo3I0M Pes] J0 JYSISIOAO JuswoSeuew 9AT)Oq]J0
Yoe] syuatedap A1) 18yl punoy ISRty sAne[sISaT pue 103png ay) ‘Aeg
Aqpueig pue Aeq wINTwoL JONIOA, Peo] Jo yusueBeueiy sjuountedacg
AND 30 ypne doueumiorad Surpued s sAeuy aAne[sI3aT pue 108png

S} U] "S[ELISJEW SISPIO IO ‘SRS ‘S[IeIap M0 SAe[ ‘SoYd)ays ‘sugrsap
‘suerd (7) Jo ‘uopeonIsse[s aues ay Jo saakordurs 0M] 1583 38 JO MAI0 B UT
Pes] 9q 0 paudisse st sakordwe ayy (1) 31 Led wntwesd INIOM PR3] 0A19931
suorun 034o[dws I5Y10 puE ‘SI0I10qRT ‘SIANIJUIES}S pue s1oquNjJ ‘SIoI0 M
[e91099] ‘SyeLD) PaJepI[osuoy) ayy 10] SUOUN Joge] Ay pue A7) oy
99M319q (SNOIN) SUIPURISIOPU() JO BPUBIOWAJA o1 £Q Pa10A09 so0ko[durg

€10T-TI0T Ad

CI0T-110T A4

849068 S3u1ag (1o 0% SSUIADS [DIO] ‘

8L9°9% 8L9°9$ 9GE'EIS$ SIJaueg o3ULL] AIOJEpUEy
000°8$ 000°8$ 000°891$ SNOJUEB|[30STIA

: Aed wmimaig

(VVV VVV VS)

sanIEL - 999

Lijao|  sSuiseg oL |  woiy o) |woagfyy |4 |  sBuaeg oL | wouy oL [woay AL 100q0
junowry AR ‘ _ junowry CAR

€102-210Z pue z102-1102
SINZLl 1390dN9 40 LNIWANINY ¥O4d

33LLININOD IONVNI4 ANV 139ang 3HL 40 sz_h<DzuEEOomm_

podary - ¥rv




145

oWy ouQ = LT
puny [eI9W0 = 4D

"$10BIU0D 2OUBUSIUIRWI
JOJR[BOSY PUR JOJRAS[S UI saseasour pajoadxa 10y Aed 01 Z6Z°Z0V$

~ Jo aseaiour ue apiaoid 1S PINOM UOTJRPUSTILIOIAL S1SA[eUy SALe[SIo]

€10T-T10T Ad

TI0T-110T Ad

uononpai JuroSuQ pue 108png oy, ‘s1eak Joud ur saimypusdxs [enjoe pue [1-0107 Ad
ur samyrpuadxa pajoaford 109321 03 000°0S$ Aq 2onPaY "€1-T10T Ad Pue
Z1-110T A4 U 09S°TSLY$ 03 11-010T Ad U 89T°00€ v$ WO TETTSHS
’ £q pasesrour sey soueudjuiely uewdinbg 9Y0 66620 103 193pnqg YL,
000°0S$ 09S°T0L VS 09S°TSLYS 000°0S$ {095 T0LYS$ 09S°TSLYS _ QOUBUSIUTEIA
yuswdinby 1910
‘ : ‘sorlees ,
‘uononpai SuroSuQ| 103 spuny JUASLYNS ap1acid Pnoys SZUIARS TONLINY UI 958aI0U pasodoid
oy, 'sSuraes Arefes pajoaford 1957J91 01 sTUIALS UOHLIIY 9SBAIOU]
169°¢tZ$ SBUIADS 10J0], , 78c'02C8 s3utavg (0o]
169°6L$ (C1877sTT$)  |(hTl'6L1TS) 28T°0LS (0c0TyI'Ts)  [(BYLILOTS) SJgoUAg 95Ul AL0JEPURIA]-
000°0S1$ (zeL'osrcy)  |(TeL'oecTy) 0000518 (0ov'Ler'T)  |(00K°L8TTS) SSUIABS UOLLINY N £666
"SoLIe[es JOJ spuny JusIoyns
wononpat Swosu0 apraoxd pinoys pue sSuraes Areres pajosford ﬁoom@g s3urAeS uonLINY
ur esearout pasodord 94T, ZI-110T Ad Ul [€1°69$- 03 [1-010T Ad
- Ul £97°7€T$- WOl ‘9£ ‘91§ Aq SSuIARS UONLINY PI0Npal sey podiry dyL
PFOTIIS SBUIADS [DJO 610118 SBUIADS D)0 ]
vr8°LES - (6LYELS) (5£9°6£9) 6£1°6€$ (875°L99%) (68£C€9) sjjouag S3ULLL AIOTEPURIN
000°SLS (TT9'sv1s) (TT9'0L$)- 000°SLS aeryvis) — [(1€1°698) v sSuIABS UONLIY N £666
. ‘soLxe[es JoJ spunj JuSIoLns ‘
Homonpas SmoeSuo apiaoxd prnoys pue sSuraes Arefes pajoafosd &oonmﬁ sSurAes UOHILINY
ur osearout pasodoid oy, "Z1-110T A U 9¥8°9£v$- 03 [1-010T Ad
U $6/ ‘859~ WO 606°17T$ Aq STUIARS UONLIPY PIonpar sey Hodiy oy,
E8T°LSIS S3UIADS DIO] $SO9FIS S3UIADS [DIO],
€81°LSS (1LETIES) (881°559) S8°ov$ (€€5°152$) (6L9°70T$) sjjoudg 93ULL] AIojRpUE
1000°00T$ (#9T'9¥$$) (r9T97v3) 000°00T$ (€¥8°9€S$) (€¥8°9¢€r9) SSUIARS UOTILNY TN £666
L1lao sduraeg oL wWox oL |woagl|LT |AD sduiseg oL - wo.ay ol |woayg AN 19 [qo
junowy ALA junowry ALA

; €102-210Z PUe Z1.0Z-1102
SIN3LI 139dNg 40 LNJINANINV 04

JIL1ININOD IONVNI4 ANV 139an9g IHL 40 SNOILVANIWINOO3IN

yodary ATV




Gl

QWL UQ = [ ]
‘puny [eISUaL) = 40

aj0nb Jopuaa uo paseq

sjonb Iopuea wo paseg

£10T-T10T Ad

5

T10Z-110T X4

[os _ _ x | . |£69°¢s |€0€°9zs [oo0°0cs _ _ saseqaIng Juawdmby

‘ (VVV VVV VS)

SotpoRy - 804
"SIUBUOIUIEWI STUAISAS ISN UOWIIOD Jo} sarmipuadxa paroadxe Temoe oy
O B0 ussad s b Sepom e oo A
JO douEUSjUIEW J0f sampusdxe MaU UT $09°7LE 1§ parsanbai sey odiry

000°001$ v09'TLT 1S v09TLE TS 000°001$ v09°TLT 1S P09°TLETS SIIIAISG [BUOISSJ0I H,oﬁo

(VVV VVV V§) fmasg

2 suonerad - 1og
. sjonb JopueA uo paseg

0% X 10L°9% 10€°€76$ T00°0€6$ SIIIYLA

PDYIQO 2 sAnowomy

ajonb Jopusa uo paseg . ,,

los _ | x| _oamﬁo@ S [000°0€$ _ _ saseyoInd juswdmby
, s10nb JopusA uo paseg

[0$ | ] HINEES |Le8esTS _ooonwm; | ] saseqomd Jusudinby
. sjonb Jopusa uo paseg

_om _ v _ X _ _312 _Sw“NQ _ooo@g ) _ _ saseydIng juowrdmbyg
, sjonb JopusA uo paseq

_om _ _ X _ _msﬁa _E&i : _ooo;a . _ : _ SeseUoINg JUSWAImby
*sajonb Bvq®> uo ,wommm

0% X £60°1$ L06'8Y$ 000°05$ saseyomd juawdmby

LIAD sdurAeg oL wo.tq OL |WOLL(LT [AD sduiaes oL oLy oL |woig| AL 393[q0
Junowry ALA yunoury CAR

€102-210Z PUE 210Z-1102
SW3LI 139dNE9 40 INIWANINY O
33LLINWOD JONVNI ONY 139aN8 JHL 40 SNOILVANIWNODIN

podary - q1v




91

oy, ouQ = L1
pun [eX0U90 = 3D

€102-T10T Ad

asj0nb Jopusa uo paseq
CE _ | [ ] x| [62s'88 [1Ly11s [o00°02$ { | aseyoIN [RUIUY
j0nb I0PUSA UO pases
E { | | _ x| ]3¢ [Leo€Ts [sLoc1$ | _ saseyoIngd juewdmbyg
ajonb ropusA Uo paseq
03 X 19%'71$ lecs'sies 000°06Z$ . : SO[OIYRA
1030 29 SAnOWOIMY
: ajonb JopuaA Uo paseq
[ los | | x| JLisTs [e80°s€S [009°9¢8 | ] sasteaund Juewdinby
| (VVV VVV VS) neaing
yodary 39104 - YD
ojonb 1opusA UO paseq
| os T - px] jurs [zs’0s [o00°€Ts [ | saseyoxnd Juawdmby
(VVV VVV V) neaing
yodary 2114 - 004
3UN[NSU0d SPISINO JO [9AI] JUSLINO Y} J0F
voyonpal Suogup| Posu oYy Suronpal ‘OsnOY-Ul $301AISS 210U saow [im podny ‘Z1-110ZAd
, o w SuruuiSeg '$90} SUN[NSUOD YHIM POJPIOOSSE SIIIAISS UL 58I
000°001$ LESTOT'TS - LESTOT'TS 000°001$ LESTOTTS LE8'TOTTS 5001AJeS PazZIeodds
. pue [eUOoISSaJoId
uononpel JuroduQ ‘s1ea [eosy Jorrd ur somrpuadxe [enoe J09[Ja1 0 3onpay
000°S$ “|062°98 [06T°11$ | _ [ [ooo'ss: 106798 06T 1S _ _ [oARI] TV UON
(VVV VVV VS)
' SAMBJJV [EIUI oAU
pue Sutaueld - 694
11lao sduraeg oL | woug ol {woig|LY 4D s3uiaeg of, | woay ol |woug amL 19[q0
yanowry AL unomwy ALA o

1071107 Ad

€102-2102 pPue Z102-1102

SIN3LI 139ang 40 INJWANINV HO4d

331 1ININOD JONVNI4 ANV 139ang 3HL 40 SNOILVANININODIY

podary - IV




LI : . SHWILL 9O = L1
puny [erousn = Jo

sjuswsnfpe
19710 10 ‘senusaal paonpar ‘S3LIBA003I I8PIO SI0M pue
InjIpuadxa PIoNPal ‘UOnRIIOU0daI WoysAS 193pnq 10y paysnfpy

9SS'V6H' IS 9SST6F IS 0S - [o8T0F TS sse99cTs I€T°¢ss  |Ieso], .
9SS'P6Y' IS 9SSTer IS 0§ | 98T°0ZFIS  $56°99€°1S  Tecesg  |wowduy pung [EIUD)-toN
08 0§ 03 0% 0$ 0% ___|poedu puny [esousn
[ejo], Surogug awI] -duQ . o suroguQ dwI] -au()
»SUONINPIY papusmwwodrdy [ejo L »SUOHINPIY PIPUIW0IIY [e)0 L

€10T-2107 Ad : : CI0T-110T XA

Lilao ‘ sSuwiarg oL [ woug oL |woxg|ry |49 s3uiaeg o], [ woay OL |woag|  apiyvfqQ

. ’ junoury oA junowry ) 4LA :

€10T-T10T XA . C10Z-1T0T A4

: yodary - m?
£L02-2102 pue Z10Z-L102

SI311 1390N9 40 LNJWANIWY ¥OS
J3LLININOD JIONVNI4 NV 1390an89 3HL 40 SNOILYANIWINODTY




31 , QWL AUQ = L]
pun, [eIsusn = g0

IL8°ESS 0% 1L8°SS  |IBI0L

0S 0$ 0% edw] pung [BI9UIN)-UON

1L8°€S$ . | 0% 1.8°¢S$  |wedw puny [1UsD)
Tej0], - Surodu( | Awi-duQ ,

SIAIISIY PIPUIUWTIO0IIY [¥I0 ],
. 10T-110T A4

*[T0T ‘T 190190 03 1107 ‘1 At woyy suonrsod

A3 /] 511 JO 0M] JOJ 93P 21Ty 91 ISh(pe pinom UoTjepUuSTItiodalr SiyL,
KyiAyonpoid pue PEO[YIoM UO UoTeULIoJuT pafrelsp Surpuad suonrsod mou
71 Surazesar pue suopydesxe WILIAIUL Se SUOKISOd MU SAT] POPUIUIOIAI
20)TUIO)) 90URUL Pue JoSpng Y], "UOISIAL] ANodoid [esy oY) Ul
suonisod amua) pajiw| MaU /| pa1senbar 30IJO S,IOPI0ITY-I0SSASSY AL,

XX 1L8°€S$ S3ULADS [DIO]

X | X JLOL'STS ¥85°TS$ 167°89$ © S)jaudg A5ULL] AIOJepUBIA
X [ x 0918 SEL'LYS 866°19$ LLO | 01 IsHeroadg sadIAles
. : . JUAWISSISS Y JOTURS SOTY
x [ X |506°€TS$ " [zeo‘08s” LE6'EOTS LLO | 01 Jasterddy).
Apadoig 1esy [edroutid L9Th
(dDV A9V 91)
SIIMAJIIS [BINUYIL - TA]

L1 49 |  sSunaeg of | woiy o [woxg| apIL 13090

junowy ALA

T10T-110T A4
‘ JOPI0IIY-I105SISSY - YSV

ZL-110Z ¥V3A _|_<Uw_w_ ‘SINFLI L39aNg 40 LNIJNANINVY HO4
I3LLININOD IONVNI4 ANV 139an8g 3HL 40 SNOILYANIWINODIN




61

oW SUQ = L]
pung [eroudn = 40

"PEODIOM PUB S2INSeat ?Zﬁ:@o& U0 29PIWWOo))

soueuL] pue Je3png sy3 03 podex e Furpuad ‘rosrerddy Laedoid [eay

[9Cy SInu) pajrury sou suo pue tasterddy Lutedoid Tesy rediouniy /974
SJNUS} PRI MAU U0 J0F $1JoUq SFULL PUR SILIE[Es UL £77°G1 7§ CAIISIY

- 107 Aed 01 ‘09¢‘98¢ Surero) ¢ §1Jouaq o3uLy UL 09£°9$ pue sSLIe[eS
Arerodway ur 000‘08$ epraoxd [ns pnom UOIJRPUITUUIOIAT ST, ‘PRO[LIOM
pue samseswr Ananonpoid uo S9puIwo) 93ueUr pue 193png oy 03 odax

© Suipuad ‘syyeuaq a3uryy pue sarreqes Areroduiey Ul [61°/ €7 OAI0SOY

0% §3uUIADS D10
X 108 0v9°19$ 0¥9°19% SIJoUSE S3ULL] AI0JEpUE]Y
X |0% 1SS°LLS 1SS°LLS LLO | LL O [ siesterddy Apadoid [eay 1974
X lo$ T€0°08$ T€0°08% LLO | LLO Losrerddy
, \Atogoi 129y Tedound 297+
"UOISTAI(T A12001 [8Y o) UI JJB)S ATeioduia]

ZL0T110T Ad

0% §3uU1ADS DIO]
x 0§ 16V°LT$ T6V°L1$ siyeusg o3ur L10jepuepy
x fo$ 00002Z$ 000°022$ 60T |80F - SoUR[eS Arexodwo]
(VVV 49V 91)
Kaadoad 18y - rag
SUOHJEPUIUTUTOINY IAIISIY
LT 4D sduraeg oJ, ] woly oL |wouyg 3L 193[qQ
junowy HLA

JIPIOINY-I0SSISSY -

N_. 1102 ¥V3IA TVOSId ‘SW3LI 139adng 40 ININANINY ¥O4
mm._.._.__>=>_00 AONVNI4 ANV 139aNn49 IHL 40 SNOILYANIWNO DTN

ASY




0C CoempLAu) =11
‘ puny [essus = 4O

‘uoyeIouooal Washs jebpng 1oy paisnipy .

6£€0SS$ 0$ 6£€°0SSS  |IBI0L ‘

0 ‘, 0% 0% jedu] punj [BIdUID)-UON

6££°0SSS 0% ‘ 6£€°05S$ «22__:: puny [EI3UdD)
€101, SuroguQ ] -uQ ‘

SOAIISIY PIPUIWUI0INY [BI0 T,
CI0T-110T A

v "PEO}IOM PUR SAINSBIW
Aanonpoxd uo saprunuo)) eoueury pue 193png ayj 03 podar e Furpuad
‘uorsiAl( A11adoxd [euosIsd oy Ut Joypny Apedold [BU0SIdd I0TUSS 7ZTH|
QINUS} PAIIUI] MU SUO JOJ S)Jousq oFULY pue saLIe[es Ul [S0°L6$ dAI0s9Y

08 S3upang (1o .

X 108 - |Lee'Les LT6°LTS s)jouag ISUL] AIOJePUBIN

x os vT1°69$ vT1°69$ LLO |LLO o Jonpny

: : K1adoid [euosisd I0TUSS 7TTh
(VVV 49V D1)

. Ky1adoag reuosasg - SYAA

LT |49 |  sSunaeg oL |  woug oL [woig apIL 19340
junowy AR

210T-110T AL

JIPI0IIY-I0SSISSY - YSV

Z1-1102 ¥V3A TVISId ‘SNALI 139dNg 40 LNJINANINY HO4
F3LLININOD JONVNI4 ANV 139aNd 3HL 40 SNOILVANIWINODIAA



12 ; | : suny ouQ = L[
puny [eieusn) = 0

€85°CES  £85°CES 08 [ejoL

0$ 0$ _ 0$ }edw] punyg [e12Udn)-uoN
£85°CES £85°¢eS 0$ yoedwy puny [esouan
[ejoL, suwoduQ dwI-duQ

SUONINPIY PIPUIWUIOINY [BIO],
C10T-T10T AL

"TI-1T0T Ad Ut paonpal Apueogrusis oq [[1m 51509 SuispIoApe A[yjuour
aFesoAe oy ‘sjuswaanbal Suropou orqnd ur 98ueyo pasocidde £pyusdar siyy
_ UO paseg "S[Iejop Joyny 10J aysqom sjuounreda ay) 03 srjqnd oy 10911p

03 stodedsmou [erogzo ut paystqnd oq 03 ssonou orqnd Arewwns nured
0} 3p0D) SANEISIUIWPY 5,410 o) BUIpUSUIE (] [-65 SOULWPIO L1 [0-] ]
9[L1) soueuIpIo ue pasoidde siosiasadng jo preog 3} ‘1 10Z 67 YOIEA uo

£85°cEg - S3UIADS D)0 .
_ X _mwwmmm _ooomwi , _mww;% _ _ suIsnIRApY
(VVV 49V 91)
. : pIeog a1y} Jo Y31 - AVA
LT |4D s3uiAeg oL | wouyg of |wosg| . opirvafqo
junoury & ALA

T10T-110T AL

s1os1AIddng Jo paeog - SOH

¢1-1102 ¥V3IA TVOSId ‘SN3LI L3D9ANg 40 INIWANINY HOH
3311ININOD IONVNI4 ANV 1394dN9 3HL 40 SNOILVANIWNODIN




(44

| 'puny [eIousn) Syj 0} PAUIMSI 3¢ UBD I0UB[R] Y} 210J0IT[ ], “PAPASU JoSUO[ OU 518 S0UBIGWNOUS papuadxaun asaty) Jety) pareotpur sey jusuredaq Sy,
11-010T Ad 01 2oud s1ea£ 198pnq WOy 21e seoue[eq SOUBIQUINOUS papuadxaun s40qe Y],

LO6PO'IES  PURJ [EIUID Y3 0} PIUINIY 3] 0) JUNOWY [EJ0],

00°$SC 00°00§ 010¢/ST/S 010C S9A . SHI'TddS ADIA40 JHHLO SHNIVIAISENS 2 DNI SHTdV.LS
L8795~ 00'000°0ST  TTOZ/SL/¥ 010¢T . SO DNISILIFAAQY ONI NVIING HIAYIAS YAdVISMEIN VINIOAI'TVO
¥1'S60°1 00°000°€ 010Z/€T/L 010¢ A - INIVIN LNAAJINOH dM/dd HOILX
STl 00°621'9 0T0T/YT/9 010T- S3A : (OVV) SAOIAYAS ALDAS-SIL ADOTONHOEL 40 LNHNLEVJHA
00'000°0C 00°000°0% 110T/9/% . 010Z SOA IV ONIATING-MdA-dS SYAOM DITdNd 4O INHINIEVIAd
SLY16'E 00°000°00T  T10Z/9/¥ 600C SOA : SHOIAYHS TVDH'T -LSOYL % NHMO ddTTIN
0b'€£6°9$ 00°000°¢$ 0102/07/8 L00¢ S9A SHOIAYHS dSI-SLL-SI ADOTONHDEL 40 INHWILIVJHd
(SINVA) junomy - WONIEBSUBI] u ssurAeg L y93lqoqng AUIBN JOPUIA
LUEXEINN [em3LIQ papaoddy opeudoaddy punyg [sraudn .
uoneuLIOyuy Jserjoeq  JOaBIX
JUIWI SR UBIA] :
put [erouBuLy
u1 dduefeq
papuadxaun

Zl-110T dVIA 7vosid ‘SW3LI L39and 40 INIWANIAY ¥O4

J3LLININOD IONVNI4 ANV 1390Nd 3HL 40 SNOILVANININODI3Y |

sa1os1atadng jo pieeq - SO4



€ , o SWIIL QuUQ = [
: : pun [eX0UsH) = 10

"1o8pnq s,A5u1017y -£I1D) oY} UI PAJeSpng APULLING SINUSASL puny jersudn)
39 000°SL$ [BUORIPPE UE 19SJJ0 2J0JOI5Y} P[NOM UOIZPUSUIIOIa] pasodoid
Y1, 138pNq Z[-110T A4 Sy} Ul P3pN[oul Uy} 210U (0(°SL$ [EUOTIppE

ue Jo ‘sanuasat Areuad Jo 000°sLs 1§ Bureaooar Ajjenise sojedionue
ooEO sAawiony A1) oy} ‘Se1ewInss JUSLING 210w w:m msosmaowoc Buro8uo
U0 paseg *[ [0 JO ISnSny Ul 9585 W10, UONBNIqIY [RUOIEN 9Y) WOK
SureA0031 sajedionue s0yyQ s owony L1 sy yorysm sanjeuad woag st
90JNOS ANUIASI JWN-3UO ST, 'SAUL UOI93}01] JOWNSU0)) wof 000°00S°1$
30 senusaax pajedionue sopnjout 198pnq z1-1107 A4 pasodoxd oy,

00058 s3uapg 010
X _ X _ooo“mg , 000°SLS‘T$ 000°00S°1$ _ _ SaUL{ UOI193101J JoWNSU0))

samypuadxs Tenjoe 1eak Jo1id Uo paseq SWIISAQ) 9onpay

922 0€3 S3UlADg [010]
X 197Z°C$ SL8S 101°¢$ syyeuag a8uLly Arorepuey
X 000°82$ 000°T1$ 000°6€$ ‘ SWILAQ
(VVV 49V 91)
: suie)- 7oA
LT [AD s3uiseg oL | woay 0y |woxg apLx, 19(q0
~ junoury , AR §
TI0T-110T A4
Aduwiopy A1) -LvD

ZL-L10Z ¥VIA TVOSId ‘SIW3LI LI39aNg 40 INIWANINY ¥OA
33L11INNOD JONVNIJ ANV 139ang IHL 40 SNOILYANIWNODIIY




T ‘ | QWL 3uQ = L1
. pun, [elausn) = Jo

9ZTOEL'ES  9TT'0ES 000°00T°TS [I®I0L

0$ 0$ R joedwy puny [BI3UIS-UON

9TTOET'TS  97T0¢$ 000°001°1§ _[oeduw punyg [e1ousD)
[e10], durodugQ dwl-duQ

SUOLIONPIY PIPUIWUOINY [€I0],
ZI10T-T10T AA

‘puny [eJouss)

S.41D oY1 01 paNpaId 3q ueo YOIYM Ge8pnq s Louwiony A1) T1-110Z Ad U
Ul SaNUSAL [BUOHIPPE JO 000°ST0° 1§ SULIDA0OIAI SJ03[J1 UOEPUSUILIODST
pasodouxd sy ‘ar0jaioy], *198pnq Z1-1107 Ad POPUSUITIOIDT

v S JOARIAL 9Y) UL PIPO[IUL JOU 2IoM (Q0°SZ0°T$ JO SONUSASI 35I|
“YIUOT JX3U Y} UIYIIM PIAISISI 9 0] pajedionue st juswaSpnl sTy) ‘90130
sAauwiony A1) 3y 01 SuIpI0s9y “ASUIONY 10IISIC YL 01 000°STO°LS

10 9,67 pue AowIony AI1D oY1 01 000°ST0°T$ 10 %S T ‘[eI0USD) ASWIONY 91v)S
341 03 000°0S0°TS$ 10 %0S 11ds 39 01 “000°001 “¥'$ JO [e303 & Led 03 paxmbar
3q [[IM: BOLIDWY pueT ‘ased sty ur juswadpn( Jorid e Jo uonenoFouas
Ju3931 U0 paseq ‘saopoeid ssaulsnq [nymenno Jo yno Sursie ‘Kueduio)
SMILT, BOLISWIY puBT YIIM STBIA [BI2ASS 10J Sunedniy useq sAey ASUWIony
J0LISI(] 09SIOUBL] UG pUR ASUIONY A1) ‘eIousn) ASUIONY 91e)S Y],

X X _ 000SZ0TS  S3ing oio] ,

X | X |000°520°1$ 000°5T0°1$ 0$ - . JUSWIRTpN[ EoLIoUly pue

LY |49 s3uiAeg oL wo.q o |woay| apLL 13[q0
Junoury ALA

TI0T-110T Ad

Aauwiony AN -LVD

Z1-110Z ¥VAA TYOSId ‘SWILI 139aN8 40 INIWANIWY ¥O<
33LLINNOD FONVNI4 ANV L39aN8 FHL 40 SNOILYANIWNOOTY




__'puny] [eIeuan) 3y} 0} vo:.hsﬁ 9q UBD 90UBTE] S} AIOJSIAY ], ‘PIPISU 193U0T OU 918 $HOURIQUINGUS popuadXaun 3ssy) jey) pajestpur sey jusunredacy oy,
"11-010C A4-01 xoud s1eok 198pnq woly are seoue[eq duRIqUNOUS papusdxaun 9A0qe o1,

81°9.8°CS$ puny [e13ud5) 3Y) 03 PAUINIIY 3] 0} JUNOWY [BJ0],

81°9.8°€$ 00006°9$  010T/11/8 0107 oK (OVV) SHOIAYHS ALOAS-SIL ADOTONHDAL 40 INHWNIYYdHA
(SINVA) JUNCWY  UONIBSUBL],, u sfurreg iy, 13fqoqng . Jwe)N I0puIA
wayshg [ewisLQ , popa03sy opeldoxddy puny [erousn ‘ .

uonBULIOJUY jse jo eq Joaeayx
ANEN 109 7Y .
pue [eroueuly

ul duereqg

papuadxaun)

Luwiony A1) - LvD

211102 ¥VIA TVOSId ‘SWALI 139dNng 40 LNIJWANINY YO
3311ININOD IONVNIZ ANV 1390Nnd 3HL 40 SNOILYANIWINOO3N



_ﬂm00_<__<_m20>._._02m OF ._.I.m BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 201112

CFC- Children and m,mE:.mom Commission

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF| 1T

CPH- Public Education

Fund Prop H

(2SCFCACP)

Temporary Salaries $19,760 $0 $19,760
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $1,571 $0 $1,571

Total Savings $21,331

Disapprove based on inadequate justification from the Department
regarding the need for temporary salaries.

Attrition Savings -

Miscellaneous 0. |-0.26 $0 ($16,648) $16,648

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $0 ($7,287) $7,287
Total Savings 323,935

First 5 has not budgeted any Attrition Savings. The recommended increase
would adjust Attrition Savings to reflect projected savings for vacancies.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

26

 |Other Office Supplies | | $3,726| 30| §3,726] - |
Deny increase in materials and supplies budget to be funded by the Public
Education Enrichment Fund- Proposition H based on inadequate
justification from the Department.
FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions
One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0
Non-General Fund Impact $0 $48,992 - $48,992
Total $0 $48,992 $48,992




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET .>Z_u FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 201112

CHEF- Children, Youth and Their 1»558 . .
B FY 2011-2012 )

FTE Amount
Object Title |¥rom| To From To Savings | GF| 1T,
Attrition Savings - Miscellaneous : S
-2.81[-3.06 ($226,889) ($247,075) $20,186
Mandatory Fringe Benefits (895,343) ($103,825) $8,482
Total Savings $28,668 |

Increase attrition savings to reflect an estimated three additional months
during which a 9774 Senior Community Development position will remain
|vacant during the Department hiring process.

 Temporary - Miscellaneous $70,000 - $50,000 $20,000
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $5,565 $3,951 $1,614
, Total Savings - 821,614

Reduce new Temporary salaries due to insufficient justification that
workload cannot be completed in part by existing staff,

$120,000 | &.pooo | $70,000 |

Other Current Expenses | [

Reduce based on historic and projected spending,

FY 2011-2012

Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact , $0
Non-General Fund Impact $121,165 $121,165
Total 50 $121,165 $121,165

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund

1T = One Time 27



_"~m.00_<=stU>._._Ozm OF THE w.CUOm._. AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 201112

CHF-Children, Youth and Their Families

Unexpended
Balance in
_ Financial and
Management
Year of Date of Last Information
; General Fund Appropriatio Recorded  Original System
Vendor Name Subobject Title Savings n Transaction _Amount (FAMIS)
FIRST FIVE COMMISSION SR-CFC-FIRST 5 COMMISSION Yes i 5010  9/21/2010 198,289.00 11,219.67
URBAN RESOURCE SYSTEMS INC " 'COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES Yes 2010  8/16/2010  40,000.00 7,928.99
JUMPSTART FOR YOUNG CHILDREN INC COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES Yes . 2010 8/24/2010°  46,000.00 604.82
HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY SERVICES OF OTHER DEPTS- HAS . Yes 2010 150,000.00 150,000.00

Total Amount Return to Fund Balance $169,753.48

Note: The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed. Therefore, the balance can be returned to the General Fund.



mm00_<=<_mz_u>._._02.m OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

CON - Controller

FY 2011-2012

. FTE . Amount
Object Title From [ To From | To Savings GF| 1T
FDC - Payroll and Personnel :
Services (1G AGF AAA)
Attrition Savings : (5-81)] (6.12) (469,614) @@.ﬁmiv $25,0001 x
, Zm:gﬁo_w\ Fringe Benefits (196,911) (8207,288) $10,377 x
Total Savings 835,377

Increéase Attrition Savings-in the Payroll and Personnel Services U?Zos in the
Controller's Office, given the current levels of Attrition Savings realized in FY
2010-11, the number of existing vacancies and anticipated hiring plan.

FDC - Payroll and Personnel
Services (1G AGF ACP)

1054 IS Principal Business

Analyst ) 1.0 0.5 $0 - $0] $0| x | x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $0 $0 . $0| x | x
Total Savings 30

Asof July 1, 2011, ten Project eMerge positions would be deleted, resulting in
three layoffs. The proposed FY 2011-12 budget would retain three Project
eMerge positions, at 0.5 FTE ¢ach, to continue for six months through
December 31, 2011. No additional funding is included in the FY 2011-12

Equipment Purchase . - m»m.\ooo $638,748 $9,252| x | x

Based on actual cost of equipment.

GF-= General Fund
1T = One Time 29



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

CON - Controller

FY 2011-2012

) FTE Amount
Object Title From _ To From | To Savings GF| 1T
FDO - City Services Auditor ,
(1G AGF AAP)
Beginning Fund Balance $500,000 $570,000 $70,000 x x
Expenditure Recoveries ($11,626,014)|  ($11,556,014)] - x| x

The City Services Auditor Division is projected to have an additional $70,000
of remaining General Fund balance at the end of FY 2010-11, which is not
included in the Mayor's proposed FY 2011-12 budget, which will be closed out
to the City's General Fund. The $70,000 was previously funded as Expenditure
Recoveries in Salaries, as part of the Human Services workorder.

FDX - Systems

(1G AGF ACP)

Principal Administrative o

Analyst- 1824 1.00 | 092 $105,520 $96,727 $8,793| x | x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits : $40,447 $37,076 . $3,371} x | x

Expenditure Recoveries @Embmd @Huwwwomv , ($12,164)] x | x
Total Savings 80

Reduction and offsetting recovery due to Budget and Legislative Analyst's
proposed Department of Technology workorder reduction. A $12,164 savings
would be realized in the Department of Technology budget.

, Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time Ongoing Total
 General Fund Impact|  $79,252 $36,706 $115,958
Non-General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0
Total $79,252 $36,706 $115,958

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund -
1T = One Time . 30



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

CON - Controller's Office

Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
v Management
Year of - Date of Last Information
General Fund Appropriatio Recorded Original System
Vendor Name Subobject Title : Savings - n Transaction Amount (FAMIS)
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY IS-TIS-ISD SERVICES ) Yes 2009 8/16/2010 $106,514.00 $25,978.00
, ANACOMP INC SYSTEMS CONSULTING SERVICES v Yes 8 2010 8/20/2010  120,000.00 33,625.55
- DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY - IS-PURCH-REPRODUCTION Yes 2010 8/24/2010 1,385.37 1,385.37
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY GF-TIS-TELEPHONE(AAOQ) " Yes - 2010 8/24/2010 9,967.56 9,967.56
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY IS-TIS-ISD SERVICES ; : Yes 2010 8/24/2010  12,816.57 12,816.57
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY - IS-PURCH-REPRODUCTION Yes . 2010 10/8/2010 1,000.00 259.88

Total Amount to be Returned to the General H.EQ wmaucmn..cw

The above unexpended encumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11.
The Department has indicated that these unexpended encumbrances are no longer needed. Therefore the balance can be returned to the General Fund.

31



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

CPC - City Planning

FY 2011-2012

FTE . Amount : B ¢
Object Title From| To From | To Savings GF| 1T
FAH - Long Range Planning
(1G AGF AAA)
5277C - Planner [ 1.00 | 0.0 $65,720 $0 $65,720
IMandatory Fringe Benefits $29,888 $0 $29,888
Total Savings $95,608

|Delete one Planner I Position, which has been vacant since 2008.

’

FAH - Long Range Planning

(1G AGF ACP)
Materials and Supplies I 112000 . $6200] $5.000] |
‘ Total Savings $5,000
Reduce based on historical expenditures. -
FEF -
Administration/Planning
(1G AGF AAA)
1404C - Clerk 1.00 | 0.0 $47,966 $0! $47,966
Mandatory Fringe Benefits - : $24,889 , $0 $24,889
0093M - Attrition Savings - . . :
Misc (1.22) | (0.64) ($109,950) ($58,027) ($51,923)
Mandatory Fringe Benefits (§44,324) ($23,392) _ ($20,932)

Total Savings , 50

Delete one Clerk position, which has been vacant since 2007. This position
was being held vacant for salary savings by the Department. The BLA
recommends a decrease in attrition savings to offset this position deletion.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time : 32



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

CPC - City Planning
- . FY 2011-2012

i FTE Amount ;
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF] 1T

Training-Budget $13,702 $10,202 $3,500

Reduction based on historical expenditures

[raining Costs Paid to Vendors - $5,500 - $4,000 $1,500

Reduction based on historical expenditures

Materials and Supplies _ . _ maﬁmoo_ wmc,moo_ , 4 wmuooo_ _

Reduction based on historical expenditures. Will still allow for an increase of |
$9,600 for Materials and Supplies in FY 2011-12.

FY NSTNEN
Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time - Ongoing . Total
General Fund Impact $0
i Non-General Fund Impact $113,928 $113,928
Balancing ($113,928) (8113,928)
Total $0 $0 $0

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation, reduced
- expenditure and work order recoveries, reduced
revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund -
1T = One Time 33



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

_ CRT - Superior Court

FY 2011-2012

, | FrE Amount
Object Title From| . To From [ To Savings GF| 1T
Indigent Defense/ Grand
Jury _
(1G AGF AAA) _ -
Court Fees [ T ss7ss072]  $8,658,072) $100,000{ x |

The Indigent Defense Program's FY 2011-12 budget of $8,758,072 is
c:%w:moa from the FY 2010-11 budget. Projected expenditures in FY
2010-11are expected to be approximately $8.2 million, based on actual
|bills paid through June 17, 2011 plus expected increases in year-end
billings. The Budget and Legislative Analyst's recommended reduction
would still provide over $8.6 million. Also, due to increased staffing in the
Public Defender's Office in FY 2010-11, Indigent Defense program
referrals in FY 2010-11 have decreased, with an expected corresponding
decrease in billings in FY 2011-12 as these referred cases are closed.

In addition to Indigent Defense Program funding in the Superior Court's
budget, the General City Responsibility budget contains funding for
appeals of indigent criminal cases, which had an unexpended balance of
$1.2 million as of June 2011." S ‘

. FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions

One-Time Ongoing . Total
General Fund Impact 50 $100,000 $100,000 )
Non-General Fund Impact - %0 $0 $0
, Total $0 $100,000 $100,000

GF = General Fund .
1T = One Time ) . v 34



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE WCUOm._..>ZU FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DAT- District Attorney

FY 2011-2012

) FTE Amount
Object Title m,..c-:_ To From | To Savings GF| 1T
AIA - Felony Prosecution
(1GAGFAAA)
8177 Attorney (Civil/Criminal) | 2.31-| 1.54 $380,348 $253,565 $126,783] x
STEP_M Step Adjustments,
Miscellaneous ($2,308,711) ($2,257,961) ($50,750)] x
8132 Investigative Assistant 1.54 1 0.77 $106,043 ' $53,022 $53,022] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $174,485 $108,438 $66,047 x
’ Total Savings $195,101

The Department has requested five new permanent positions to handle the
temporary work related to the alleged police misconduct cases. These five
new positions are in addition to five new positions added in FY 2010-11 for
the Trial Integrity/Brady Compliance Unit. According to the Department, thel
backlog in these cases has been reduced, allowing existing staffto process
current cases. To handle this temporary work to retroactively review the
alleged police misconduct cases, the Budget Analyst recommends approval
of two limited tenure 8177 Attorneys and one limited tenure 8132
Investigative Assistant, .

ALJ - Family Violence
Program (1GAGFACP)

L1 863,340 $763,342] $100,000] x | x

The Department anticipates carry forward funding in the amount of
approximately $300,000 in its Family Violence project. This project funds
reimbursement costs for victims and witnesses not handled by the State
funded victim reimbursement funds or the State funded Witness Relocation
Program. Although the Department anticipates an increase in local claims
being paid out due to the State becoming stricter in applying its guidelines,
the Budget and Legislative Analyst's recommendation for a one-time
reduction of $100,000 would still allow the Department sufficient funds.

GF = General Fund )
1T = One Time 35



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET >.Z_u FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DAT- District Attorney

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To | From To Savings GF| 1T

Land America Judgement $0 $1,025,000 $1,025,000] x | x

The State Attorney General, City Attorney and San Francisco District
Attorney have been litigating for several years with Land America Title
Company, arising out of outlawful business practices. Based on recent
renegotiation of a prior judgement in this case, Land America will be
required to pay a total of $4,100,000, to be split 50% or $2,050,000 to the
State Attorney General, 25% or $1,025,000 to the City Attorney and 25% or
$1,025,000 to the District Attorney. According to the City Attorney's Office,
this judgement is anticipated to be received within the next month. These
revenues of $1,025,000 were not included in the Mayot's recommended FY
2011-12 budget. Therefore, the proposed recommendation reflects recovering
$1,025,000 of additional revenues in the FY 2011-12 City Attorney's budget,
which can be credited to the City's General Fund.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions

One-Time  Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact| $1,125,000 $195,103  $1,320,103
Non-General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0
Total| $1,125,000 .$195,101 $1,320,103

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time w @



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DBI - Building Inspection

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title | From | To ~ From | To Savings GF| 1T
BAN -
Administration/Support . )
Services ) : - . ‘ )
(28 BIF ANP)
0941C - Manager VI ] 10 00 |- $150,829 $0 $150,829
‘Mandatory Fringe Benefits $53,101 $0 $53,101
Total Savings $203,930

Delete one vacant Manager VI position that is currently being held vacant for
salary savings based on agreement with Department.

9993M - Attrition Savings - )

Misc -0.54 | 0.00. ($45,482) ) $0 ($45,482)

Mandatory Fringe Benefits ($18,711) $0 ($18,711)
Total Savings (364,193)

Decrease attrition savings to offset reduction in positions.

1004C - IS Operator Analyst 1.0 0.0 $69,015 $0 $69,015
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $30,764 $0) $30,764
‘ Total Savings 399,779

|Delete one IS Operator Analyst position that has beeri vacant since 2008.

1053C - IS Business Analyst - . , .

Senior ) 4.0 3.0 $399,871 $299,903 $99,968

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $155,895 _$1 16,921 $38,974
Total Savings 3138942

Delete one IS Business Analyst position that has been vacant since 2008.

9993M - Attrition Savings - . , ) -

Misc (L.61) | (1.00) ($136,448)| . ($51,448) ($85,000)

Mandatory Fringe Benefits ($56,136) (821,166) ($34,970)
Total Savings (8119,970) )

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time 37



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DBI - Building Inspection
o ) FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount
" Object Title From | To From | To Savings GF| 1T|
Decrease attrition savings to offset reduction in positions.
Temporary Salaries
Miscellaneous $74,779( - $24,779 $50,000
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $5,944 $1,970 $3,974
Total Savings 353,974
Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years. -
Materials and Supplies ) ) $671,550 $400,000 $271,550
Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.
[BAN -
Administration/Support
Services
(2S BIF CPR)
Professional/Specialized
Services $600,000 $200,000 $400,000 X
This proposed contract increase for the Records Zwsmmnama Project, is not
sufficiently justified based on historical expenditures. The existing contract
amount of $200,000 is sufficient to accomplish the intended task.
Total Recommended Reductions*
One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0

Non-General Fund Impact|  $400,000 $582,078 $982,078
Total} $400,000 $582,078 '$982,078
* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation, reduced
expenditure and work order recoveries, reduced
revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund .
1T = One Time w m



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR >_<_mz_u_<_,mz.._. OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR Mo‘_.‘_,.._‘_n

DBI - Building Inspection

Vendor Name

HEWLETT-PACKARD FINANCIAL SERVICES
TENDERLOIN - HOUSING CLINIC INC
-CHINATOWN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER

SAN FRANCISCO APARTMENT ASSOC
SHOE DEPOT INC
SHOE DEPOT INC
SHOE DEPOT INC
GALLS/LONG BEACH UNIFORN
. GALLS/LONG BEACH UNIFORN.
'GALLS/LONG BEACH UNIFORV.
‘GRM INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
PELICAN DELIVERY INC
STAR REPORTING SERVICE INC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
LINDA KITTLITZ & ASSOC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC -
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC

Subobject Title

DATA PROCESSING EQUIP RENTAL

COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES

COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES

OTHER SAFETY EXPENSES

OTHER SAFETY EXPENSES

OTHER SAFETY EXPENSES

OTHER SAFETY EXPENSES

OTHER SAFETY EXPENSES

OTHER SAFETY EXPENSES
MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES RENTAI
FREIGHT/DELIVERY

COURT REPORTERS

OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]T
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]

OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACT

OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACT
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACI
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACI
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACI]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACI1
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC1
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC1
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACI
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACI]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACT
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]1
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]

39

General Fund
‘Savings

No. -
No

No

Year of
Appropriation.

2009
2010
2010

2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010

2010

2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010

N

Date of Last

Recorded

Transaction

8/12/2010

m,\ 12/2010
8/18/2010
8/17/2010
7/17/2009

7/28/2010
7/13/2010

" 8/24/2010

8/3/2010
7/20/2009
9/24/2010

8/3/2010
8/17/2010
7/19/2010
8/11/2009 -
412172010

8/11/2009
8/11/2009
8/11/2009
10/20/2009
8/11/2009
4/12/2010
12/16/2009
8/11/2009
7/15/2010
8/11/2009
8/11/2009
7/19/2010
6/1/2010
7/14/2010
5/17/2010
3/25/2010
11/10/2009
7/19/2010

Original
Amount

69,918.08

80,000.00

71,436.00

© 50,000.00

837.68
837.68
837.68
401.50
401.50
401.49
38,000.00
1,216,00
3,000.00
243.34
93.34
243.34
93.33
93.33
93.33
93.33
93.33
93.33
93.33
93.33
24333
93.34
93.34
199.99
199.99
199.99
199.99
199.99
200.00
200.00

Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
Management
Information
System (FAMIS)

347.02
4,530.07
361.44

1,001.59
837.68
64.77
106.20
256.97
733
401.49
660.97
12.60
275.00
10.87
93.34
122.82
93.33
03.33
93.33
94.91
93.33
48.16
48.16
93.33
140.9
93.34
93.34
41.76
56.64
46.62
56.64
72.89
101.45
433.12



DBI - Building Inspection

Vendor Name

GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
.GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC

SELECTRON TECHNOLOGIES INC

STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES

INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL INC
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL INC
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL INC

" FORD GRAPHICS

Note: The above encumbrance balances are from budget years prior

. Subobject Title
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]I
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]

TRAVEL COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACT
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACI
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACI
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC]
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRACT
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
BOOKS - NON LIBRARY ONLY
FREIGHT/DELIVERY

PRINTING

40

General Fund
Savings

to FY 2010-11. The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are n

Year of
Appropriation
2010
2010
2010

" 2010
2010
2010
2010

2010
2010
2010
2010
2010

2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2010

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OOg_s_._....mm
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

Date of Last
Recorded

" Transaction
7/19/2010
6/23/2010
7/19/2010
8/12/2010

7/13/2010-

8/11/2009
11/10/2009

1212412010
5/12/2010
8/25/2010
1/15/2010
7/28/2010
7/28/2010
8/25/2010
8/24/2010
8/25/2010

6/1/2010.

8/25/2010
5/11/2010
7/30/2010
8/25/2010
1/28/2010
12/30/2009
10/29/2010
10/29/2010
7/14/2010

Original

Amount
200.00
200.00
200.01
200.01
200.01
200.01
200.01

5,000.00
219.00
©219.00
219.00
547.50
547.50
547.50
3,832.50
2,190.00
547.50
547.50
219.00
219.00
547.50
500.00
1,500.00
500.00
200.00
5000.61

Total Amount Return to Fund Balance

General H_:E
Non-General Fund

o longer needed.

Unexpended
Balance in

Financial and
Management
Information

System (FAMIS)

103.02

42.62

4745

627.72

572.21

27835

101.46

3,593.25
52,00
142.56
89.01
161.07
380.88
217.82
1,576.90
1,530.66
166.76
667.45
154.73
143.42
34.39
94.96
500.00
493 81
190.00
4,873.47
$27,720.86
$0.00
$27,720.86



'RRECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

, FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12
DPH - Public Health _ : .

FY 2011-2012

FTE - ~ Amount
Object Title From| To From | To Savings GF| 1T
D1F- SFGH- Acute Care- . v
Forensics - ’
(SH AAA AAA)
Materials and Supplies [ $90,500| $80,000| $10,500] x |

Wo@coo 040 Materials and Supplies Budget Only to reflect historical
spending pattern and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures..

Jo922-¢ Manager 1 1.00 | 0.00 $104,946 $0 $104,946| x
[Mandatory Fringe Benefits $43,909 $0 - $43,909] x |
: Total Savings $148,855

| Delete one 0922 Manager I position, which is vacant. The Department has
indicated it no longer needs the position.,

1406-C Senior Clerk 325 ]2.50 $161,637 $124,337 $37,300] - x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $82,419 $63,400 $19,019] x
Total Savings 356,319 ‘

Reduce the FTE allocation from w..mm to 2.50 FTE for
positions to reflect actual hiring dates in FY 2011-12.

the new Senior Clerk .

2556-C Physical Therapist 6.30 | 6.16 $629,469 $615,481 $13,988] x -
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $245,447 $239,993 $5,454] x
Total Savings 819,442

Reduce the FTE allocation from 6.3 to 6.16 FTE for the eight new Physical
| Therapist positions to reflect actual hiring dates in FY 2011-12. .

GF = General Fund
IT = One Time

41




_N_NmOO_SZ_mZU.P._.__Ozm OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

o FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12
DPH - Public Health . . . ,

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To | From . To Savings GF| 1T
1404-C Clerk 1.00 | 0.77 $47,966 $36,934 . $11,0321 x | x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits =~ $24,889 $19,165 $5,724] x | x
Total Savings 316,756

Reduce the FTE allocation from 1.0 to 0.77 FTE for the new Clerk position
to reflect actual hiring date in FY 2011-12-

2430-C Medical Evaluations

Assistant 3.43 | 3.08 ~ $190,871 w:rmcm $19476] x | x
‘IMandatory Fringe Benefits $94,355 $84,727 $9.628] x | x
. Total Savings 329,104

Reduce the FTE allocation from 3.43 to 3.08 FTE for the four new Zw&.o,m_
Evaluations Assistant positions to reflect actual hiring dates in FY 2011-12

Equipment Purchase | $213,525 $210,000 $3,525) x | x|
Equipment Purchase : $400,260 -~ $370,608 $29,652| x | x
Total Savings 333,177
Reduce 060 Equipment Purchase to reflect the m&cm_ prices listed in the
quotes. -
Services of Other Departments
(AAO Funds) : $3,218,630 . $3,205,028 $13,602] x | x

Reduce workorder with Sheriff Department based ori actual expenses to be
incurred in FY 2011-12. ,

GF = General Fund ‘
1T = One Time . 42



_N_Nm00_<__<_mz_u>._._ozm OF THE BUDGET >ZU FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12
DPH - Public Health :

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From _ To Savings GF| 1T
D30- SFGH- Ambulatory
Care- Occupational Health
(SH AAA AAA)
Professional and Specialized . .
Services $191,695 $180,000 " $11,695] x

Reduce 027 Professional and Specialized Services to reflect historical
spending pattern and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures.

D5S- SFGH- Emergency-
Psychiatric Services

(SH AAA AAA) )
Professional and Specialized
Services ‘

$2,747,871 $7,871} x

$2,740,000

Reduce 027 Professional and Specialized Services to reflect historical
spending pattern and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures.

DHH - Health at Home
| (1G AGF AAA)

Materials and Supplies _ _ %Bmvmmm_ w_wovooo_ mmvm.mm_ X _

Reduce 040 Materials and Supplies Budget Only to reflect historical
spending pattern and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures.

DAS- Laguna Honda- Long

Term Care ,

(5L AAA AAA)

0931-C Manager III 1.00 | 0.00 $121,485 $0 $121,485| x

0923-C Manager II 0.00 [100] $0 $112,564 (8112,564)| x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $47,280 $45,510 $1,770| x
, Total Savings 810,691

Disapprove the upward substitution of a 0923 Manager II to a 0931
Manager III. The Department has a Manager ITI vacancy in this program.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

43



DPH - Public Health

RRECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND _u_Z>ZOm COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

- Object Title

FY 2011-2012

" FTE Amount

From| To

From To Savings GF| 1T|

Professional and Specialized
‘|Services .

$115,000] x | x

Close out current year savings of $115,000 to the General Fund fund
balance. This will result in one-time General Fund monies available to the
Board of Supervisors for appropriation in FY 2011-12. Note: This amount
moved to encumbrance work sheet and not calculated in totals below

Services of Other Departments
(AAO Funds)

$1,160,078 $1,156,015 $4,063] x | x

Reduce workorder with Sheriff Department based on actual expenses to be
incurred in FY 2011-12.

DLT - Mental Health- Long
Term Care
(1G AGF AAA)

Professional and Specialized

Services

$13,000] x | x

Close out current year savings of $13,000 to the General Fund fund
balance. This will result in-one-time General Fund monies available to the
Board of Supervisors for appropriation in FY 2011-12. Note: This amount
moved to encumbrance work sheet and not calculated in totals below

DMM - Mental Health-
Community Care
(1G AGF AAA)

2586-C Health Worker II 3.00 | 2.31 $163,294 $125,737 $37,557] x | x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $79,828 $61,468 $18,360f x | x
: Total Savings $55,917

Reduce the FTE allocation from 3.0 to 2.31 FTE for the three new Health
Worker II positions to reflect actual hiring dates in FY 2011-12.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

44




RRECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

‘ FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12
DPH - Public Health

FY 2011-2012

FTE : Amount
Object Title . |From| To From To Savings GF| 1T|

Materials and Supplies $5,112,172 $5,037,172 $75,000] x

Reduce 040 Materials and Supplies w&mﬁ Only to reflect historical
|spending pattern and projected FY’ 2011-12 expenditures.

DHP- Primary Care-
Ambulatory Care- Health

Centers

(1G AGF AAA)

1404-C Clerk . 2.75 | 2.31 m,ﬁﬁboq ' $110,802 - $21,1051 x | x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits - $68,445 $57,494 - $10951] x | x

Total Savings $32,056

Reduce the FTE allocation from 2.75 t0 2.31 FTE for the three new Clerk
positions to reflect actual hiring dates in FY 2011-12.

2430-C Medical Evaluations .

Assistant - 5.50 { 5.39 $306,060 $299,939 $6,121] x | x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $151,301 $148,275 - $3,026] x | x
, . Total Savings $9,147 -

Reduce the FTE allocation from 5.5 to 5.39 FTE for the seven new Medical
* |Evaluations Assistant positions to reflect actual hiring dates in FY 2011-12

2586-C Health Worker IT 2.00 | 1.54 $108,863 - $83,825 $25,038] x | x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $53,220 $40,980 $12,240] x | x
- Total Savings 837,278 ,

Reduce the FTE allocation from 2.0 to 1.54 FTE for the three new Health
Worker IT positions to reflect actual hiring dates inFY 2011-12.

GF = General m:wm‘ )
1T = One Time -~ 45



RRECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DPH - Public Health
o FY 2011-2012

. FTE Amount
~ Object Title From| To From To Savings GF| 1T
2908-C Hospital Eligibility .
Worker 2.50 | 2.31 $170,755 $157,778 $12,977] x | x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits ) $76,128 $70,343 $5,785] x | x
Total Savings 318,762

Reduce the FTE allocation from 2.5 to 2.31 FTE for the three new Hospital
Eligibility Worker positions to reflect actual hiring dates in FY 2011-12.

FAL - Children's Baseline

(1G AGF AAA)
0933-C Manager V 1.00 | 0.00 $140,630 $0 $140,630] x
0932-C Manager IV 0.00 | 1.00 $0 $130,306|  ($130,306){ x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $51,078 $49,029 $2,049] x
Total Savings -~ $12,373
Disapprove the upward substitution of a 0932 Manager IV to a 0933
Manager V. The Department has five Manager V vacancies, three of which
have been vacant for more than one year.
Materials and Supplies : $71,882 $66,882 $5,000] x

{Reduce 040 Materials and Supplies Budget Only to reflect historical
spending pattern and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures.

DPB - Environmental Health
Services .
(1G AGF AAA)

Professional and Specialized . .
Services . $309,511 $290,000 $19,511] x

Reduce 027 Professional and Specialzied Services to reflect historical
spending patterns and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures.

GF = General Fund . .
1T = One Time . 46



_N_NmOO_s_st_u.P._._Ozm OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OO_<__<__._.._.mm
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, _u_m0>r YEAR 2011-12

DPH - Public Health
FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount ‘
Object Title - |From]| To From | To Savings GF| 1T

DPD - Community Health-
Prevention- Disease Control
(1G AGF AAA)
Materials and Supplies L | $2074403]  $2,050,000] $24,403] x |

Reduce 040 Materials and mﬁ%zom Budget Only to reflect historical
spending pattern and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures.

Prevention- Health

Education

(1G AGF AAA)

Travel ‘ | ] $7,205| $3,0000  $4225] x |
Reduce 021 Travel to reflect historical spending pattern and Eeooﬂma FY

r : 2011-12 expenditures.

DPM- Community Health-
Prevention- Maternal &
Child Health

(1G AGF AAA)

Professional and Specialized
Services o : $1,810,399 $1,510,399 $300,000| x | x
Make a one-time reduction of 027 Professional and Specialized Services fo
reflect historical spending pattern and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures.
The funding for this object would revert to the original FY 2011-12 amount
in FY 2012-13. The Department states that some funds are used as a match
for grant funding and other funds are supplemented by state revenues,
$90,000 of this recommended Smco:ob would result in General Fund
savings.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time 47



RRECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12
DPH - Public Health

FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount :
Object Title From| To From | To Savings GF| 1T

DMS - Substance Abuse-

Community Care

(1G AGF AAA)

Materials and Supplies [ ] $81,537| $72,000] $9.537] x |
Reduce 040 Materials.and Supplies Budget Only to reflect historical
spending pattern and projected FY 2011-12 expenditures.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*
One-Time  Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $418,959 $345,883 $764,842
Non-General Fund Impact $210,000 $210,000
Non-General Fund Adjustments ($210,000) v (5210,000)
Total| $418,959 $345,883 - $764,842

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund : :
1T = One Time o 48



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUD

DPH- Public Health

<&Eow Name
SIERRA ELECTRIC CO
" RAS ENGINEERING INC
NICELL TECHNOLOGIES IN
CONTROLCO _
- RUBECON GENERAL CONTRACTING INC
WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY
AT&T
CONTROLCO ,
MEDLINE INDUSTRIES INC
AT&T
RAS ENGINEERING INC
KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTNS USA INC
S & S WORLDWIDE INC
SYSCO SAN FRANCISCO INC
RECOLOGY GOLDEN GATE
EXPRESS OVERNITE

Object Title
Professional and Specialized Services

Professional and Specialized Services

Subobject Title
OTHER BLDG MAINT SVCS
OTHER BLDG MAINT SVCS
OTHER HOSP., CLINICS & LAB. SUPPLIES
PLUMBING SUPPLIES .
OTHER BLDG MAINT SVCS
OTHER EQUIP MAINT
MINOR DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT
PLUMBING SUPPLIES
INSTITUTIONAL LINEN
MINOR DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT
OTHER BLDG MAINT SVCS
OFFICE MACHINE RENTAL
RECREATION & ATHLETIC SUPPLIES
FOOD : :
SCAVENGER SERVICES
FREIGHT/DELIVERY

Close out current year mmS:wm of $115,000 to the General Fund fund balance. This wil] result in one
Fund monies available to the Board of Supervisors for appropriation in FY 2011-12,

Close out current year savings of $115,000 to the General F und fund balance. This will result in one
Fund monies available to the Board of Supervisors for appropriation in FY 2011-12.

Subtotal General Fund

49

General Fund
Savings
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes .

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
GET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

Date of Last

Year of Recorded
Appropriation Transaction
2009 5/27/2009
2009 6/5/2009
2010 - 7/1/2009
2010 7/6/2009
2010 9/3/2009
2010 2/8/2010
2010 2/11/2010
2010 3/8/2010
2010 3/17/2010
2010 4/26/2010
2010 4/26/2010
2010 7/1/2010
2011 7/1/2010
2011 7/1/2010
2010 7/1/2010
2010 7/1/2010

Total Amount Return to Fund Balance

Original

Amount
20,000.00
1361

500

2331.7
9536

- 4289

23.27
1732.46

165000

196.32
1,875.00
1,300.00
2,000.00

10,000.00
10,000.00
3,000.00

Subtotal General Fund

Total General Fund

-time General

-time General

Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
Management
Information
System
(FAMIS)
8,960.00
21140
500
2331.7
9536
428.9
23.27
1732.46
8015.98
196.32
1875
672.11
2,000.00
2,000.00
4,103.84
1,193.80
$64,709.38
$64,709.38

Amount
$115,000

$13,000
—_— 0

$128,000.00

$192,709.38



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
"FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DPW - General Services Agency - Department of Public Works

FY 2011-2012

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From _ To Savings GF| 1T

BAA - Engineering

(1G AGF PWF)

Temp- Regular -Miscellanéous $264,221 $239,221 $25,000
IMandatory Fringe Benefits $20,874 $18,899 '$1,975

Total Savings 326,975
| Reduce based on historical expenditures.

BAA - Engineering

(2S PWF OHF)

Overtime -Miscellaneous $7,111 $3,111 $4,000

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $565 $247 $318

: Total Savings $4,318
Reduce based on historical expenditures. |

BAG - Construction

Management Services

(1G AGFPWF)

Overtime -Miscellaneous $153,160 $30,000 $123,160

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $12,176 $2,385 $9,791

Total Savings $132,951 .

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

50




_Nm00_<=<_mz_u_>._._ozm OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DPW - General Services Agency - Department of Public Works
FY 2011-2012

FTE | Amount
Object Title 5.05_ To From | To Savings GF| 1T

BAM - Bureau of
JArchitecture

(1G AGF PWF)
|Overtime -Miscellaneous $124,634 -$50,634 $74,000

Mandatory Fringe Benefits . $9,908 $4,025 ~ $5,883

Total Savings $79,883

_|Reduce based on historical expenditures.

1823C - wwEQ.. Administrative . .
Analyst 20| 1.8 $0 $o $0 | x

The Department has requested 2 off-budget positions as interim exceptions.
The B&LA recommends disapproval of the interim exceptions because
these positions are not revenue generating or performing functions critical
to the Department's programmatic needs. The BLA recommends a hire date |
of August 1, 2011 instead of July 1, 2011. ‘

BAM - Bureau of
Architecture
(2SPWF OHF)

Overtime -Miscellaneous $4,962 $2,962 . $2,000
Mandatory Fringe Benefits : $395 $236] $159
. Total Savings $2,159

Reduce based on historical expenditures,

GF = General Fund ,
1T = One Time 51



_Nmoogimz_u.k._._OZm OF THE BUDGET AND _m_Z>ZOm COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DPW - General Services Agency - Department of Public Works

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To | From v To Savings GF| 1T

Air Travel-Employees $2,645 $1,000 mrmwm

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

Non-Air Travel-Emplovyees $4,587 $3,232] $1,355

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

BAR - Building Repair and

Maintenance

(1G AGF AAA)

Services of Other Departments 1 $203,332 $185,732 $17,600] x
Reduce budget for PUC Sewer Service Charges to reflect actual need of
Department. . -

BAR - Building Repair and

Maintenance

{1G AGF PWF)

Overtime -Miscellaneous $238,619 $200,619 $38,000

Mandatory Fringe Benefits , "~ $18,970 $15,949 - $3,021

Total Savings 841,021 )
Reduce based on historical expenditures.
GF = General Fund , N

1T = One Time . 52



RECOMMENDATIONS OF ._.Im. mCUQm._. AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT-OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DPW - General Services >no=n% - Department of Public Works

FY 2011-2012

) FTE ; Amount :
Object Title From| ‘To From To Savings GF| 1T
0922C - Manager 1 1.0 | 0.9 $104,946 $94,451 $10,495 X
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $43,909 $39,518 $4,391 X
7344C - Carpenter 1.0 { 0.9 $77,539 wmohmm $7.754 X
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $33,801 $30,421 '$3,380 X
7347C - Plumber 1.0 { 0.9 $90,115 $81,104 $9,012 X
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $37,981 $34,183 $3,798 X
7378C - Tile Setter - 20| 1.8 $142,577 m:mmum;.o $14,258 X
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $64,482 $58,034 $6,448 X
Total Savings 359,535

The Department has requested 6 off-budget positions as interim exceptions.
The B&LA recommends disapproval of the interim exceptions because
these positions are not revenue generating or performing functions critical

to the Department's programmatic needs. The BLA recommends a hire date
of August 1, 2011 instead of July 1, 2011.

BAR - Building Repair and
Maintenance
(2S PWF OHF)

Equipment Purchase

$20,805

$14,060

$6,745

X

X

Reduce amount budgeted for purchase of one Pipe Bender from $20,805 to
$14,060 based on Department-supplied quote.

Equipment Purchase

$17,520

$15,035

$2,485

X

X

Reduce amount budgeted for purchase of one Cleat Former from $17, mwo to
$15,035 based on Department-supplied quote.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

53




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OO_<=s_._.._.mm
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DPW - General Services Agency - Department of Public Works

FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF| 1T

Equipment Purchase $10,403 $9,070 $1,333) x | X
Reduce amount budgeted for purchase of one Radius Notcher from
$10,403 to $9,070 based on Department-supplied quote.

BAT - Street Use

Management

(1G AGF PWF)

Overtime -Miscellaneous $52,692 $12,692 $40,000

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $4,189 $1,009 - $3,180

Total Savings 843,180

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

BAZ - Street Environmental

Services .

(1G AGF AAA)

Professional and Specialized

Services $380,510 $355,510 $25,000f x | X
Reduce Professional and Specialized Services by $25,000 to remove
funding for Neighborhood Greening Initiatives, because no contractor has
been chosen and funding from FY 2010-11 has not been expended.

GE = General Fund
1T = One Time

54




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE wc_u‘mm._. AND FINANCE OO_S_S_._.._.mm
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 201112

- DPW - General Services Agency - Department of Public Works
FY 2011-2012

FTE - . Amount
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF| 1T
DP/WP Equipment .
Maintenance . $17,000 $12,000 $5,000] x

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

BAZ - m:.mﬁ, Hu«maosam:::
Services

(1G AGF AAA)

Services of Other Departments $600,000 - $400,000 $200,000] x
- $200,000 of General Fund monies for the Community Corridors
Apprenticeship Program will be replaced by $200,000 in Solid Waste

Impound Account monies, resulting in a savings to the General Fund of
$200,000.

GF = General Fund :
1T = One Time v : 55



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 201112

DPW - General Services Agency - Department of Public Works

FY 2011-2012

" FTE Amount
Object Title 5.@5_ To From _ To Savings GF| 1T
'BAZ - Street Environmental
Services )
(2S PWF OHF) .
Services of Other Departments $1,085,600 $950,000 $135,600] x

Wmm:o.o. Services of Other Departments by $135,600 to match funding for
Workers Compensation with rieed of Department.

BAL1 - Urban Forestry

(1G AGF PWF)
Overtime - H/Bmmm:m:oo:m $127,342 $77,342 $50,000
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $10,123 $6,148 $3,975|
Total Savings $53,975
Reduce based on historical expenditures.
BA1 - Urban Forestry
|2 GTF GTN)
Services of Other Departments $568,600 $539,000 $29,600] x

Reduce PUC Water Charges to accurately reflect need of 90 Department.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

56




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

'DPW - General Services Agency - Department of Public Works
FY 2011-2012

FTE | Amount .
Object Title From| To From [ To ‘Savings GF| 1T
BA2 - Street and Sewer
Repair
(2S PWF OHF)
Training $8,000 $5,000 $3,000] x

Reduce based o.u historical expenditures,

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions
One-Time ° Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact* $71,755 $630,005 $701,760
- Non-General Fund Impact*|, $10,563 $148,077 $158,640
‘ Total $82,318 -~ $778,082 $860,400
* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation, reduced

expenditure and work order recoveries, reduced
revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund . : . .
1T = One Time ; , - 57



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DPW - General Services Agency - Public Works

Unexpended
Balance in

Financial and

Management

. Year of Date of Last Information

General Fund Appropriatio Recorded Original System
Vendor Name . Subobject Title Savings n . Transaction Amount (FAMIS)
PAULETT TAGGART ARCHITECTS . ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES . . ) No 2007  2/20/2008 57,350.00 4,188.02
NBA ENGINEERING INC/DON TODD ASSOC INCJ ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES No 2007 8/28/2007 9,050.00 - 2,894.53
TOM ELIOT FISCH . . ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES ‘ No . 2007 10/23/2007  -20,000.00 - 2.50
. ENVIRONMENTAL .

SYNERGY ENTERPRISES INC CONTRACTOR/CONSULTING SVC - No 2008  6/26/2008 ~  2,800.00 2,800.00

Total Amount Return to Non-General Fund Balance $9,885.05

Note: The above encumbrance balances are from budget %omwm wno:om<wo5-:.H:o_u%mnaoawmmE&om&a%mﬁrog_mbogomgo%oznggmsogE.obo _onmo_.booaoa.ﬂroaomoam ﬁmocm_mbomoms
be returned to the 1G AGF PWF fund. . .

58



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

ECD - Department of Emergency Management

FY 2011-2012

FTE _ Amount -
Object Title From | To From _ To Savings GF| 1T|
BIR- Emergency , -
Communications
(IG AGF AAA)
Public Safety Communications
Dispatcher - 8238 182.0 ] 175.0 $14,849,740 $14,278,596 $571,144] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits . $6,157,831 $5,920,991 $236,840| x
Attrition Savings - (4715D|41.36)|  ($3,763,878)  ($3,272,734) ($491,144)| x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits _($1,579.454)|  ($1,373,353) ($206,101)| x
| Total Savings 3110,739

The Department has 27 vacancies at the 8238 Public Safety Communications

Dispatcher level, including nine positions that have been vacant since 2008 or
|earlier. Furthermore, the Department's hiring plan only accommodates 10
recruits per year, meaning that at least 17 of these vacant positions are  ’
unlikely to be filled in FY 2011-12. Eliminating seven of the nine positions
that have been vacant since 2008 or earlier will still allow the Department to
recruit a full Academy class in FY 2011-12 and will therefore not have a
programmatic impact. .

Because these 8238 Public Safety Communications Dispatchers were factored
into the Department's Attrition Savings calculation, offset Attrition by
$491,144 of the salary reduction, for a net reduction of $1 10,739, including
fringe benefits. This attrition adjustment will allow the Department to. proceed
with plans to fill vacancies in the first quarter of FY 2011-12.

Ceniral Shops (workorder) $5,587 . $4,889 $698| x

Vehicle Leasing (workorder) $9,908] $8,670 .- $1,238] x

Fuel Stock (workorder) $7,587 $6,639] . $948| x
‘ . Total Savings 32,884

Department's budget includes three workorders for the leasing, maintenance,
and fueling of its 8 vehicles. The Department has indicated it does not need

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time , - 59 .



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
- FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

ECD ; Department of HEE.WQ_B% Management

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From | To From [ To Savings GF| 1T
vehicle #133-004, a 2000 Ford Contour, which has incurred expensive repairs
and does not meet staff needs. Eliminating one of the department's 8 existing
vehicles would save $2,884 annually in repair and maintenance costs.

GF-Sheriff (workorder) | | s1688052 s1653251] $35,701] x _

Salary and fringe projection for workorder overbudgeted for salary and fringe
amounts for six 8304 positions and one 8306, 8308, and 8310, for a total
combined overbudgeted amount of $35,701.

BIV - Emergency dervices

(IG AGF AAA)

Other Current Expenses _ _ $31,709) $26,709] $5,000 x |
As of June 20, 2011, the Department had only expended or encumbered
$23,333. A reduction of $5,000 will allow for sufficient funding in Other
Current Expenses-in FY 2011-12.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions
One-Time Ongoing  Total
General Fund Impact $157,104 $157,104
Non-General Fund Impact $0
Total $0 $157,104 $157,104

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund . ‘
1T = One Time . 60



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

ECD - Department of Emergency Management

, : Unexpended
- ‘ , . s Balance in
‘ Financial and
Management
Year of = Date of Last Information
: : ) General Fund Appropriatio Recorded Original -System
Vendor Name . : Subobject Title : Savings n Transaction Amount (FAMIS)
Department of Information Technology IS Purchase-Reproductions Yes - 2010 6/28/2010 $31,267 $28,209
BPS REPROGRAPHIC SERVICES Printing : " Yes 2010 11/5/2010 $1,612 1,378
Total amount to be returned to the General Fund $29,587

The above encumbrance balances are from _ucmmoﬂ years prior to FY 2010-11. o
The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed. Therefore the balance can be returned to the General Fund.

61



_ﬂmOOE_E_mZ_u.P._._0,2m OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

ECN - Economic and Workforce Development

FY 2011-2012
FTE ‘ Amount .
Object Title From| To From [ To - | - Savings GF] 1T
KS - Economic

Development

(1G AGF ACP)

Temporary Salaries - ; .

Miscellaneous 1.26 | 0.61 $45,000 $15,000 $30,000] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $3,578 $1,193 $2,385] x

Total Savings $32,385 .
Reduction based on historical expenditures.

GF = General Fund .
IT = One Time 62



_mmO_Ogng_ub.,._._Ozm OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

ECN - Hnmsoamn and Workforce Uaﬁ&mtEai

FY 2011-2012

: FTE ) Amount
Object Title From| To - From To Savings GF| 1T
Programmati¢ Projects $9,819,360 $9,819,360 $0f x |
0943 - Manager VIII 1.0 | 0.0 $189,878 . $0 - $189,878
0942 - Manager VII 0.0 | 1.0 $0 $161,529 ($161,529)
0931 - Manager 111 / 1.0 | 0.0 $126,048 $0, $126,048
0923 - Manager 11 : 0.0 | 1.0 | $0 $116,792 ($116,792)
1922 - Manager ] 1.0 | 00 $108,888 $of - $108,888
+824 - Principal Analyst 0.0 | 1.0 $0 _$105,742 ($105,742)
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $145,201] $131,273 $13,929
Total Savings 854,680 ,

The Department requested four new positions for the America's Cup project,
including one new Manager VIII, one new Manager VI, one new Manager I1I and
one new Manager I. "The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends:

Downward substitution of the Manager VIII to a Manager VII, which is consistent
with the executive level duties of the position and organizational, in which this
position reports-to the Department Head III, which has lower salary range than the
Manager VIII. . .
Downward substitution of the Manager IIII to an 0923 Manager I, which is
consistent with the executive level duties of the position and

Downward substitution of the Manager I to an 1824 Principal Analyst. This position
does not have management responsibility.

. \

Instead of taking a savings, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends
reprogramming $54,680, which are reimbursed by America's Cup revenues,
for America's Cup program purposes, and placing these funds on
Controller's Reserve, as noted below.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time 63



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

ECN - Economic and Workforce U@<o_ow_5o~:

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount .
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF| 1T
Professional & Specialized
“IServices $400,000 $375,000 $25,000] x | x
Reduction based on historical expenditures:
BL1 - Workforce Training
(1G AGF AAP)
Attrition Savings -
Miscellaneous 0.10 | 0.12 ($56,206) ($68,706) $12,500] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits ($21,847) ($26,706) $4,859] x
Total Savings $17,359

Increase attrition savings based upon agreement with the Department.

General Fund Impact
Non-General Fund Impact
Total

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

- FY 2011-2012

Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time Ongoing Total
$25,000 $50,005 $75,005
$0 $0 $0
- $25,000 $50,005 $75,005

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,

reduced revenues, or other adjustments

64




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

ECN - Economic and Workforce Development

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From | To Savings GF| 1T

Reserve Recommendations

BKS - Economic
Development
(1G AGF AAA)

Programmatic Projects -

Budget $9,819,360 $9,819,360*

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that $3,166,530, equal to
$3,111,850 in funds for work orders with other City departments to prepare
for America's Cup events, plus $54,680 in Budget and Legislative Analyst
recommended reductions for America's Cup positions, be placed on
Controller’s Reserve pending completed work order agreements or
memoranda of understanding for use of these funds.

FY 2011-2012
Total Reserve Recommendations

. One-Time = Ongoing Total
- General Fund Impact $0 - 80 . $0
Non-General Fund Impact| $3,166,530 ~ $0  $3,166,530

Total $0 $0 $3,166,530

~ GF = General Fund .
1T = One Time ‘ . 65



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

ECN - Economic and Workforce Development

Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
Management ,
Year of Date of Last Information
. General Fund Appropriatio Recorded Original System
Vendor Name Subobject Title Savings n Transaction Amount (FAMIS)
NORTH OF MARKET NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROV COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION
CORP : SERVICES - Yes 2009 . 9/21/2010 50,000.00 055
‘COLE HARDWARE OTHER SAFETY EXPENSES . ‘ Yes 2009 9/24/2009 $4,340 $2,558.69.
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY LOAN COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION }
FUND ) SERVICES : Yes 2010 2/16/2011 © 10,000 0.32
PATRICK & CO OTHER MATERIALS & SUPPLIES Yes 2009 8/2/2010 1814.42 1452.2
. ‘ : Total Amount to Return to General Fund $4,011.76

Note: The above encumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11. The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed, therefore the balance can
be returned to the General Fund. .

66



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
- . FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

ENV - Environment

FY 2011-2012

ENV - Environment (2S-PWF-SWN)

- FTE Amount o
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T
Training Costs Paid to o ,
Employees $3,168 $1,584 $1,584

Reduction based on historical spending. -

Training Costs Paid to - :
Vendors $7,500° $3,750 $3,750

Reduction based on historical spending.

Attrition Savings :
Miscellaneous (370,812) ($80,812) $10,000

Increase Attrition Savings to offset a projected salary surplus in FY 2010-11.

Mandatory Fringe Benefits | [ [ 28845  (s30019) $4074 | ]

Cotresponds fo reduction in Attrition Savings, above,

Air Travel Employees | [ | s4478 $2,978 $1,500 | ]

The Department has requested an increase in Air Travel of $3,544, from $934 in FY 2010-11 to $4,478 in
FY.2011-12. A reduction of $1,500 would provide the Department sufficient funds for Ajr Travel in FY 2011
12. \

‘GF = General Fund :
1T = One-time Recommendation v ) Q‘N



GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Recommendation

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
'2011-2012 and 2012-2013

ENYV - Environment

FY 2011-2012

ENV - Environment (2S-PWF-SWN)

FTE Amount
Object Title From  To From To - Savings GF 1T

Non-Air Travel Employees | _ | s4.941 $3,441 $1500 | |

The Department has requested an increase in Non- Air HS«& of wwummm,v from $1,256 in FY 2010-11 to
$4,941 in FY 2011-12. A reduction of $1,500 would provide the Department sufficient funds for Non-Air
Travel in FY 2011-12.

ENV - Green Building (2S-PWF-SWN)

Professional & Specialized

Services $92,463 $73,970 $18,493

Reduction based on historical spending. -

ENYV - Recycling (2S-PWF-SWN)

Professional & Specialized .
Services ~ $636,000 $623,280 $12,720

Reduction based on historical spending.

Programmatic Budget [ _ [ som22s | s762225 | $200,000 | _

The Department has included $962,225 for expansion of the Environment Now program to provide
education, outreach, and workforce development in order to increase City residents’ participation in the City's
waste diversion program. The Department has not sufficiently justified expenditures of $962,225, including a
detailed spending plan for FY 2011-12. A reduction of $200,000 will provide the Department sufficient

funding for implementing the program in FY 2011-12.

68



GF = General Fund
IT= One-time Recommendation

x.mooggmz_u>._._oz,m OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

ENV - Huinoi:a:ﬁ

FY 2011-2012

ENYV - Environment (25-PWF-SWN)

FTE ~ Amount

Object Title From To From . To Savings GF 1T

ENV - Environmental Justice/Youth Employment (28-PWF-SWN)

Miscellaneous \ $29.525 $20,000 $9,525

Temporary Salaries :

The Department has allocated Temporary Salaries to the Environmental Justice/Y. outh Employment program

mo:rom_.mﬁaam..\ram:nao:om %Pmmmizm:oé%a U%madnamsmm&oﬁ?nmgmmoq Temporary Salaries:
inFY 2011-12. . \

Mandatory Fringe Bencfits | | _ 52,348 | $1,591 | $757] ]

Corresponds to reduction in Temporary Salaries, above.

FY 20112012
Total Recommended Reductions
} One-Time  Ongoing Subtotal

General Fund Impact 50
Non-General Fund Impact $263,903 $263,903
Non General Fund Adjustment ($200,000)  ($200,000)
, Subtotal $0 $63,903 $63,903

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveties,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

69



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND ‘_u_Z>ZOm‘ COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

FAM - Fine Arts Museum

FY 2011-2012
. FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From | To Savings - | GF| 1T
EEB - OPER & MAINT OF : , )
MUSEUMS
(1G AGF AAA) _
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES : $34,000 $29,000 ~ $5,000] x
Reduction to reflect actual current expenditures.
9993M Attrition Savings -6.0 | -6.5 ($351,008)] ($376,008) $25,000] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits . 0.0 1] 0.0 | ($167,508)] ($179,438) $11,930] x
. Total Savings $36,930
Increase Attrition Savings by $25,000 in FY 2011-12, The
recommended increase in Attrition Savings reflects current vacancies in
the Department and should still provide sufficient salary funds for FY
2011-12. -
FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*
. One-Time Ongoing ‘Total
General Fund Impact $0  $41,909  $41,909
Non-General Fund Impact $0 - $0 $0
Total $0  $41,909 $41,909

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General .m und .
1T = One Time : 70 e



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

FIR - Fire Department o
_ FY 2011-2012
_ FTE Amount 4
Object Title 5.0:._ To From _ - To Savings GF*| 1T|

AAD - Administration. :

(1G' AGF AAA)

Maintenance Services - v

Equipment : $381,585 $321,585 $60,000] x -
The Department's Administration division has historically underexpended
on Maintenance Services - Equipment. A reduction of $60,000 will allow
for sufficient funding in FY 2011-12. .

Taxes, Licenses, and Permits | | sis2879] $117,180] $35,695] x |

As of June 17, 2011, the Administration program had expended or
encumbered $117,180. A reduction of mwm.u%m will allow for sufficient .
Taxes, Licenses, and Permits funding in FY 2011-12.

AEC - Fire Supression

(IG AGF AAA)
Overtime - Uniform $21,901,223 $21,501,223 $400,000] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits . $383,271 $376,271 $7,000] x

Total Savings $407,000

Overtime has increased in FY 2011-12 by $3.2 million, offset by increases
in Attrition Savings of $3.1 million. With the addition of 36 new
firefighters, completing academy training in August 2011, the Fire
Department demonstrated to the Budget and Legislative Analyst Office that
, it can save approximately $400,000 in Overtime with the additional

: firefighter capacity. A reduction ot $400,000 will still allow a budgeted
increase of $2.6 million in Overtime in FY 2011-12 over FY 2010-11.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time . : . 71



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
- FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

FIR - Fire Department

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF*| 1T
Premium Pay - Uniform - '$18,422,558 $18,294,013 $128,5450" x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $322,394 $320,144 $2,250] x
Total Savings ~ $130,794

According to the Department, a reduction in Premium Pay of $130,794,
including Mandatory Fringe Benefits, will allow sufficient funding for
Premium Pay in FY 2011-12. .

Utilities I | ] $36,000] 5200000  s16,000 x |

~ |As of June 19, 2011, the Department had only expended 48 percent of its
Utilities budget. Historically, the Department has not expended more than
$19,000 on Utilities for Fire Suppression. A reduction of $16,000 will allow
for sufficient funding for Utilities. -

ATR - Training

(1G AGF AAA) ‘ _
Materials and Supplies : $36,796 $24,543 $12,253] x !
Materials and Supplies $95,037 $63,390 $31,647] x

Total Savings $43,900

In FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11, the Training program only expended half
its Materials and Supplies appropriation. As of May 31, the Training
program had expended 61% of its Materials and Supplies appropriation. A
reduction of $43,900 or 33.3% will allow for sufficient Materials and
Supplies funding in FY 2011-12. :

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time , 72



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND __u_Z>ZOm COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

FIR - Fire Department

FY 2011-2012

. v FTE ’ Amount -
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF*| 1T

Taxes, Licenses, and Permits $40,000] $20,000 ”wmovooo X

In FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11, the Training program only expended
approximately half of its Taxes, Licenses, and Permits appropriation. As of
May 31, 2011, the Training program had only expended $10,966 of its
$40,000 appropriation. A total reduction of $20,000 will allow for sufficient
Taxes, Licenses, and Permits funding in FY 2011-12.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact : $0 $713,390 - $713,390
Non-General Fund Impact - %0 $0 $0
| Total $0  $713,390 $713,390

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund . :
‘1T = One Time , 73



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

GEN - General City Responsibility

FY 2011-2012

. FTE . Amount - :
Object Title From| To From _ To Savings GF| 1T

FCZ - General City
Responsibility

Audit Reserve _ _ [$ 5,606,153 | $5,106,153] $500,000] x | x

The Audit Reserve, used to pay claims from prior years' audits, has
_|increased from $5,486,135 in FY 2010-11 to $5,606,153 in FY 2011-12.
Use of funds includes not only payment of claims from prior years' audits
but also to meet shortfalls in intérnal service funds, work order recoveries,-
and other uses. Actual use of funds varies from year to year, with $5.1
million expended in FY 2009-10 and $1.3 million expended in FY 2010-
11.

According to the City's Financial and Management Information System
(FAMIS), as of June 11, 2011, the Audit Reserve, including FY 2010-11
appropriations and carry forward funds, had an unexpended balance of
1$14.5 million. This amount exceeds the estimated Audit Reserve claims in
FY 2010-11 of $7.3 million, which includes actual claims of $1.3 million
and potential claims of $6 million. $6 million in potential claims are: $2
million to Recreation and Park Department to cover prior years' projects'
negative balances, $1 million to the City Attorney to cover shortfalls in
work order recoveries, and $3 million to replenish the loss reserve for
settlement payments to the 49ers.

Court Facility Payment | | su7i9746 | $1,697,716 | 52030 x | x

Reduction equals actual 8@&3& payment in FY 2011-12.

Mayor's Transition Plan _ _ $325,000] $300,000] $25,000] x [ x

According to Mr. Greg Wagner, Mayor’s Budget Director, these funds are
one-time and do not have an expenditure plan. Based on a discussion with
|the Mayor's Office, a reduction of $25,000 will allow sufficient funding for|
the Mayor's Transition Plan.

GF = General Fund
1T =One Time . . | 74



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OO_<=.<=_._..._.mm
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

GEN - General City Responsibility

- FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title 5.95_ To From [ To Savings GF{ 1T
AML - Court Mandated ,
Legal Services o ) :
Indigent Defense _ [$ 750,000 | $250,000] $500,000] x | x

TITT O CIICTUT O Tt ISP OIIoTOUTIIt) LT DU T T I T T ITTCTOCIC O T o U U U U TIT
(=3 EH

continuing project funds for legal appeals for indigent defendants in
criminal court cases. Originally, indigent defense appeals funds were
included in the General City Responsibility budget to capture State

) reimbursements for these appeals costs. However, the State no longer
reimburses San Francisco for these costs, so that the costs of indigent
defense appeals is paid entirely by the City's General Fund.

As of June 15, 2011, General City Responsibility budget had an
unexpended balance of $1,308,300 in this fund. FY 2009-10 expenditures
from this fund were $113,431 and FY 2010-11 expenditures as of June 15,
2011 were $681,700. The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends
reducing the proposed FY 2011-12 budget by $500,000 and carrying
forward the $1,308,300 in unexpended funds from FY 2010-11 to be used
for FY 2011-12.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions

One-Time:  Ongoing Total -
General Fund Impact| $1,047,030 - $0  $1,047,030
" Non-General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0
Total| $1,047,030 $0 $1,047,030

GF = General Fund \ :
1T = One Time 75 ‘



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE mc_uOm._._>ZU FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HRC - Human Rights Commission

FY 2011-2012

Object Title From| To From To Savings GF 1T -
1G AGF WOF -
Work Order Fund
Court Fees and Other -
Compensation $7,000 $1,000 $6,000

Reduce to reflect expenditures in prior fiscal woaw. Deparment has only
expended $650 and not encumbered any funds for this work order.

Employee Expenses

$10,000]

$6,000|

$4,000)

Reduce to reflect expenditures in prior fiscal years. Department has only
expneded $4,571. ,

Maintenance SVCS-Equipment

$2,000

$1,800

$200

Reduceto reflect expenditures in prior fiscal years. Department has made no
expenditures to date and has no encumbetances

Other Current Expenses -
Budget .

$13,921

$3,000

$10,921

Reduce to reflect expenditures in prior fiscal years. Department has spent
approximately $2,900 to date and has not encumbered funds.

|Rents and Leases Equipment $14,914 $13,000 $1,914
Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.
Travel $4,500 $1,000 $3,500

Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

76




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HRC - m:smz.amam Commission

: FY 2011-2012
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF 1T
1G AGF ACP -
Continuing Projects
Professional and Specialized v
Services $424,039 $310,000 $114,039] x
Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time Ongoing ‘Total
General Fund Impact . $0 $140,574 $140,574
General Fund Adjustment $0 (8140,574) ($140,574)
Non-General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0
. - ‘Total $0 $0 %0

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund

1T = One Time 77



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HRD - Umwwiioi of Human Resources

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
. Object Title From| To From To Savings GF| 1T ‘ -
FCA - Employee Relations
(1G AGF AAP) : .
Temporary Salaries | | $370,529] $335,529] $35,0000 x | x

The Uavm?dwa has increased Ho_dvoaa\ Salaries from $55,058 in FY 2010-
11 to $370,529 in FY 2011-12 to pay for staff to support labor contract
negotiations. In addition the Department is proposing three new limited
tenure positions to support labot contract negotiations. The Budget and
Legislative Analyst's recommended reduction is consistent with the
Department's staffing plan and will provide sufficient resources for labor
contract negotiations in FY 2011-12.

FCS5 - Recruitment/
Assessment/ Client Services

(1G AGF AAA)
Air Travel - Non-Employees _ $28,913| $26,413 $2,500| x |
Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.
Materials & Supplies - Budget $5,790 © $3,790 $2,000] x
. - IReduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.
Materials & Supplies - Budget $33,737 $28,737 $5,000] x

Reduce to reflect actual oxvo,s&_..cwom in prior fiscal years.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time . 78



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OO_S_S_._.._.mm
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HRD - Department of Human Resources

- FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount

Object Title From| To ~ From To Savings | GF| 1T

FAR - Workforce
Development

(1G AGF AAA)
Professional & Specialized , -
Services - Budget ~ $50,825 $45,825 $5,000] x

The proposed reduction of $5,000 reflects projected expenditures in FY 20114
12 and actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.

FCW - Va:.m:mm:»:oz
(1G AGF AAA)

Employee Recognition ) _ _ . wmumoo_ ] mrmoo_ wmuooo_ X _

The proposed reduction of $5,000 reflects projected expenditures in FY 2011
12 and actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.

Professional & Specialized
Services - Budget . $50,367 $43,367 $7,000] x

Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.

EF-SF General Hospital - _ ,
Others $86,132 $66,132 $20,000f x | x

Reduce funding due to $20,000 of unexpended encumbered funds allocated
in FY 2008-09.

Qm-m.:ﬂnrmmgw - Mail Services $20,956 $10,956 $10,000] x X

Reduce funding due to $10,388 0 of unexpended encumbered funds allocated
in FY 2009-10.

GF = General Fund’
1T = One Time ) 79



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE O_O_<=<__._.._.mm
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HRD - anwﬁami of Human Resources

FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount

Object Title From| To From To Savings GF| 1T

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time  Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact|  $67,783  $26,500 $94,283
Non-General Fund Impact . $0
Total]  $67,783 |  $26,500 |  $94,283

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time 80



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

HRD - Human Resources

Vendor Name
€ P S HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES
BUDGET SIGNS INC
HEWLETT-PACKARD EXPRESS SUPPORT OPERATIO
BUDGET SIGNS INC
BUDGET SIGNS INC .
PERSONNEL DCSNS INTIL DBA PDI NINTH HOUSE
GRM INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
SHRED WORKS
PERSONNEL DCSNS INTL DBA PDI NINTH HOUSE
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
PERSONNEL DCSNS INTL DBA PDI NINTH HOUSE
PERSONNEL DCSNS INTL DBA PDI NINTH HOUSE
BAUER'S LIMOUSINE SERVICE ’
PERSONNEL DCSNS INTL DBA PDI NINTH HOUSE
CK R INTERACTIVE
C K R INTERACTIVE
'HOLIDAY INN GOLDEN GATEWAY
HOLIDAY INN GOLDEN GATEWAY
- KANTOLA PRODUCTIONS LLC
PERSONNEL DCSNS INTL DBA PDI NINTH HOUSE
CITY COLLEGE OF SAN FRANCISCO

RICOH-REPRODUCTION STORE

Fund.

Subobject Title
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
OTHER MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
DP/WP EQUIPMENT MAINT
PRINTING
PRINTING .
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES RENTAL
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES_
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
VEHICLE RENTAL ‘
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES RENTAL
MISCELLANEQOUS FACILITIES RENTAL
MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES RENTAL
MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES RENTAL
AUDIO/VISUAL EQUIPT & SUPPLIES(SK & LESS
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
TRAINING COSTS PAID TO VENDORS
GF-HR-WORKERS' COMP CLAIMS |
REPRODUCTION COPIER STORE PROGRAM

81

General
Fund Savings
Yes

Year of
Appropriation
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
- 2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

Date of Last
Recorded
Transaction
9/15/2010
5/14/2009
4/19/2010
4/26/2011
4/26/2011
7/2/2009
7/2/2010
9/30/2010
1/21/2010
10/8/2010
12/28/2009
3/10/2010
9/10/2010
3/30/2010
10/8/2010
7/26/2010
12/3/2010
9/13/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
12/22/2010
8/25/2010
9/13/2010

Original

Amount
79,790.00
540.94
10,458.19
2,005.79

198131,

1,563.66
3,000.00
4,000.00
2,175.01
4,000.00

977.22
1,936.30
4,740.00
1,873.51
2,452.95
1,100.00

24,171.84
33,821.20

46822

2,241.99
37,235.00
200,000.13
30,500.00

Total Amount Return to Fund Balance

General Fund
Non-General Fund

Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
Management
Information m%mgi

(FAMIS)

$17,125
$541
$35
$898
$378
$1,564
$357
$2,621
$1,452
$900
$977
$1,936
$1,302
$1,874
$2,050
$815
$3,140
3846
$468
52,242
$624
$175,000
$473

$217,618

$217,618
$0

Note: The above encumbrance balances are from E.amoﬂ years prior to FY 2010-11. The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed, therefore the balance can be returned to the General



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HSA - Human Services Agency

FY 2011-2012

~ FTE . Amount
Object Title From| To From | To Savings GF| 1T

CAI - County Adult

Assistance Program

(1G AGF AAA)

Aid Assistance $995,202 $950,202 $45,000f x
The proposed reduction of $45,000 reflects historical spending and projected
expenditures in FY 2011-12. ‘

Aid Payments _ [ 517,935,687 $17,685.681| $250,000 x |
The proposed reduction of $250,000 reflects historical spending and
projected expenditures in FY 2011-12, given the Department's existing
capacity.

Aid Payments _ [ 8350603 $8270.603] $80.000] x |

The proposed reduction of $80,000 reflects historical spending and.projected
expenditures in FY 2011-12, given the Department's existing capacity.

GF = General m::m

1T = One Time

82




W

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HSA - Human Services Agency
) : FY 2011-2012

: ~ FTE Amount
Object Title ) From _ To From | To Savings GF| 1T
CAL - Family and Children's
Services
(1G'AGF AAA) .
Professional and Specialized ‘ :
Services . $225,000 -$178,750 $46,250| x

The proposed reduction of $46,250 reflects historical spending and projected
expenditures in FY 2011-12.

9993M Attrition -35.21]-35.54|  ($2,675,663) ($2,701,305) $25,642] x | x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits . (81,147,327 (81,166,667) $19.340] x | x
1 Total Savings 844,982

Adjust attrition savings to reflect actual hiring E».Sm for vacant positions. .

CGU - DSS Childcare

(1G AGF AAA) . .
Aid Assistance ] | $12,500,000] $12,150,000] $350,000 |
Reduce to reflect historical spending and projected expenditures. The
Budget and Legislative Analyst's recommended FY 2011-12 amount of
. $12,150,000 for 036 aid assistance is still $3,262,885, or a 36.7 percent
{ increase from the $8,887,115 budgeted in FY 2010-11.
FY 2011-2012 o
Total Recommended Reductions* .
One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $38,802 $390,843 $429,645
Non-General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0
Total $38,802 $390,843 $429,645

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund .
1T = One Time , 83



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HSA - Human Services Agency

Vendor Name .
CENTRO LATINO DE SAN FRANCISCO INC
INSTITUTE ON AGING
ASIAN NEIGHBORHOOD DESIGN
GOODWILL INDUST OF S F SAN MATEO & MARIN
'INTERNATIONAL EFFECTIVENESS CENTERS
ACE LEGAL ASSISTANCE
SENECA CENTER
BROADVIEW SECURITY INC
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
SAN FRANCISCO STATE UNIVERSITY
SAN FRANCISCO STATE UNIVERSITY
SAN FRANCISCO STATE UNIVERSITY
RICOH-REPRODUCTION STORE
RICOH-REPRODUCTION STORE
RICOH-REPRODUCTION STORE
RICOH-REPRODUCTION STORE
RICOH-REPRODUCTION STORE
RICOH-REPRODUCTION STORE

Subobject Title
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES
INTERPRETERS
SOCIAL SERVICES CONTRACTS
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES

* SECURITY

OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES

COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION SERVICES
REPRODUCTION COPIER STORE PROGRAM
REPRODUCTION COPIER STORE PROGRAM

". REPRODUCTION COPIER STORE PROGRAM

REPRODUCTION COPIER STORE PROGRAM
REPRODUCTION COPIER STORE PROGRAM
REPRODUCTION OOWEWMHOWW.@WOOWZS, .

General Fund
Savings
Yes

Year of

Date of Last

Recorded
Appropriation Transaction
2010 8/24/2010
2010 1/18/2011
2010 9/9/2010
2010 9/13/2010
2010 1/31/2011
2010 8/26/2010
2010 9/15/2010
2010 1/11/2011
2010 4/13/2011
2010 8/6/2010
2010 10/12/2010
2010 10/12/2010
2010 7/13/2010
2010 3/29/2010
2010 7/13/2010
2010 3/23/2011
2010 3/23/2011
2010 4/27/2011

Original
Amount
61,271.00
45,840.00
39,759.00
16,404.00
85,000.00

18,000.00 -

100,000.00-
4,800.00
5,000.00

232,108.93

63,792.43

- 40,000.00
2,600.00
3,400.00
2,000.00
2,000.00

©2,200.00°

30,000.00

Subtotal Amount of Savings

Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
Management
Information
System
(FAMIS)

650.00
1.72
22,352.00
1,836.00
111.51
3,422.77
2,842.80
404.93
1,748.00
31,533.06
40,586.78
23,838.05
67.04
1,079.94
68.11
313.49
103.55
15,628.00
$146,587.75

Less Negative Balances ___(12,532.41)

Total Amount of Savings _

Total Amount to Return to General Fund Balance

$134,055.34
$52,384.65

Note: The above encumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11. The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed, therefore the balance can be returned to

the General Fund.

84



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
'FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

HSS - Health Service System

FY 2011-2012

. FTE Amount
Object Title 565_ To From [ To Savings GF| 1T]

HSS - Administration .

(1GAGFAAA) )

Step Adjustments, .

Miscellaneous $5,912 (320,000) $25,912] x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $1,550 (3$7,000) $8,550] x .

, Total Savings $34,462 ‘

Reduce step adjustments to reflect budgeting at the highest step. This
reflects the turnover and/or downward substitution of three positions from
the previous year ,

Copy Machine - T $6,000] $5,000 $1,000 x |

Reduce to reflect department's lease cost.

Professional and Specialized - _
Services : $1,090,395 $1,073,395 $17,000[ x

Reduce to reflect historical and projected spending. This would still allow
an increase of $216,000 to prior year's total professional service budget.

~ FY 2011-2012 .
Total Recommended Reductions*

. One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact , $0 $51,889 $51,889
General Fund Adjustment (851,889) (851,889)
Non-General Fund Impact $0 50 - S0
Total - $0 $0 $0

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General F E& : .
1T = One Time : 85



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
'FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

.u.d< - Juvenile Probation

FY 2011-2012
FTE . Amount .
Object Title From| To From = | To Savings - | GF| 1T
Juvenile Hall (1G AGF AAA) |
Overtime , ___$917,952 $817,952 $100,000] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits - $72,977 $65,028 $7,949 x
Juvenile Probation has a projected salary.surplus of approximately
$400,000 in FY 2010-11 due to delays in hiring permanent positions and a
surplus in Overtime. A reduction of $100,000 in Overtime will still allow
sufficient funds to meet the Department's projected Overtime requirements
inFY 2011-12.
FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*
One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $0 "$107,950 $107,950
Non-General Fund Impact $0 30 $0
S Total $0  $107,950  $107,950

* Adjusted for budget system recoriciliation, -
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time . 86



LIB - Public Library

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From | To Savings GF| 1T
EEG - Branch Program
(2SLIBNPR)
9993M Attrition Savings  |-21.17|-21.67)  ($1,231,756)|  ($1,266,999) $35,243 X
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $1,378,392 $1,362,364 $16,028 X
Total Savings 851,271

Increase attrition savings for two part-time positions that have been vacant
since June 2000. The savings assumes vacancy for six months.

EGH -Facilities

(2SLIBNPR)
Step Adjustments,
Miscellaneous $103,414 $0 $103,414
- Total Savings $103,414
Delete step adjustment that was established in a prior year but is not needed
in FY 2011-12
9993M Attrition Savings -5.85 | -6.10 ($328,616) ($341,766) $13,150 X
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $364,487 $357,737| - $6,750 X
Total Savings 319,899

since January 2008. The savings assumes vacancy for six months.

Increase attrition savings for one part-time position that has been vacant

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

87




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 201112

LIB - Public Library

FY 2011-2012
FIE | Amount :
Object Title From| To From | To Savings GF| 1T

EGG - Information ,

Technology

(2SLIBNPR)

3616 Library Technical » .

Assistant I . -] 6.50 | 5.50 $418,819 $358,187| _ $60,632
- WMiandatory Fring Benefits $190,257 $160,987 $29,270

Total Savings $89,902
. Delete position that has been vacant since April 2009.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*
One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0-
Non-General Fund Impact $71,203 $197,399 $268,602
Total $71,203 . $197,399 $268,602
* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,

reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund _
1T = One Time . 88



'"RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

- MYR - Mayor
FY 2011-2012
- FTE Amount ) .
Object Title Hwo:._ To From _ - To ~ Savings GF| 1T
FEA - City Administration .
(1G AGF WOF) A | |
Salaries - Misc. , $666,793 $626,793 $40,000
Mandatory Fringe Benefits : 274,483 258,017 16,466
Expenditure Recoveries - ] ’ )
Inallocated : ($366,773) ($310,307) ($56,466) :
Total Savings 356,466 :
Savings in workorder funds dye to projected vacancies and anticipated
hiring of new staff after election of a new Mayor.
FY 2011-2012 , .
Total Recommended Reductions
, I One-Time Ongoing Total
~ General Fund Impact $0 $0 - 80
Non-General Fund Impact| - $0 - 856,466 $56,466
Non-General Fund Adjustment $0 ($56,466) ($56,466)
Total . $0 $0 $0

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, oﬁoﬁrowm&:mgoﬁm

GF = General Fund

IT = One Time 89



MYR - Mayor

Vendor Name Subobject Title
XEROX CORPORATION COPY MACHINE
REGENCY OTHER CURRENT mememm
OFFICE DEPOT OTHER MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

PUBLIC UTILITIES OOZ?EmeOZ

EF-PUC-WATER

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY

TIS-SEGTV SERVICES A>>Ov

PATRICK & CO OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES
PATRICK & CO OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES
GRM INFORMATION MANAGEMENT mmW<H0mm

OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES

The above unexpended encumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11.

90

_Nm00_<__<_mz_u>._._02m O_u THE BUDGET AND _u_Z>ZOm COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-122

Unexpended
Balance in
~ Financial and
‘ Management
Year of Date of Last Information
General Fund Appropriatio Recorded Original System
Savings n Transaction Amount (FAMIS)
Yes 2003 3/28/2003 $696.00 $360.00
Yes 2003 6/25/2003 4,000.00 1,410.39
Yes 2007 10/4/2006 1,419.18 0.18
Yes - 2010 8/12/2010 - 5,000.00 1.00
Yes 2010 8/12/2010 10,000.00 2,371.25
Yes 2010 9/16/2010 280.00 34.86
Yes 2010 9/16/2010 520.00 8.37
Yes 2010 9/9/2010 300.00 424,16

Total Amount to be Returned to the General Fund

$4,610.21



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

PDR - Public Defender

FY 2011-2012

: FTE >5o:_:
Object Title From| To From ] To Savings GF| 1T
AIB - Criminal and Special
Defense :
(I1GAGFAAA) .
Temporary -Miscellaneous L s426201] $414,539| $11,752] x |

Reduce Step Level from 16 to 14 for the temporary Attorney that will be
hired to handle a large number of alleged police misconduct cases..

Professional & Specialized
Services

$25,000

$0

$25,000{ x

End contract with Mr. Goldrosen because the People v. Bottom case
_.|settled in May 2010,

" General Fund Impact

Non-General Fund Impact|

Total

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

FY 2011-2012

‘Ho:: Recommended Reductions*

One-Time Ongoing Total
$0 $37,686 $37,686
$0 . $0 $0
$0 $37,686 $37,686

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,

reduced revenues, or other adjustments

o1



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

PDR - Public Defender

Vendor Name . v Subobject Title

LAW OFFICE OF MARK GOLDROSEN OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

. Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
Management
Date of Last Information
General Fund Year of Recorded  Original System
Savings Appropriation Transaction Amount (FAMIS)

Yes 2010 2/19/2010 150,000 142,478

Total Amount Return to Fund Balance $142,478
General Fund $142,478
Non-General Fund - $0

Note: The above encumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11. The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed, therefore the balance

can be returned to the General Fund.

92



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

POL - Police Department

- FY 2011-2012

, FTE . Amount
Object Title 5.2:_ To From _ To Savings GF| 1T
ACX - Patrol
(1G AGF AAA)
8274 C Police Cadet ) 14.0 | 14.0 $504,417 30 $504,417| x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $232,032 $0 $232,032] x
, Total Savings $736,449 o

Defund fourteen vacant 8274 Police Cadet positions, which are not essential
to the Department's functions and have not been used in the past two years.

1054C IS Business Analyst-

Principal -1.0 | 1.0 $115,768 $0 $115,768] x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $42,585 $01 $42,585] x
Total Savings 3158353

Defund one vacant 1054C IS Business Analyst-Principal while keeping the
position for future use. The Department has created five new civilian IT
positions in FY 2011-12 through substitution of uniform positions, but has
not yet completed the full IT organization plan that identifies the use of these

positions.
9993M Attrition Savings -76.72| -78.51 ($8,553,303) ($8,753,303) $200,000] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits (82,737,057 ($2,801,057) $64,000] . x
Total Savings . $264,000

The Police Department has decteased General Fund Attrition Savings by
$23,968,775 from -$37,516,923 in FY 2010-11 to -$13,548,148 in FY 2011-
12. This was partially offset by salary reductions of $22,936,361 due to the
deletion of Police Officer and Inspector positions. An increase in Attritrition
Savings of $200,000 will allow the Department to meet its minimum staffing
requirements in FY 2011-12.

ACM - Operations and
Administration
(1G AGF >,.>>v

Subsistance

_ | $100,000] $0] $100,000] x |

Based on historical spending, this category is outdated with no expenditures

[in FY 2010-11. SFPD had no need for those specific funds and thus they

should be reduced to zero.

GF—Generat Fumdt
1T = One Time

93




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

POL - Police Department
o FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF| 1T

Professional Services $1,185,795 $1,159,140 $26,655] x | x

Reduce to reflect unexpended prior years' encumbrances for the two
following contracts with new appropriations in FY 2011-12:

1. Level I1 - FY 2009-10 unexpended balance of $24,525
|2. Ray Sagaria Horshoeing - FY 2009-10 unexpended balance of $2,130.

Other Materials and Supplies _ _ - $1,886,424 _ wwhmmkwa_ mﬂoowooo_ x _

Reduce to reflect historical expenditures.

AAP - Patrol

1(1G AGF AAP)
Overtime (Project) 0.0 0.0 $189,501 - $69,501 $120,000] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $3,317 $1,217 $2,100] x

Total Savings $122,100

Reduce to reflect historical expenditures.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions

One-Time  Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $26,655  $1,480,901  $1,507,556
Non-General Fund Impact $0
Total]  $26,655 | $1,480,901 | $1,507,556

GF = General Fund ) :
1T = One Time - 94



meO_SE_mZU.P._._.Ozw OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PRT - Port .
FY 2011-2012 FY 2012-2013
FTE Amount ) FTE Amount
Object Title From To From .To Savings GF 1T| From To From To Savings GF 1T
BKZ - Real Estate & Management
Rents & Leases- Bldgs & N :
Structures $2,995,000 $2,845,000 $150,000 $3,017,000 $2,867,000 $150,000
Reduce rents by $150,000 to reflect actual rent and lease rates. Ongoing rent reduction.
BKO - Administration .
Materials and Supplies - | | | 1512051  $101295]  $50,000 ] [ x _ | s133313]  s108313]  $25.000] | x

Reduce to reflect reductions in Information Technology (IT) materials and supplies which are proposed for
increase.

Reduce to refléct reductions in IT materials and supplies budget.

Professional & Specialized

Services' $10,000 $0

$10,000

Eliminate $10,000 for consultant services to update Nexus studies and provide economic feasibility analysis

to evaluate effectiveness of new projects which will not occur in FY. 2011-2012.

95




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PRT - Port
FY 2011-2012 FY 2012-2013
: FTE Amount MHM . Amount .
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T| From To From To Savings GF 1T
BKY - Maintenance
Premium Pay- Miscellaneous $163,274 $125,774 $37,500

Employees covered by the Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) between the
City and the labor unions for the Consolidated Crafts, Electrical Workers,
Plumbers and Steamfitters, Laborers, and other employee unions receive lead
worker premium pay if (1) the employee is assigned to be lead in a crew of at
least two employees of the same classification, or (2) plans, designs, sketches,
lays out, details, estimates, or orders materials. In the Budget and Legislative
Analyst's pending performance audit of City Departments' Management of
Lead Worker Premium Pay and Standby Pay, the Budget and Legislative -
Analyst found that City departments lack effective management oversight of
lead worker assignments. Many lead worker assignments are rotated among all
or most of the employees in a classification without adequate distinction
between the lead worker and other employees within the classification. Also,
City departments may pay lead worker premiums to employees who supervise
no other employees but are considered to "plan, design, sketch, lay out, detail,
estimate, or order materials".

The Budget and Legislative »E&.v\mﬁ recommends that the Department of
Human Resources meet and confer with the respective labor unions prior to
the expiration of the subject MOUs on June 30, 2012 to (1) define the
responsibilities and span of control of a lead worker assignment and
qualifications of lead workers, and (2) negotiate revised MOU provisions. In
FY 2010-11, the Port's projected expenditures for lead worker premium pay is
$75,000. Assuming comparable expenditures in future fiscal years, a 50
percent reduction in lead worker premium pay would result in an estimated
savings of $37,500 from $75,000 in FY 2011-12 to $37,500 in FY 2012-13.

Mandatory Fringe Benefits _

_ T sios1]  $10,000] $2981 | |

Corresponds to recommended reduction in Lead Worker Premium Pay.




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
_uO_N AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
. 12011-2012 and 2012-2013

PRT - Port
FY 2011-2012 FY 2012-2013
; FTE Amount FTE Amount ,
~Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T| From To From To Savings GF 1T
Equipment Purchase _ | | 504999 |  sa14999 |  sisop00] | x _ | ss00000|  s320000]  siso000] | «

The Department budgeted to purchase 8 medium replacement F250/350 Trucks for the Maintenace Division
at a cost of $45,000 per truck or a total of $360,000. However, the Department did not purchase the 4
Trucks budgeted in the current fiscal year, such that those funds will be carried forward for puchase in FY
2011-2012. Therefore, the proposed above reduction would enable the Maintenance Division to purchase 4
|medium F250/350 Trucks at a cost of $45, ooo per vehicle for the Maintenance Division in FY 2011-2012.

In FY 2012-2013, the Port budgeted to purchase 9 medium replacement
F250/350 Trucks at a cost of $45,000 per truck or a total of $405,000. The

|proposed reduction would enable the Port to purchase 5 medium F250/350

Trucks at a cost of $45,000 per truck or a total of $225,000 in FY 2012-2013.

Fquipment Purchase ___| | | sa14909 | - $374,999 | $40000 | | x

$320,000 | $270000] 50000 [ x

The Department budgeted to purchase 8 medium replacement F250/350 Trucks at a cost of $45,000 per
|truck or a total of $360,000. The previous recommendation reduced this purchase from 8 Trucks to 4 Trucks
at a cost of $45,000 per truck, or a total savings of $180,000. However, the actual cost for each truck based
on vendor quotes is $35,000 or $10,000 less per vehicle than is budgeted. Therefore, the proposed
recommendation would reduce each of the 4 recommended Trucks by $10,000 each, or a further reduction
of $40,000.

[ |
The Department budgeted to purchase 9 medium replacement F250/350
Trucks at a cost of $45,000 per truck or a total of $405,000. The previous
recommendation reduced this purchase from 9 Trucks to 5 Trucks at a cost of
$45,000 per truck or a total savings of $180,000. However, the actual cost for
each truck based on vendor quotes is $35,000 or $10,000 less per vehicle than
is budgeted. Therefore, the proposéd recommendation would reduce each of

the 5 recommended Trucks by $10,000 each, or a further reduction ow
$50, ooo

Facilities Maintenance and
Capital Projects

$150,000 $100,000 $50,000

Reduce the proposed Disaster Recovery Project by $50,000 from $150,000 to
$100,000 as the detailed explanation identifies a specific need for $100,000.

Facilities Maintenance and
Capital Projects

$50,000 $0 $50,000

The Department has requested $50,000 in FY 2011-2012 and an additional $250,000 in FY 2012-2013 to
upgrade the Port's Oracle software for internal finances and other future functions. This recommendation
will delete the $50,000 in FY 2011-2012 but maintain the budgeted $250,000 in FY 2012-2013 in order to
delay the implementation of this project, given all of the oﬁroa computer-related enhancements _u:amﬁoa in
FY 2011-2012.

97




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PRT - Port
. FY 2011-2012 FY 2012-2013
FTE Amount . FTE Amount
Object Title From To From . To Savings GF 1T| From To From To Savings GF 1T
Facilities Maintenance and : ;
Capital Projects $475,000 $450,000 $25,000 $475,000 $450,000 $25,000
The Department, based on revised estimates, only requires $450,000 for Architectural and Engineering Oneoine reduction
Consulting Services Project (GPO551). going )
Facilities Maintenance and
Capital Projects $205,000 $190,000 $15,000 $205,000 $190,000 $15,000
The Department, based on revised estimates, only requires $190,000 for the Storm Water Pollution Control Ongoine reduction
Project (GPO228). 5 golng 1 :
Facilities Maintenance and ,
Capital Projects $100,000 $90,000 $10,000 $100,000 $90,000 $10,000
The Department, based on revised estimates, only requires $90,000 for Sanitary Sewer Management Plan Ongoing reduction
Project (GPO565). gomng :
- . One-Time Ongoing Total One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $0 -$0 $0 $0 - $0 $0
Non-General Fund Impact| $330,000  $200,000  $530,000 $305,000  $240,482  $545,482
Total| $330,000 $200,000 $530,000 $305,000 - $240,482  $545,482

98




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS v
2011-2012 and 2012-2013 |

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

FTEs . Amount
Object Title From - To From ' To Savings © GF 1T

FY 2012-2013
FTE Amount

BCS - Administration (SW-PUC-OPF)

From To From To Savings GF 1T

9993M - Attrition Savings - )
Misc (5.11) | (7.28) ($589,039) ($839,039) $250,000

The Controller projects that the PUC Bureaus will have a salary surplus of betweein $1.9 and $2.2 million at
the end of FY 2010-2011. The PUC Bureaus have also under expended permanent salaries by more than $1
|million in each of the previous two years. An increase in Attrition Savings of $250,000 will atlow for
sufficient staffing in FY 2011-2012. o

(5.37) | (7.54) (8617,960) (3867,960) $250,000

Ongoing reduction.

Mandatory Fringe Benefits | - | [ (5217133 (8309,289)] $92,156 | |

| | o000 349749 sioozze] |

Corresponds to reduction in Attrition mmﬁ:mmw above.

Corresponds to reduction in Attrition Savings, above.

BCYV - Strategic Planning/Compliance (SW-PUC-OPF)

Professional & Specialized - :
Services _$265,000 ~ $200,000 $65,000 X

'The Department has requested $265,000-for a contractor to assist the PUC in developing an evaluation,
monitoring, and reporting framework for the newly created Community Benefits Program, described in the
narrative to this report. In addition professional services expenditures will be incurred to bring on additional
support to assist external affairs in programming PUC operated community centers in San Francisco,
Alameda; and in the San Joaquin Valley and Tuolumne County. The Department will not be staffing the
Program until the Second Quarter of FY 2011-12 and has not identified-a contractor. A one-time reduction of

$65,000 will allow for sufficient contracting services in FY 2011-12.

‘GF = General Fund
- 1T = One-time Reductions 99




_~m00_<_§mz_u>._._02m OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
. 2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

FY 2012-2013

. FTEs Amount , FTE Amount ) :
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T | From To " From To Savings GF 1T
BDA - Wastewater Administration (SC-AAA-AAA)
Other Safety Expenses _ [ _ $279.489 | $100,000 |  $179,480 | | _ | $279,489 | $100,000 [ $179.489 | |
Wastewater Administration has only expended or encumbered $35,470 of its FY 2010-11 Other Safety ,
Expenses budget of $279,489, and has expended less than $90,000 in this expense in each of the previous Oneoine reduction
two fiscal years, despite a consistent funding level of $279,489. A reduction of $179,489 will m:oi for golg '
sufficient Other Safety Expenses funding in FY 2011-12.
BDA - Hetch ﬁ»»nr% Administration (ST-AAA-AAA) )
Air Travel | _ _ $17,700 | $13,200 | $a500| | _ } $17,700 | $13,200 | $4500 | |
Reduce to reflect projected expenditures in FY 2010-11. Ongoing reduction,
Non Air Travel _ _ | se6922] $21422] $5500 | | | [ s6922] $21,422 | $5500 | |

Reduce to reflect projected expenditures in FY 2010-11,

Ongoing reduction.

BDC - Wastewater Treatment (SC-AAA-AAA)

Premium Pay _ _ | su112078 | $1,012,078]  swo0000] | x

The Department is underexpending Premium Pay due to numerous vacancies in FY 2010-11. A one-time
reduction of $100,000 will allow for sufficient funding for Premium Pay in FY 2011-12.

Corresponds to reduction in Premium Pay.

Mandatory Fringe Benefits | _ _ s88410|  ss0460]|  s7050] | x

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions H OO




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

FTEs Amount

From

Object Title To From To - Savings GF 1T

FY 2012-2013

>~.=o.::
From

FTE

From To To Savings GF 1T

Premium Pay _ _ | _ _ _ _

[ | $1,112,078 | $1,093,328 | $18,750 | |

Employees covered by the Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) between the City and
the labor unions for the Consolidated Crafts, Electrical Workers, Plumbers and
Steamfitters, Laborers, and ather employee unions receive lead worker premium pay if
(1) the employee-is assigned to be lead in a crew of at least two employees of the same
classification, or (2) plans, designs, sketches, lays out, details, estimates, or orders
materials. In the Budget and Legislative Analyst's pending performance audit of City
Departments' Management of Lead Worker Premium Pay and Standby Pay, the Budget
and Legislative Analyst found that City departments lack effective management oversight

|of lead worker assignments. Many lead worker assignments are rotated among all or most

of the employees in a classification without adequate distinction between the lead worker
and other employees within the classification. Also, City departments may pay lead
worker premiums to employees who supervise no other employees but are considered to
"plan, design, sketch, lay out, detail, estimate, or order materials." -

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that the Department of Human
Resources meet and confer with the respective labor unions prior to the expiration of the
subject MOUs on June 30, 2012 to (1) define the responsibilities and span of control of a
lead worker assignment and qualifications of lead workers, and (2) negotiate revised
MOU provisions. A reduction in lead worker premium pay would result in an estimated
savings of $18, qmo or 50 percent, from $37,500 in FY 2011-12 to $18,750 in FY 2012-
13.

Mandatory Fringe Benefits | s _

$88,410| $86,920] $1,490] . |

|Corresponds to recommended decrease in Premium Pay

Overtime - Misc | 1 1 swmigss[  sisigss]  sio0000] ]

$181.755 | $100,000] |

According to the Department, numerous vacancies drove up Overtime payments in FY 2010-11 in the
Wastewater Enterprise Operations and Treatment Division. The Department reports that these vacancies are
being filled in late FY 2010-11 and early 2011-12. A reduction of $100,000 would allow for a sufficient level
of Overtime m::&:m in FY 2011-2012. 5

$281,755 _

Ongoing reduction.

GF = Gereral Fund
1T = One-time Reductions

101




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
"~ FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS

" PUC - Public Utilities Commission

2011-2012 and 2012-2013

FY 2011-2012

FTEs - Amount
Object Title From To From To : Savings GF 1T

FY 2012-2013

FTE Amount
From To - From To ~ Savings GF 1T

Mandatory Fringe Benefits._| _ | s22300|  s14449 | $7950 | |

Corresponds to reduction in Overtime

| | 522300  $14449 | $7.050] |

Ongoing reduction.

Overtime - Misc _ | [ soi6o88|  s124.143]  so2845| | _ [ 26088 [ 5124143 | so2.845 | |
According to the Department, numerous vacancies drove up Overtime payments in FY 2010-11 in the ,

Wastewater Enterprise Operations Division. The Department reports that these vacancies are being filled in Ongoin reduction

late FY 2010-2011 and early 2011-12. A reduction of $92,845 would allow for a sufficient level of Overtime gong '

funding in FY 2011-12.

Mandatory Fringe Benefits | _ | $17,250 | $9,869 | $7381] | | | s17.250] $9.869] - $7381] |
Corresponds to reduction in Overtime. Ongoing reduction.

Automotive and Other . .

Vehicles - #WP1211R $312,027 $279,177 $32,850 X ]

The Department is requesting six eleciric carts to replace four electric carts that are old and difficult to

maintain. Reducing the number of replacement carts from six to four will allow for sufficient equipment

continuity, resulting in a savings of $32,850. : ,

Other Equipment _ _ _ ‘ [ ] _ [ ga14551]  $381,701 | $32,850] | x

Reduce FY 2012-2013 funding for Other Equipment to reflect recommended
equipment expenditure level for FY 201 1-2012.

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions H ON




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OO_<_._<__._.._.mm.

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

2011-2012 and 2012-2013

FY 2011-2012 FY 2012-2013
FTEs o Amount . FTE Amount
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T | From To From To Savings GF 1T
BDG - Power Purchasing/Scheduling (5T-AAA-AAA) ,
Power for Resale _ _ | $11,906,986 | $11,656.986 | $250.000 [ ] | | $11,906986 | $11,656986]  $250.000 [ ]
Reduce to reflect projected underspending in FY 2010-11 for Power for Resale. A reduction of $250,000 will Ongoing reduction
allow for sufficient Power for Resale funding for FY 2011-12. going on-
BDI - Power Infrastructure Development (ST-AAA-AAA) -
Maintenance Services -
Buildings & Structures $19,108 $9.108 $10,000 $19,108 $9,108 $10,000
Reduce to reflect projected underspending in FY 2010-11 for Maintenance Services - Buildings & Structures.
A reduction of $10,000 will allow for sufficient Maintenance Services - Buildings & Structures, LHP Ongoing reduction.
Administration funding for FY 2011-12.
Maintenance Services - . o :
Buildings & Structures $35,000 $15,000 $20,000 $35,000 $15,000 -$20,000
Reduce to reflect projected csn_oa@g&:m in FY 2010-11 for Maintenance Services - Buildings & Structures. v .
A reduction of $20,000 will allow for sufficient Maintenance Services - Buildings & Structures, Long Range {Ongoing reduction.
Planning for FY 2011-12. ) :
BDK - Water Hﬂmswimmmmcsemﬁi?&g Am€->>>->>>v .
7388 Utility Plumber 40.0 | 37.0 $3,604,604 $3,334,259 $270,345 40.0 | 37.0 $3,778,321 $3,494,947 $283,374
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $1,519,217 $1,405,276 $113,941 $1,710,094 $1,581,837 - $128,257
Corresponds to reduction in positions. Ongoing reduction.

" GF = General Fund
1T= One-time Reductions

103




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
" FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS ‘
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

7

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

.FY 2012-2013

Corresponds to reduction in position.

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions

104

Ongoing reduction.

. FTEs Amount K FTE Amount
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T | From To From To Savings GF 1T

Overtime ] _ | s7s9408|  seio408| 8170000 || _ | $789,408 $619,408 $170,000 | |

Reduce Overtime to reflect projected surplus in FY 2010-11. Ongoing reduction.

Mandatory Fringe Benefits [ _ | $62,757 | $49.242 ] $13,515 | B _ | 562,757 $49,242 | $13,515 _ |

Corresponds to reduction in Overtime. Ongoing reduction.

9993M Aftrition Savings | _ [ 51574945 51,750,000 8175055 | | _ [ ($1,643,08D) . 51,750000]  $106919 | |
, . , Increase >E.E.o= Savings to reflect projected surplus in FY 2010-11. Ongoing Homcomozq

Mandatory Fringe Benefits | _ [ 78755 (5754199 $75444 | | [ 1 7235 ($822,380)] %moba. [ 1

Corresponds to reduction in ?namos Savings. Ongoing reduction

7215 General hmvoan.

Supervisor I 7.0 6.0 . $438,769 $376,088 $62,681 7.0 6.0 $459,915 $394,213 $65,702

Delete one vacant 7215 General Laborer Supervisor I position that has been vacant since 2009. Ongoing reduction. -

Mandatory Fringe Benefits - | _ | $203,278 %E,Bm _ %obg [ | _ _ $227,673 | $195,148 | $32,525 | |




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

FY 2012-2013

FTEs o Amount FTE v Amount
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T | From To . From To Savings GF 1T
overtime _ _ | s354ms]  sa60735]  sso00] | ] | 8354735 | $269.735 | $85000 [ |
Reduce Overtime:to reflect projected surplus in FY 2010-11. Ongoing reduction.
Mandatory Fringe Benefits | | _ $28.202 |  $21.444 | $6,758 | - | _ | $28202] $21,444 | $6,758 | |

Corresponds to Reduction in Overtime.

Ongoing reduction,

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions 1 Om




PUC - Public Utilities Commission

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS

2011-2012 and 2012-2013

FTEs

FY 2011-2012

FY 20122013

Amount S FTE : Amount
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T | From To From To Savings GF 1T
Premium Pay - .
Miscellaneous - $571,472 $508,972 $62,500

Employees covered by the Memoranda of Gsaowwﬁmu&:m (MOUs) between the
City and the labor unions for the Consolidated Crafts, Electrical Workers,
Plumbers and Steamfitters, Laborers, and other employee unions receive lead
worker premium pay if (1) the employee is assigned to be lead in a crew of at

1least two employees of the same classification, or (2) plans, designs, sketches,

lays out, details, estimates, or orders materials. In the Budget and Legislative
Analyst's pending performance audit of City Departments' Management of
Lead Worker Premium Pay and Standby Pay, the Budget and Legislative
Analyst found that City departments lack effective management oversight of
lead worker assignments. Many lead worker assignments are rotated among all
or most of the employees in a classification without adequate distinction
between the lead worker and other employees within the classification. Also,
City departments may pay lead worker premiums to employees who supervise
no other employees but are considered to "plan, design, sketch, lay out, detail,
estimate, or order materials"; . :

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that the Department of
Human Resources meet and confer with the respective labor unions prior to the
expiration of the subject MOUs on June 30, 2012 to (1) define the
responsibilities and span of control of a lead worker assignment and
qualifications of lead workers, and (2) negotiate revised MOU provisions. A
reduction in lead worker premium pay would result in an estimated savings of
$62,500, or 50 percent, from $125,000 in FY 2011-12 to $62,500 in FY 2012-
13 . .

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions

106




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

© FY 2011-2012

Amount
From To

FTEs

Object Title From To

Savings

GF 1T

FY 2012-2013

Amount
From To

FTE

From To Savings GF 1T

Mandatory Fringe Benefits _ _ _

$47420 | 842,234 | $5,186 | |

Corresponds to recommended reduction in Premium Pay.

Maintenance Services-
Buildings and Structures

$1,173,081 | $1,100,000

$73,081

$1,173,081 $1,100,000

Reduce to reflect projected expenditures in FY 2010-11.

$73,081 X

Ongoing reduction.

Air Control with radio and

headset ' $10,280 $7,736

$2,544

Based on vendor quote.

Ford Ranger XLT, 4X2, Reg

Cab, Short Bed $66,808 $57,367

Based on vendor quote.

$9,441

Ford F350 SRW ] _ | $69,699 $54,860

$14.839 |

Based on vendor quote.

Instrument Communicator _ _ - _ $46,000

$15,183 |

$30,817

Based on vendor quote.

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions -

107




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
; FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS

2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

FY 2012-2013

, FTEs Amount v FTE Amount
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T | From To From To Savings GF 1T

Equipment Purchase _ _ _ || _ | $002981|  $860,974 $42,007 | |
The Department has requested $902,981 for purchases of Equipment in FY
2012-13. The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends a reduction of
$42.,007 to reflect the recommended expenditure level for vehicles and
equipment in FY 2011-2012.

BDM - Water Treatment (SW-AAA-AAA)

Maintenance Services- .

Buildings and Structures $237,090 $165,000 $72,090 $237,090 $165,000 $72,090

Reduce to reflect proj ected expenditures for FY 2010-11. O:mowsm reduction

9993M Attrition Savings | _ [ (51,065,560 (1,165,560 $100,000 [ | _ [ 1110866 (51210866  $100000 | |

Reduce Attrition Savings to reflect projected surplus in FY 2010-11. Ongoing reduction in Attrition Savings

Mandatory Fringe Benefits | _ [ ($405,825)]  ($443,910)] $38,085 | | _ [ ($466,349)]  ($508,330)] $41081| |

Corresponds to reduction in Attrition Savings Ongoing reduction.

Gas Chomatography (GC) - .

Electron Caption $24,000 $22,224 $1,776 X

Based on vendor quote.

GF = QQ,SS_ Fund
1T = One-time Reductions

108




PUC - Public Utilities Commission -

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

FTEs
Object Title From To

From

FY 2011-2012

Amount

To

Savings

GF 1T

FY 2012-2013

FTE . Amount
From To From To Savings GF 1T

Equipment Purchases _ _

_ | 8360881 |  $359,105 | si776 | |

The Uo@mﬁB@E has requested $360,881 for purchases of Equipment in FY
2012-13. The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends a reduction of
$1,776 to reflect the recommended expenditure level for equipment in FY

2011-2012.

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions

109




RECOMMEND

ATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

FY 2012-2013

FTEs Amount ‘ FTE _ Amount
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T | From To From To Savings GF 1T
BDO - Hetchy Water Operations (ST-AAA-AAA)
Premium Pay- Miscellaneous $656,722 $644,222 $12,500

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions

110

Employees covered by the Memoranda of G:aﬂ.mﬁms&:m (MOUs) between the |
City .and the labor unions for the Consolidated Crafts, Electrical Workers,
Plumbers and Steamfitters, Laborers, and other employee unions receive lead
worker premium pay if (1) the employee is assigned to be lead in a crew of at
least two employees of the same classification, or (2) plans, designs, sketches,
lays out, details, estimates, or orders materials. In the Budget and Legislative
Analyst's pending performance audit of City Departments' Management of
Lead Worker Premium Pay-and Standby Pay, the Budget and Legislative
Analyst found that City departments lack effective management oversight of
lead worker assignments. Many lead worker assignments are rotated among all
or most of the employees in a classification without adequate distinction
between the lead worker and other employees within the classification. Also,
City departments may pay lead worker premiums to employees who supervise
no other employees but are considered to "plan, design, sketch, lay out, detail,
estimate, or order materiais". '

The Budget and hommamm/\o Analyst recommends that the Department of
Human Resources meet and confer with the respective labor unions prior to the
expiration of the subject MOUs on June 30, 2012 to (1) define the
responsibilities and span of control of a lead worker assignment and
qualifications of lead workers, and (2) negotiate revised MOU provisions. A
reduction in lead worker premium pay would result in an estimated savings of
$12,500 or 50 percent, from $25,000 in FY 2011-12 to $12,500 in FY 2012-13.




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
, FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

FY 2012-2013

o FTEs Amount FTE Amount :
Object Title From To From To Savings GF 1T | From To From To Savings GF 1T
Mandatory Fringe Benefits _ _ _ J _ _ _ _ $52.,209 _ $51,215 _ . $994 _ _
. Corresponds to recommended reduction in Premium Pay.

Non Air Travel _ _ _ $62,827 | 32827  s30000] | _ | s62,827 ] $32,827 | $30,000 | |
Reduce to reflect projected expenditures in FY 2010-11. O:momsmamac&o:.

Training _ _ | s202443 |  $179.443 | $23,000 | | | | s202443 | - $179.443 | $23,000] |
Reduce to reflect projected expenditures in FY 2010-11. Osmomsm. reduction.

Employee Field Expenses | _ _ $14,000 | $8,000 | $6,000 | | _ | $14,000 | $8,000 | $6000 | |
Reduce to reflect projected expenditures in FY 2010-11. Ongoing reduction.

2rofessional & Specialized .
[Services $1,799,860 $1,749,860 $50,000 $1,799,860 $1,749,860. $50,000

The Department has requested $50,000 for a contractor to analyze Powerhouse operations wﬁmmmcm schedules, Ongoing re acomo:

recommend a reduction of $50,000 for the contract as the Department has not identified a contractor. going )

Maintenance mﬂ.ioo.m -

Buildings & Structures $298.,000 $198,000 $100,000 $298,000 $198,000 $100,000

Reduce to reflect projected expenditures in FY 2010-11.

Ongoing reduction.

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions

111




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS

2011-2012 and 2012-2013

PUC - Public Utilities Commission

FY 2011-2012

Amount
From

_ FTEs
Object Title From To To Savings GF 1T

FTE
From

To

FY 2012-2013

Amount

From To Savings

GF 1T

$51,975 | $50,000 | |

Equipment Purchase _ : _ _

| s101,975 | $51.975 |~ $50,000 |

$101,975 |

Reduce to reflect ?o.wmoﬁ.o& underspending in FY 2010-11 for Equipment Purchase. A reduction of $50,000
will allow for sufficient Equipment Purchase for Other Equipment for FY 2011-12.

O.:onm reduction.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time  Ongoing Subtotal
General Fund Impact %0 $0 $0
Non-General Fund Impact| $249,579 $2,573,374 $2,822,953
Subtotal] $249,579 $2,573,374 $2,822,953

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
~ reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund
1T = One-time Reductions

112

FY 2012-2013
Total Recommended Reductions*
One-Time  Ongoing Subtotal

- %0 $0 - $0
$76,633 ~$2,637,674 $2,714,307
$76,633  $2,637,674 $2,714,307

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

REC- Recreation and Park Department

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From To Savings GF
EAA- Goldenr Gate Park
(1G-AGF AAA)
City Grant Programs $283,480 $204,836 $78,644f x
Reduce to reflect program budget

for fee collection at the San Francisco

Botanical Gardens.
Attrition Savings - Miscellaneous (14.6)| (15.9) ($854,490) ($902,558) $48,068] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits ($408,504) ($431,380) - $22,876] x
‘ Total Savings $70,944
Adjust attrition savings to reflect Department's projected salary expenditures.
EAP- Parks
1G AGF AAA) :
Attrition Savings - Miscellaneous 6.1 ] (6.3 ($414,440) ($425,117) $10,677] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits A ($179,120) ($183,598) $4.478] x
Total Savings $15,155 )
Adjust attrition savings to reflect Department's projected salary expenditures
EAP-Parks
2SGOLNPR)
Materials and Supplies o~ $353,375 $278,375 $75,000

Reduce the 8@58.8& increase in materials and m:%:om for the Harding and

EoEEon_mOoE,momm.oE $150,000 to $75,000 based on historic and
projected spending.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

113



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

REC- Recreation and Park Department :
. FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount .
Object Title From| To From - To Savings GF| 1T -

ECS- Capital Projects ’

(2SOSPNPR and 1IGOHFREC)

1824 Principal Administrative Analyst 1.0 0.0 $105 vm.wo $0] - $105,520

1823 Senior Administrative Analyst 0.0 1.0 $0 $91,146 ($91,146)

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $40,447 $36,634 $3,813

Total Savings $18,187

Disapprove the upward substitution of an 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst
to an 1824 Principal Administrative Analyst due to lack of justification of the
need for a more highly compensated analyst position.

EIA- Recreation and Park

Administration -

(1GOHFREC)

Attrition Savings - Miscellaneous 0.02. ] -1.12 $1,424 ($105,745) w_oﬁ_%

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $576 ($38,700) $39,276
Total Savings $146,445

former level of Attrition Savings

The Department has reduced Attrition Savings in the Administration and
Finance division by $107,169, from -$105,745 in FY 2010-11 to $1,424 in FY
2011-12. The proposed increase in Attrition Savings reflects.a return to the

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions*

One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact $0 $412,744 $412,744
General Fund Adjustment ($205,033) ($205,033)
Non-General Fund Impact $0
o Total $0 $207,711 $207,711

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation, reduced
expenditure and work order recoveries, reduced
revenues, or other adjustments

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time

114



REC-Recreation and Park

'RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

Unexpended
‘Balance in

Financial and-

Management
Year of  Date of Last Information

, ) General Fund Appropriatio TRecorded Original System
Vendor Name Subobject Title Savings n Transaction Amount (FAMIS)

COSTELLO'S TREE SERVICE OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Yes 2007  2/25/2008 9,950 7,960
COSTELLO'S TREE SERVICE OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Yes 2007  4/23/2007 1,300 1,300
COSTELLO'S TREE SERVICE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS Yes 2008  9/28/2007 98,700 7,700
"GRINDLINE SKATEPARKS 'ENGINEERING SERVICES Yes 2008  7/23/2008 10,135.00 3,150.00
“PARK PACIFIC INC , OTHER MATERIALS & SUPPLIES Yes 2008 4/17/2008  2,756.53 2,756.53
VALUE FIRE PROTECTION INC OTHER EQUIP MAINT Yes 2009  6/30/2009  5,150.00 2,111.50
FLUORESCO LIGHTING-SIGN MAINTENANCE COl OTHER BLDG MAINT SUPPLIES Yes 2010 9/22/2010  2,141.00 367.62
CONTROLCO OTHER BLDG MAINT SUPPLIES Yes 2010  7/15/2010  2,500.00 245.17
SAN FRANCISCO GRAVEL CO OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS Yes 2010 7/20/2010  8,000.00 322.18
R & H WHOLESALE SUPPLY INC HARDWARE Yes 2010  7/19/2010  5,000.00 167.02
PLYWOOD & LUMBER SALES INC LUMBER Yes 2010 7/1/2010 10,000.00 331.37
ALLIED ROPES CO HARDWARE Yes - 2010 7/1/2010  2,737.50 230.10
BROWNIE'S HARDWARE AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES Yes 2010 8/10/2010 ~ 1,500.00 129.67
BROWNIE'S HARDWARE HARDWARE ) Yes 2010  8/13/2010 500.00 149.65
TM T ENTERPRISES INC AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES Yes 2010  7/19/2010  1,187.53 464.97
WEST COAST CONTRACTORS SERVICES AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES . Yes 2010  11/23/2010  1,000.00 258.47
LYNGSO GARDEN MATERIALS AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES Yes 2010 7/8/2010  2,387.11 301.68
T M T ENTERPRISES INC AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES Yes 2010  5/27/2010 - 1,238.72 1,238.72
HORTSCIENCE INC OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Yes 2005 10/14/2005  2,000.00 645.82
ARTS COMMISSION  GF-ARTS COMMISSION Yes 2009 9/25/2009 28,000.00 5.449.05
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY - IS-TIS-ISD SERVICES Yes 2010 10/18/2010 630.72 63.07
. OPEN SPACE-CONTINUING PROJECTS Yes 2010 $87,536  $87,536.24

. " Total Amount Return to Fund Balance  $122,878.83

Note:The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed. Therefore, the balance can be returned to the Recreation and Park Savings Incentive Reserve.

115



_Nm00_<__<_mz_u>._._02m. OF THE BUDGET AND _u_Z>ZO_m,OO==_<=._.._.mm
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12-

RED - Redevelopment Agency
. FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount v
Object Title From| To ~ From [ To Savings GF| 1T
Development Services
Facilities Maintenance Worker| 1.0 | 0.0 $57,327 $0 $57,327| x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $30,383 $0 $30,383] x
Total Savings 387,710

Position has been vacant six months, with workload redistributed to
remaining staff. ‘

Contract Compliance

Contract Compliance

Specialist I 0.5 ] 0.0 . $43,290 $0 $43.290| x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $22,944 $0 $22,944| x
Total Savings 366,234

Position has been vacant six months, with workload redistributed to
-|remaining staff.

Administration

Payroll Services | | $68,000] $32,000| $36,000] x |
Reduce based on historical expenditures.

Staff Training ‘ || $39,600| $36,500] $3,100 x |

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

GF = General Fund ,
1T = One Time : : - 116



'RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE wC_u,Om._. AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

'RED - Redevelopment Agency

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From| To |~ From To Savings GF| 1T

Postage and Express - $70,890 $25,000 $45,890] x

Reduce based on historical ax_u,oc&aam.

Purchase Machines/ S ,
£quipment/Furniture $60,900 $25,000 $35,900 x

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

Maintenance for Machines/ _ _

%%m;_ %Nopooo_ | %%Ew_ X _

Equipment/Furniture
Reduce based on historical expenditures.

Travel-Local | ] $18,060)| _ $10,000] $8,060| x |
Reduce wmmma on historical expenditures.

Travel-Out of Town | [ s17,700 $14,000 '3,700] x |
W&:aa ._ummma on historical oxﬁos&go,m.

Conference & efc. ] Wwovdo_ i .Emuooo_ | $15.750 x |
Reduce based o.c historical expenditures.

GF = General Fund ’

1T = One Time . 117



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

RED - Redevelopment Agency
) FY 2011-2012

FTE ) Amount
Object Title From| To - From To Savings GF| 1T

Miscellaneous Expenses . $273,160 $230,000 $43,160] x

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

loffice Supplies T T T siiesy $70,000| $41,650] x |

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

Supplies-

Mimeo/Printing/Photo $19,700 - $17,000 $2,700] x

Reduce based on historical expenditures.

. FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions

One-Time Ongoing Total

General Fund Impact| $0 $215,999 $215,999
Non-General Fund Impact $0 $243,573 $243,573
Total $0 $459,572 $459,572

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time 118



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

REG - Elections

FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount - -
Object Title From| To From [ To Savings GF| 1T
FCH - Elections
(1G AGF AAA)

Vehicle Rentals 1] $117,826| $107,364] $10,462] x | x
Total Savings $0

Department budgeted $56,724 for rental of vehicles for one election with -
576 polling locations in-FY 2010-11.The recommended reduction will -

' : provide the Department with $107,364 or $50,640 more than in FY 2010-
11 to conduct two elections in FY 2011-12. However one of the elections
will only require 411 polling locations, such that the recommended
reduction will provide sufficient funds.

Other Office Supplies ] $162,426] $122.426|  $40,000] x | x

: Total Savings 340,000 ,
U%mﬁﬁo& budgeted $53,969 for Other Office Supplies in FY 2010-
11.The recommended reduction will provide the Department with

$122,426, which will allow for sufficient Other Office Supplies purchases
for two elections in FY 2011-12.

Sheriff _ [ T saa000]  s351834] $82,166] x | x

The Department budgeted $180,418 for the Sheriff to provide security
services for one election in FY 2010-11. The recommended reduction will
enable the Sheriff's Department to expend $351,834 for security services
for two elections. However, in FY 2011-12, one of the elections will have
the same number of polling locations as in FY 2010-11 and one election
will have 28 fewer polling locations, which will provide salary savings for
the Sheriff and the Department of Elections.

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions
One-Time  Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact| $132,628 _ $0 $132,628
Non-General Fund Impact $0 $0 $0
, o “Total|  $132,628 $0 $132,628
GF = General Fund -

IT = One Time . 119




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
- FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

REG - Elections

Unexpended

" Balance in
Financial and
Management

Year of  Date of Last Information

General Fund Appropriatio Recorded  Original System
Vendor Name . Subobject Title "~ Savings n - Transaction Amount (FAMIS)

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY IS-TIS-ISD SERVICES Yes 2009 8/5/2009  27,648.00 23,032.88
. RICOH-REPRODUCTION STORE REPRODUCTION COPIER STORE PROGRAM Yes 2010 3/23/2011 5,482.87 542.58
Total Amount to be Returned to the General Fund $23,575.46

The above unexpended encumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11.
The Department has indicated that these unexpended encumbrances are no longer needed, therefore the balance can be REB& to the General Fund.

120



_N.m00_<=<_mz_u>._._ozm OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

RET - Retirement System

Object Title

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount

From To From To Savings GF | 1T

EDC - Employee
Deferred Comp Plan
(1G AGF ACP)

Non-Air Travel -
Employees

$5,500 $4,000 $1,500

Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.

PROFESSIONAL &
SPECIALIZED SVCS-
BUDGET

$350,000 $335,000 $15,000 X

The Department proposes a $200,000 one-time increase for anticipated
additional legal services related to the development and implementation of the
Target Date Funds and Roth 457 plan. However, the Department is currently
underspending for Professional and Specialized Services and should have a carry
forward budget of $15,000. Reduce the request to reflect these additional funds.

FDD -(7P RET ERT)

4331-C Security .

Analyst 0.77 0.00 $75,676 $0 $75,676

Mandatory Fringe . . .

Benefits $29,470 $0 $29,470
Total Savings $105,146

Disapprove the addition of one new 4331 mnocma\ Analyst. Budget already
includes 7 (FTE) Security Analyst positions, 5 of which are vacant. The
Department has not sufficiently expained what additional 3%03:8_58

|necessitate an additional Security Analyst position.

121




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
- FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

RET - Retirement System

- FY 2011-2012

FTE . Amount
Object Title From To From To Savings GF | 1T
9993M Attrition o . ,
Savings -2.63 -5.26 ($264,830)  ($529,660) $264.,830
Mandatory Fringe ‘ v
Benefits ($102,424)]  ($204,848) $102,424

Total Savings $367 254
Increase Attrition Savings by $264,830 in FY.2011-12. The recommended
increase in Aftrition Savings reflects a projected salary savings (a year-end
surplus of approximately $1,300,000 as of 5/27/11) and should provide sufficient
salary funds. : :

FY N.SH-NEN
Total Recommended Reductions*
One-Time Ongoing -Total

General Fund Impact|  $15,000 $1,500  $16,500
General Fund Adjustment| ($14,538) ($14,538)
Non-General Fund Impact $496,519  $496,519
Non General Fund Adjustment| - ‘ ($496,519) ($496,519)
Total $462 $1,500 - $1,962

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order
recoveries, reduced revenues, or other
adjustments

122



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

SCI - Academy of Sciences

FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount
Object Title From| To From _ To Savings -GF| 1T
EEH - Academy of Sciences' .
(1G AGF AAA)
PROFESSIONAL AND , : ,
SPECIALIZED SERVICES - ‘ $2,226,801] . $2,126,801] - $100,000] x
Reduce expenditures to reflect projected labor cost savings (a year-end
surplus of approximately $100,000 as of 5/27/11).
FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions
One-Time  Ongoing -  Total
General Fund Impact $0 $100,000 $100,000
‘Non-General Fund Impact " $0 $0 - $0
. Total $0 - $100,000 $100,000

GF = General Fund .
1T = One Time 4 123



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE wCUOmﬂ AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12 .

SHF - Sheriff Uocmi_:wi,

FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount ,
Object Title 565_ To From r To Savings GF| 1T
AFP - Sheriff's Programs ,
(1G AGF AAA)
Professional & Specialized ‘ o
Services - BUDGET . $1,529,187 $1,429,187 $100,000] x
Reduce to reflect actual expenditures in prior fiscal years.
AFC - Custody
(1G AGF AAA)
9993M Attrition Savings -5.241-9.63 (8656,132) ($1,206,132) $550,000 x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits | ($183,977) ($338,196) $154,219 x
Total Savings 3704,219
Increase attrition savings based on historical population analysis that will
provide sufficient staff levels at jails and accommodate expected increases
due to the State Realignment plan.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time ) v 124



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

SHF - Sheriff Uocwiaai

FY 2011-2012
FTE Amount :
Object Title 5.2:_ To From [ To Savings GFj 1T
AFT - Security Services .
(1G AGF WOF) . ‘
. |Overtime - Uniform : . $422,604 $342,596 $80,008] x | x
JSocial Security - Medicare (HI
ONLY) I $6,128] $4.968] $1,160] x | x
Unemployment Insurance | : $1,267 $1,027 $239] x | x
Materials & Supplies - Budget | $4,000] ° $3,243 $757] x | x
Expected Recoveries From .
Registrar of Voters (AAO) ($434,000) ($351,834) . ($82,166)] x | x
Total Savings : (31) ,
The Elections Department budgeted $180,418 for the Sheriff to provide
security services for one election in FY 2010-11. The Budget and
Legislative Analyst recommended reduction will enable the Sheriff's
Department to expend $351,834 for security services for two elections.
However, in FY 2011-12, one of the elections will have the same number
of polling locations as in FY 2010-11 and one election will have 28 fewer
polling locations, which will provide salary savings for the Sheriff and the
Department of Elections. v
Salaries $13,053,739 $13,013,973 $39,766] x | x
(Fringe Benefits $4,468,505 $4,454,905 - $13,600
Expenditure Recovery from SF
General Hospital . ($3,536,408) ($3,522,806) ($13,602)] x | x
Expenditure Recovery from ‘ : -
Laguna Honda Hospital (3$1,160,078)]  ($1,156,015) ($4,063) x |x
Expenditure Recovery from , ,
Emergency Management ($1,688,952) ($1,653,251) (835,701 x [x
Total Savings - $0 v
The actual work order amounts between the Sheriff's Department and the
Departments of Public Health and Emergency Management are less than
the budgeted amount. This reduction maintains the same level of work
order services but reduces the budget to correspond to the actual work
order amount. - .
G Goneral runa

IT = One Time | - 125



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

SHF - Sheriff Department

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount [
Object Title m,_.cE_ To From _ To Savings GF| 1T

FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions

One-Time Ongoing Total
General Fund Impact| - $804,219 $804,219
Non-General Fund Impact ‘ $0
" Total $0 | $804,219 $804,219

GF = General Fund . S
1T = One Time ) . . . 126



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

SHF - Sheriff Department

Unexpended
Balance in

Financial and

Management
Yearof  Date of Last . Information

. General Fund Appropriatio Recorded Original System
- Vendor Name Subobject Title Savings n - Transaction - Amount (FAMIS)

CENTER POINT INC COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION S Yes 2010 7/27/2010 $117,374 $35,907
POSITIVE DIRECTIONS EQUALS CHANGE INC COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION S ~ - Yes 2010 7/15/2010 $45,000 $8,533
CENTER POINT INC . COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION S Yes 2010 8/2/2010 $50,000 $11,704
CENTER POINT INC COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION S Yes 2010 7/27/2010 - $260,000 $20,052
SAN FRANCISCO PRETRIAL DIVERSION PROJECT COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION S Yes : 2010 7/22/2010 $454,286 " $62,609
COMPUTERLAND SILICON VALLEY ~ MINOR DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMEN" Yes 2010 4/22/2010 - $152 $152
COMPUTERLAND SILICON VALLEY MINOR DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMEN" Yes 2010 4/22/2010 $152 $152
SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS AMERICAS  OTHER EQUIPMENT MAINT SUPPLIES Yes 2010 - 6/24/2010  $5,384 $5,384
CLEAN SOURCE . CLEANING SUPPLIES Yes 2010 8/9/2010 $2,420 - $3
WESTERN STATE DESIGN OTHER EQUIPMENT MAINT SUPPLIES Yes 2010 . 7/16/2010 $1,095 - $316
GALLS - AN ARAMARK COLLC - UNIFORMS Yes 2010° 8/25/2010 $4,292 $1,621
WESTERN STATES OIL . FUELS & LUBRICANTS Yes 2010 7/22/2010 $28,000 $1,526
LASERLINK INTERNATIONAL INC OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES ) : Yes 2010 2/3/2011 $10,000 $3,073
GIVE SOMETHING BACK LLC OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES Yes 2010 8/12/2010 $50,000 $6,097
EF-PUC-WATER Yes 2008 5/8/2009 $182,000 $29,345
SR-DPW-BUILDING REPAIR Yes 2008 6/29/2009 $19,513 . $6,937
SR-DPW-CONSTRUCTION ZQZH Yes 2010 12/6/2010 . $4,000 $920

IS-TIS-ISD SERVICES :  Yes 2010 11/29/2010 $46,434 $1,318.
IS-TIS-ISD SERVICES Yes 2010 2/25/2011 $12,000 $6,580

i Total Amount Return to Fund Balance $202,229
General Fund $202,229

Non-General Fund - $0

Note: The above éncumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11. The Department has indicated that the balances of these o:oﬁaﬁmsonm are no longer needed, Eﬂomoﬁ the g_mzoo can
be returned to the General Fund.

127



_NmOO,_s_stU.P.—._Ozm OF THE BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

TIS - Uac,nw::@a of Technology

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title m:.oE_. To - From _ To Savings GF*| 1T

BK4 - Governance and

Outreach (IG AGF AAA) .

Training - [ ] $16,950| $4,000| $12,950 x |
Department spent less than $2,000 on Training in FY .2009-10 and is
projected to spend less than $2,000 on Training in FY 2010-11, despite
$16,950 budgeted in current year. A reduction of $12,950 will allow for

3 sufficient Training funding in FY 2010-11. .

Materials and Supplies ] $13,051] $11,051| $2,0000 x |

Department spent less than $9,000 on Materials and Supplies in FY 2009-10
and is projected to spend approximately $10,551 on Materials and Supplies
in FY 2010-11,. A reduction of $2,000 will allow for sufficient Training
funding in FY 2010-11.

BAK - Operations (61 TIF

AAP)

Electrical Line Helper - 7432N| 2.0 | 1.75 $143,371 $125,450 $17.921] x | x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $65,523 $57,333 $8,190] x | x

Electrical Line Worker -

7338N 2.0 | 1.75 $168,473 $147,414 $21,059] x | x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $72,200 $63,175 $9,0251 x | x
Total Savings 356,195 °

The Department has requested an interim exception for 4.0 new FTEs: 2.0

Inew 7432 Electrical Line Helper FTEs and 2.0 new 7338 Electrical Line

Worker FTEs. According to the Department, these positions would
ultimately be revenue generating, although this revenue is not assumed in
the Department's budget. According to the Department, the four positions

{could be filled by mid-August. Therefore, reduce the 4.0 FTE to 3.50 FTE

to reflect an expected hire date of August 15, 2011 instead of July 1, 2011.

GF = Dos.mam_ Fund
1T = One Time.

128




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND rmm_m_:>._._<m ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

TIS - Department of Technology
) FY 2011-2012

. FTE Amount
Object Title From| To . From To Savings GF*| 1T
Premium Pay : $60,593| - $20,000 $40,593] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $4,817 $1,590 $3,227] x
Premium Pay ‘ $59,638] - $20,000 $39,638] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits |- $4,742 $1,565 $3,177] x
Total Savings $86,635

The Department has $811,967 budgeted for Premium Pay in FY 2011-12 in
this fund. However, the Department is projected to spend less than $450,000
this year and spent less than $500,000 in FY 2009-2010. A reduction of
$86,635, including Mandatory Fringe Benefits, will allow sufficient
Premium Pay in FY 2011-12.

Maintenance Services - ,
Equipment $320,140 ~ $185,005 $135,135] x

: , The Department has historically underexpended its allocation for
Maintenance Services - Equipment by more than $1,000,000. The Mayor's
Office has proposed a reduiction of $588,000 for this line item in FY 2011-
12. An additional reduction of $135,135 will still allow for sufficient
Maintenance Services - Equipment funding in FY 2011-12 based on historic
spending.

|Other Current Expenses | ] $990,592)] $495,206| $171,689] x |

, o The Department has historically underexpended its allocation for Other
Current Expenses, sometimes by more than $1,000,000. Although the
Mayor's Office has proposed a reduction of $183,000 for this line item in
FY 2011-12, an additional reduction of $171,689 will still allow for
sufficient Other current Expenses funding in FY 2011-12 based on historic
spending.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time 129



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

TIS - Department of Technology

FY 2011-2012
Amount

FTE
From| To

Object Title From To Savings GF*| 1T

Controller's Management
Services .

$145,967 $133,803 312,164 x | x

The proposed workorder with the Controller's Office is budgeted at a full .
year of salary and fringe for an 1824 Senior Administrative Analyst. The
position has been advertised but a selection has not yet occurred. The
Department of Technology hopes to have the new hire begin at the end of
July. A one-time, one-month salary savings soc_a result in a net savings of
$12,164.

BTO - Technology Services:
Public Safety (61 TIF AAP)

Premium Pay $234,346 $84,346 $150,000] x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $18,631 $6,706 $11,925] x

Premium Pay $195,928 $65,000 $130,928] x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $15,577 $5,168 $10,409] x
Total Savings $303,262

The Department has $811,967 budgeted for Premium Pay in FY 2011-12 in

this fund. The Department is projected to spend less than $450,000 in FY

2010-11 and spent less than $500,000 in FY 2009-10. A reduction of

$303,262, including Mandatory Fringe Benefits, will w:oé sufficient
Premium Pay i in FY No: 12,

BIU - Administration
(61 TIF AAP)

Air Travel . _ _

$23,052] $13,052|

$10,000] x |

The Department is projected to spend less than $10,000 on Air Travel in FY
g : 2010-11. A reduction of $10,000 will allow for sufficient funding for Air
Travel in FY 2011-12,

GF = General Fund

1T = One Time 130



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

TIS - Department of Technology

FY 2011-2012

: FTE Amount
Object Title ~~  |From| To From , To Savings GF*| 1T

Training $198,446 $194,932 $3,514] x
In FY 2008-09, 2009-10, and 2010-11, the Department has not mvoa more
than $111,193 for training, including less than $60,000 in FY 2010-11. A
reduction of $3,514 will allow for sufficient funding for Training in FY
2011-12.

_oaso&mamégma [ ] iﬂoﬂ_ $27,057| $20,000{ x |

The Department is projected to spend less than $19,000 on Other Current
Expenses in FY 2010-11. A reduction of $20,000 will allow for sufficient
funding for Other Current Expenses in FY 2011-12,

Materials and Supplies , | $89,839) $45,000| $44.839| x |
, The Department is projected to spend less than $52,000 on Materials and
Suplies in FY 2010-11. With ReproMail and Justis no longer the
responsibilities of TIS, a reduction of $44,839 will allow for sufficient
funding for Materials and Supplies in FY 2011-12. -

FY 2011-2012
"Total Recommended Reductions*
- . One-Time Ongoing Total
o General Fund Impact $14,950 - $14,950
Non-General Fund Impact $51,876 $693,926 $745,802
Non @2::.»_ Fund Adjustment| ($51,876)  ($693,926)  ($745,802)
Total $0 -$14,950 $14,950

- GF = General Fund
IT = One Time . B 131



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

. TIS - H:S-Ecgunom

Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
Management
. Date of Last Information
- : , General Fund -~ Year of Recorded Original System
Vendor Name - Subobject Title Savings Appropriation Transaction Amount (FAMIS)
VSA INC DBA CA MEDIJA SOLUTIONS . COMMUNICATION SUPPLIES Yes 2009 1/27/2010 $4,196 ‘ $709
SPRINT NEXTEL COMMUNICATION SUPPLIES Yes . 2010 6/4/2010 $700 503
NATIONAL CAPTIONING INSTITUTE INC OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Yes 2010 9/21/2010  $125,000 1,450
(DATA CENTER PROJECT) - EQUIPMENT Yes 2009~ 6/30/2010 $1,188,433 288,443
Total amount to be returned to the General Fund $291,105

The above encumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11.
The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed. Therefore the balance can be returned to the General Fund.

132



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

TTX - Treasurer Tax Collector

"FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount
Object Title From To From _ To Savings GF| 1T
FCO - Business Tax : , _
(1G AGF AAA)
Temporary Salaries o 0.82 0.34 $60,000 ~ $25,000 $35,000] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits - $4,770 $1,988 - $2,783] x
Total Savings . $37.783

Reduce Temporary Salaries by $35,000. >E~ocmr the Department requested
increases to Temporary Salaries in FY 2011-12, the Controller's Office-is projecting|
a total surplus of between $119,335 and $121,497 in FY 2010-11. A reduction of
$35,000 will provide sufficient funding for Temporary Salaries in FY 2011-12.

FCN - Property Tax/

Licensing (1G AGF AAA)

1634 Principal Account Clerk | 1.00 0.2 $67,280 $61,808 $5,382] x | X

Mandatory Fringe Benefits - $30,027 $27,625 $2,402] x | x

Total Savings 57785

The Department has requested interim exceptions for one Principal Account Clerk
position that does not have functions that are revenue generating or critical to the
Department's program. The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends a hire date
of August 1, 2011 instead of July 1, 2011 for this two position.

Temporary Salaries S 117 0.69 - $85,604 $50,604 $35,000f x

Mandatory Fringe Benefits $6,805 ‘ $4,023 $2,782 x

X

Total Savings A 337,782

Reduce Temporary Salaries by $35,000. Although the Department requested
increases to Temporary Salaries in FY 2011-12, the-Controller's Office is projecting
a total surplus of between $119,335 and $121,497 in FY 2010-11. A reduction of
$35,000 will provide sufficient funding for Temporary Salaries in FY 2011-12.

GF = General Fund
1T = One Time . . . 133



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 201112

TTX - Treasurer Tax Collector

FY 2011-2012

FTE Amount. -
-Object Title : From To From _ To Savings GF| 1T
FCS - Delinquent Revenue
(1G AGF AAA) ‘
Temporary Salaries 1.14 0.66 $83,658 $48,658 $35,000] x
Mandatory Fringe Benefits $6,651 $3,868 $2,783] x
Total Savings $37,783

Reduce Temporary Salaries by $30,000. Although the Department requested
increases to Temporary Salaries in FY 2011-12, the Controller's Office is projecting
atotal surplus of between $119,335 and $121,497 in FY 2010-11. A reduction of
$30,000 will provide sufficient funding for Temporary Salaries in FY 2011-12.

FY 2011-2012
‘Total Recommended Reductions*

_One-Time | Ongoing |  Total
General Fund Impact $7.813 $113,349 $121,162
Non-General Fund Impact $0 ‘ $0 - S0
Total $7,813 | $113,349 [  $121,162

* Adjusted for budget system reconciliation,
reduced expenditure and work order recoveries,
reduced revenues, or other adjustments

S

GF = General Fund _
1T = One Time _ 134



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

TTX - Treasurer-Tax Oo:nﬁow,

Vendor Name
PIVOT INTERIORS INC
PIVOT INTERIORS INC
3TAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
' DS WATERS OF AMERICA INC DBA ALHAMBRA
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES
STAPLES INC & SUBSIDIARIES -

be returned to the General Fund.

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

Subobject Title
MINOR FURNISHINGS
OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC
'OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES .
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC
OFFICE SUPPLIES-CITYWIDE CONTRAC

135

Year of

General Fund Appropriatio

Savings

yes |

yes
“yes
yes
yes

yes

n
2009
2009
2010
2008
2010
2010

Date of Last
Recorded
Transaction

8/28/2008
5/29/2009
3/10/2010
3/26/2010

5/256/2010

5/25/2010

Original
Amount
9602.25
2015.14
1000
7800
1000
700

Total Amount Return to Fund Balance
General Fund

: ‘ . Non-General Fund ,
Note: The above encumbrance balances are from budget years prior to FY 2010-11. The Department has indicated that the balances of these encumbrances are no longer needed, therefore the balance can

Unexpended
Balance in
Financial and
" Management
Information
System
(FAMIS)

9,602
2,915
774
2,511
705
604
$17,111
$17,111
$0



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

WAR - War Memorial FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12
; FY 2011-2012
B FTE . Amount ,
Object Title From | To From ] To Savings GF 1T
EED - Operations and
Maintenance
(2S WMF AAA)
OTHER CURRENT ,
EXPENSES $9,200 $8,000 $1,200
SOFTWARE .
" "ENSING FEES : $5,000 $2,500 $2,500
Total Savings $3,700

Reduction to reflect current expenditures in FY 2010-11.

OTHER BLDG MAINT
SVCS $334,269]  $322,269 $12,000
Reduction to reflect current expenditures in FY 2010-11,
9993M Attrition Savings -2.31 347 _ ($160,860) ($241,290) $80,430
Mandatory Fringe .
Benefits 0.0 0.0 ($71,618)] ($107,427) $35,809
Total Savings 311 m..mww
Increase Attrition Savings by $80,430 in FY 2011-12. The recommended increase in
Attrition Savings reflects a projected salary-savings (a year-end surplus of approximately
$300,000 as of 5/27/11). This increase in Attrition Savings should still provide sufficient
- |funds for salaries in FY 2011-12.
FY 2011-2012
Total Recommended Reductions
One-Time Ongoing  Total
General Fund Impact $0 $0 - 50
Non-General Fund Impact $0 $131,939 $131,939 -
\ Total $0 $131,939 $131,939

136






